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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
GENERAL AND SUPERVISORY BOARD 
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The year 2023 was characterised by a tense geopolitical environment, due to the continuation of the war in Ukraine 

and the start of a new conflict in Israel. The economic context was also challenged by inflationary pressures and 

some turbulence in the international financial markets, caused by internal control failures at some regional banks 

in the USA and at Crédit Suisse, the impact of which was mitigated by the action of governments and central 

banks. As a result of this new context, the banking sector, above all in Europe, showed very positive indicators and 

results. 

Regarding the Crédito Agrícola Group (CA Group), it should be highlighted that the loan portfolio increased by 

0.5% compared to the end of 2022, with this growth being due to the loans granted to the corporate segment, 

which grew 3.3%, having more than offset the 4.2% reduction in loans granted to individual customers, substantially 

in the mortgage loan portfolio. This evolution corresponded to a year-on-year improvement of market share to 

5.79%, reflecting the CA Groupôs commitment to being a bank of proximity and trust, able to meet the needs of its 

customers and accompany market trends.  

With respect to customer deposits, the CA Group recorded a minor reduction of 1.9% of value in 2023 in 

comparison with December 2022. However, its market share showed a slight rise to 8.02%. The liquidity and 

solvency indicators also proved to be robust, standing above the recommended and required levels, consolidating 

the CA Groupôs position in the banking sector. 

Off-balance sheet funds recorded growth of 8.1% in relation to the end of 2022, reaching a value of 2,180 million 

euros. This positive evolution is essentially explained by the 8.0% increase of real estate investment funds and 

23.5% increase of securities investment funds. 

In the CA Groupôs business activity for which IFRS 17 was implemented in 2023, concerning gross premiums 

earned, CA Seguros recorded year-on-year growth of 6.7%, while CA Vida, which commemorated its 25th 

anniversary in 2023, recorded 43.8% lower total production than in the same period of the previous year.   

The increased inflation rate, and consequent rise in interest rates applied by central banks, placed pressure on 

customers with loans, with particular impact on the exacerbation of the gross ratio of non-performing loans (NPL), 

which stood at 6.2% in December 2023, with a ratio of NPL coverage by NPL impairments of 38%. 

In view of the restated net income for 2022, the CA Group presented a significant consolidated net income of 297.2 

million euros in 2023, corresponding to a return on equity of 13.1%, which primarily contributed to the very positive 

performance of the Groupôs banking component, in particular, the positive evolution of net interest income, which 

increased by 103.8% year-on-year. 

The scale of these results led to common equity tier 1 (CET1) and total capital ratios of 22.3%, with a liquidity 

coverage ratio (LCR) of 644% and a net stable funding ratio (NSFR) of 172.4%. 

Under the Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process (SREP), Banco de Portugal notified the CA Group of the 

prudential requirements to be met as of 1 July 2024, namely CET1 of 9.16%, Tier1 of 11.13% and total capital ratio 

of 13.75%, including a combined buffer requirement (CBR) of 2.75% (including a reserve for other systemically 

important institutions (O-SII) of 0.25%) and a Pillar 2 guidance (P2G) of 0.50%, all of which have already been fully 

met by the Group. 

In 2023, the CA Group carried out its second issuance of preferred senior debt linked to social sustainability, in the 

amount of 250 million euros, in July and August 2023. 200 million euros were issued, complemented with a tap 

issuance of 50 million euros, which enabled compliance with the Minimum Requirement for Own Funds and Eligible 
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Liabilities Total Risk Exposure Amount + Combined Buffer Requirement (MREL TREA + CBR) in force since 1 

January 2024, with a comfortable margin. 

In turn, Caixa Centralôs Baseline Credit Assessment rating was revised in November 2023, by Moodyôs, to Baa3 

(Investment Grade), reflecting its credit opinion on the CA Group which incorporates the prevailing solidarity 

mechanism among its comprising entities, i.e. the Caixas de Crédito Agrícola and Caixa Central. 

In addition to focusing on results and on keeping the CA Group appropriately capitalised and financially stable, the 

CA Group also pursues strategic goals directed at the community, sustainability and the value enhancement of its 

employees. 

The CA Group stands firm in asserting its ñPortugalityò and proximity to local communities, maintaining a strong 

presence all over the country, in particular outside major urban centres, with a commitment to decentralisation in 

decision-making, in distribution and reinvestment of the generated profit in the same region, and to local 

recruitment, thus contributing to employability and local social development. 

Despite the initiatives to merge Caixas de Crédito Agrícola, with a view to strengthening the local dimension, 

performance and asset solidity, which led to the reduction of the number of Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola 

from 71 to 68 in 2023, the number of CA Group branches increased from 617 at the end of 2022 to 618 by the end 

of 2023. 

From another angle, the CA Group emphasised its commitment to sustainability, having received an 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Risk Rating of 20.0 from Sustainalytics in 2023, positioning it 

favourably in the national banking market. The CA Group communicated its Net Zero Transition Plan in 2023, 

reinforcing its contribution, and that of the banking sector, to the fight against climate change, in line with the Paris 

Agreement. 

In addition to its physical proximity to its customers, the CA Group has also witnessed a progressive increase in 

subscription to its digital channels, driven by the broadening of its offer of products developed and provided through 

these channels. The investments in technological solutions also have underlying goals of enhancing efficiency, 

increasing productivity and strengthening cybersecurity.  

The growing demands on the organisation, both regulatory and business-related, require a critical ability to capture, 

promote and retain its employees. The CA Group is committed to fostering a culture of ongoing information and 

learning, and the development of a Career Model, as strategies to achieve success in this important strategic pillar. 

The number of employees of the CA Group showed a net growth of 146 employees in 2023, to stand at a total of 

4,136 employees.  

As established in previous years, in terms of the general risk management principles, relative to the organisational 

and corporate model, regulatory structure, policies and procedures, the corresponding management of financial 

and non-financial risks arising from its business activity, including the crucial credit risk cycle, consist of a priority 

axis of action for the CA Group, with recognition of its impact on value creation and on its fundamental role in the 

construction of a cohesive and solid internal control system.  

Throughout 2023, the General and Supervisory Board monitored the activities developed by the CA Group, in the 

exercise of its powers and the specific powers of its specialised committees (Financial Matters Committee; 

Remuneration Committee, Risk Committee, Supervisory Matters Committee), in conformity with the internal 

regulations and Banco de Portugal Notice 3/2020, as disclosed in the Activity Report.  
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The CA Group remains attentive to the challenges posed by the current national and international situation to 

households, companies and other institutions, and the consequent impacts that may be reflected in its activity. The 

values of inclusion, sustainability and innovation, comprising the CA Groupôs culture, are allied to its mission and 

goals of contributing to the economic and social progress of communities, through the practice of solid local 

financial activity, with social and sustainable goals and a strong presence in all regions. 

 

 

 

Ricardo Pinheiro 

Chairman of the General and Supervisory Board 
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It gives me great pleasure to highlight the results recorded by the Crédito Agrícola Group in the financial year of 

2023. This year was marked not only by challenges and opportunities, but also by notable achievements and 

recognition in the market. As a result, 2023 stands as the most successful financial year in the long history of 

Cr®dito Agr²cola, both in terms of net income and the Groupôs solvency levels. 

The Portuguese economy remained resilient in 2023, despite the global slowdown, ongoing conflicts and domestic 

political tension. Economic growth in Portugal in 2023, which stood at 2.3%, was considerably lower than the 6.8% 

recorded in 2022. However, it exceeded expectations (1.8%) and surpassed the Eurozone average (0.5%), owing 

to the positive impact of the tourism sector. 

In 2023, the banking market in Portugal1 experienced a decrease of 5.8 billion euros in the deposit stock, bringing 

it to 244 billion euros (-2.3%), and a decrease of 3.4 billion euros in the credit stock, bringing it to 201 billion euros 

(-1.6%), which returned the credit market back to the volumes recorded in 2021. The high interest rates driven by 

the restrictive monetary policy aimed at controlling inflation, along with a shortage of housing supply, constrained 

the demand for home purchases in 2023. This led to a 17% decrease in sales, with a total of 131,000 homes sold 

in Portugal, accompanied by an average sale price increase of approximately 9%.   

In a particularly complex macroeconomic environment, characterised by the risk of recession, inflationary pressure, 

high interest rates and financial market volatility, compounded by the geopolitical conflicts between Russia and 

Ukraine and between Israel and Hamas, the Crédito Agrícola Group consolidated its position as the 6th largest 

financial group operating in Portugal, in terms of total net assets. The Group also climbed one position in terms of 

loans granted compared with 2022, to occupy the 6th place, with its market share in gross loans increasing from 

5.65% to 5.79%. In a fiercely competitive environment, this sustainable growth was only possible thanks to the 

proactive, diligent, close and cohesive efforts of the employees and managers of the 68 Caixas Agrícolas and 

Caixa Central, in compliance with the applicable legislation and regulations, as well as the Groupôs values, the 

code of ethics and conduct and the risk appetite of each institution within the integrated system. 

In 2023, the household savings rate at current prices decreased from 6.336% to 6.316%, continuing to fall below 

the historic low of 6.562% recorded in 2017. The Cr®dito Agr²cola Groupôs customer deposits totalled 20.004 billion 

euros, maintaining a high granularity and low concentration (average balance of 12,600 euros), thus ensuring a 

coverage of over 80% by the Deposit Guarantee Fund. The market share of the Crédito Agrícola Group in deposits 

went up slightly from 7.97% to 8.02%, reflecting customer confidence. However, this was not sufficient to prevent 

the loan to deposit ratio from increasing from 57.0% to 58.3%, which nevertheless remains the lowest in the market. 

The cooperative business model, based on the solidity and proximity afforded by the multichannel approach, as 

well as the 618 branches distributed across the country (accounting for a market share of 18%2), provided the 

necessary conditions for the Crédito Agrícola Group to achieve a net income of 297.2 million euros in 2023 

(+238.6% compared with 2022) and to increase its total own funds and common equity tier 1 ratios by 241 basis 

points to 22.3%3. 

The consolidated profit of 297.2 million euros benefited from contributions of 7.9 million euros from CA Seguros 

and 6.6 million euros from CA Vida, with the companies recording growth in the non-life insurance (+3%) and life 

insurance (+5%) portfolios, as well as pension fund contracts (+8%). 

 
1 Excluding Public Administration; Source: BPStat. 
2 Source: APB, Jun 2023. 
3 Incorporating the net income for the year. 
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The net income generated and the issuance of senior preferred debt of ú250M in the 3rd quarter of 2023 allowed 

the Crédito Agrícola Group to meet the binding MRELTREA+CBR and MRELLRE requirements as of 1 Jan 2024, with 

a comfortable margin. 

It is worth highlighting that the profitability achieved by the Crédito Agrícola Group was determined by the 

extraordinary 103.8% growth in net interest income, bringing it to 749.5 million euros, driven by the significant 

volume of variable-rate loans. This development impacted the net intermediation margin between loans and 

deposits, which stood at 443 basis points. Profitability was also boosted by a 10.7% increase in net commissions, 

which stood at 153.0 million euros, supported by an increase in Customer and Associate transactions, as well as 

an increase in the number of Automatic Payment Terminals and continuous growth in the issuance of cards, both 

physical and virtual. 

On the other hand, the cost of credit risk rose from 0.45% to 0.77% and the cost of net risk from uncollectible credit 

recoveries increased from 0.26% to 0.58% in 2023, both compared with 2022. 

Faced with high and rising interest rates, which increased the financing costs of companies, prompted the 

postponement of investment decisions and significantly raised the cost of living for families, the Crédito Agrícola 

Group intensified its granular monitoring of credit exposures, continued to offer support to families and ensured 

compliance with the measures outlined in Decree-Law no. 80-A/2022 and Decree-Law no. 20-B/2023, in order to 

mitigate the effects of rising indexing rates on debt servicing capacity. However, stage 3 exposures increased by 

145 million euros (+23.5%) in 2023, primarily driven by a 70 million euros rise in restructurings due to signs of 

financial difficulties associated with DL80/A in mortgage loans, as well as an increase of 114 million euros due to 

signs of financial difficulties stemming from the significant inability of companies to generate future cash flows. 

These developments led to a worsening of the NPL, the NPL (EBA) and the NPE (EBA) ratios, to 6.2%, 5.5% and 

3.2%, respectively. 

The exposure of the Crédito Agrícola Group to non-performing assets (NPA) has significantly decreased in recent 

years. At the end of 2023, exposure to real estate assets available for sale stood at 341 million euros, representing 

a year-on-year decrease of 66 million euros. Together with the 729 million euros of the NPL portfolio, this amount 

resulted in a total NPA of 1,070 million euros, equivalent to an NPA ratio of 8.9%, compared with 8.3% at the end 

of 2022 and 11.1% at the end of 2021. 

The increasingly stringent legal and regulatory requirements in the banking and insurance sectors, along with 

improved service levels in the branch network and complementary channels, as well as the updating of salaries 

for all employees of the Crédito Agrícola Group, effective from the beginning of the year, led to an increase in 

structural costs, which went up from 401 million to 421 million euros. However, the efficiency ratio of the Crédito 

Agrícola Group improved from 70% to 42%, due to an increase in operating income from 573 million to 1,008 

million euros. 

The Crédito Agrícola Group continues to invest in innovation and digital transformation, having launched several 

products and services, namely ñCA Cr®dito Prontoò, for fast digital credit contracting, ñCA Cr®dito Fastò, to support 

corporate treasury, and ñCA Fundos Comunit§riosò, to identify and advertise investment opportunities under the 

PT 2020, PRR and PT 2030 Community Programmes. Additionally, the Group launched fixed-rate (or mixed-rate) 

credit, thus meeting the need to provide customers with greater predictability in budget management through stable 

credit instalments. 

These initiatives and the demonstrated performance have earned the Crédito Agrícola Group market recognition 
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through awards such as the Consumer Choice 2023 and the Customer Experience Index ï BECX 2022, in the 

Banking, Non-Life and Life Insurance categories. Additionally, the Group received the Platinum Award for the Best 

Quality Operations Processing without Human Intervention in Portugal (BNY Mellon). According to the Behavioural 

Supervision Report issued by the Bank of Portugal, Crédito Agrícola once again stood out in the ranking of 

Portuguese banks with the fewest complaints in 2023, in all categories. 

The year of 2023 was marked by record temperatures and CO2 emission levels, suggesting a potential cause-

effect relationship between these indicators and possibly indicating the onset of global climate collapse. In order 

to strengthen its commitment to the UN Sustainable Development Goals and the Paris Agreement on climate 

change, the Crédito Agrícola Group reduced its CO2e emissions from direct activities (scopes 1 and 2) by 24%. In 

2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group operated more than 760 ATMs (47% of the total) and 250 branches (40% of the 

total) in locations lacking other banking institutions, as the Group believes that territorial cohesion and access to 

banking services are not only critical factors for economic development but also universal rights. 

The Portuguese economy is expected to continue growing in 2024, albeit at a slower rate than in 2023, due to a 

slowdown in external demand. The Portuguese banking sector faces significant risks due to evolving geopolitical 

tensions, particularly the two current conflicts, the deterioration of economic conditions, intensified banking 

competition (and eventual consolidation and/or entry of new competitors), regulatory shifts, and the digital and 

cyber challenges envisaged. 

The Crédito Agrícola Group feels prepared to face future challenges and opportunities, adopting a strategic vision 

of bancassurance and prudent management, including a decrease in non-performing assets. Additionally, the 

Group pursues a social mission, assisting SMEs in accessing European funds, facilitating the digital transition and 

implementing ESG practices. 

In the year under review, which included the launch of ñA Banca Cooperativa e o Desenvolvimento Regional e 

Localò (Cooperative Banking and Regional and Local Development), a book based on a research study conducted 

by professors Luís Antero Reto, Paulo Bento and Nuno Crespo, from the Public and Social Economy Study Centre, 

it is worth noting that European cooperative banks serve over 200 million customers (40% of which are Members), 

employ over 700,000 people, operate more than 35,000 branches and boast net assets of around 10 trillion euros. 

These institutions stand out from other European banks by adopting a business model that prioritises local 

communities and focuses on a medium- and long-term vision (which represents an additional resilience factor in 

economic crises), in addition to fostering the democratic participation of Members and promoting inclusion and 

sustainable development, particularly in disadvantaged regions.  

On my own behalf and on behalf of the Executive Board of Directors of Caixa Central, I would like to extend heartfelt 

congratulations to all employees, managers, partners and other stakeholders of the Crédito Agrícola Group. 

Additionally, I wish to express our gratitude to our Members and Customers, including the approximately 48,000 

private customers and 6,000 companies that joined us in 2023, for their preference for the Crédito Agrícola brand. 

Your ongoing support serves as our motivation to continue promoting the socio-economic development of all 

regions of mainland Portugal, the Azores and Madeira, encouraging responsible and conscientious behaviour, and 

generating value to effectively address the challenges that await us in 2024. 

 

Licínio Pina 

Chairman of the Executive Board of Directors  
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MANAGEMENT REPORT 
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1. KEY INDICATORS 

  

In million euros, except %

Dec. 2021 Dec. 2022 Dec. 2022 R Dec. 2023

BALANCE SHEET

Total net assets 26,002 24,895 24,981 25,302

Total loans and advances to customers (gross) 1 11,726 11,982 11,982 12,059

Total customer funds 21,059 22,396 22,396 22,165

Accumulated impairment and provisions 502 501 501 587

of which: accumulated impairment of credit 333 350 350 389

Equity 2,019 2,042 2,107 2,438

RESULTS

Net interest income 313 368 368 749

Technical margin of insurance activity 66 145 88 91

Net fees and commissions 123 146 138 153

Core net operating income 503 659 594 993

Net trading income 63 -3 -15 29

Other net operating income 4 -4 -7 -13

Operating income 570 652 573 1,008

Operating costs 373 401 401 421

Impairment and provisions for the period 2 -57 -57 -129

Consolidated net income 159 144 88 297

EFFICIENCY AND PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Cost-to-income 65.4% 61.5% 70.0% 41.8%

Return on Assets (ROA) 0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 1.2%

Return on Equity (ROE) 8.1% 7.1% 4.3% 13.1%

CAPITAL AND LIQUIDITY RATIOS

Common equity tier 1 ratio 2 19.2% 19.9% 19.9% 22.3%

Total own funds ratio 2 19.2% 19.9% 19.9% 22.3%

Leverage ratio 8.7% 7.6% 7.6% 9.6%

Loan-to-deposit ratio 3 59.2% 57.0% 57.0% 58.3%

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 477.2% 499.9% 499.9% 644.1%

Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) 150.2% 167.7% 167.7% 172.4%

ASSET QUALITY RATIOS

NPL Ratio 4 7.2% 5.1% 5.1% 6.2%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments 32.6% 41.2% 41.2% 38.0%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals 5 133.5% 151.3% 151.3% 140.1%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals (FINREP) 5 6 87.6% 91.9% 91.9% 89.4%

Texas Ratio 7 38.8% 27.3% 27.3% 29.9%

Cost of risk 0.04% 0.45% 0.45% 0.77%

INSURANCE ACTIVITY

CA Seguros

Net income 6 11 10 8

Gross premiums earned 145 152 152 162

Solvency II Ratio 166.5% 165.9% 165.9% 180.7%

CA Vida

Net income 6 48 -8 7

Gross written premiums 141 248 248 139

Solvency II Ratio 250.0% 181.0% 181.0% 202.0%

OTHER INDICATORS

# of employees 8 3,933 3,990 3,990 4,136

# Associated Caixas Agrícolas 75 71 71 68

# of bank branches 624 617 617 618

RATING MOODY'S (last rating action, November 2023)

Outlook

Counterparty Risk Rating (CRR)

Bank Deposits

Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA)

Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment

Counterparty Risk Assessment (CR)

Senior Unsecured Notes

baa3

EVOLUTION OF CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP

Stable

Baa1/Prime-2

Baa2/P2

baa3

A3(cr) / Prime-2(cr)

Ba1

(1) Includes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations).

(2) The ratio incorporates net income for the period.

(4) Ratio calculated according to BdP Instruction 20/2019.

(5) Applying haircuts and recovery costs. (6) Coverage limited to exposure of each contract.

(7) Determined by: NPL / (Tangible equity + Stock of Impairments).

Note:forcomparabilitypurposes,therewasanunauditedrestatementof figuresrelativeto theperiodendedin 31December2022,notedwhereapplicable.Thisrestatementis relatedtothe

implementationoftheaccountingstandardsIFRS17and9, asfrom1January2022,impactingonlytheindividualaccountsoftheinsurancecompaniesoftheCAGroupand,consequently,

the consolidated accounts. All comparisons are made with reference to the restated 2022 figures. 

(3) Ratio calculated in accordance with BdP Instruction 23/2012, determined by the ratio between net loans and advances to customers and customer deposits.

(8) The values refer to employees with open-ended indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year-end). Excludes employees with an absence of more than 30 days on the 

reference date (eg. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended contract.
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2. DISTINCTIONS AND MAIN EVENTS 
 

Distinctions achieved by the Crédito Agrícola Group 
 

 

Cr®dito Agr²cola was selected by ñEscolha do Consumidor 2023ò 

(Consumer Choice 2023) as the best Bank, in the Category of 

Small and Medium-Sized Banks, thus conquering the preference 

of the Portuguese consumers by having been ranked in the first 

place in 8 of the 10 categories under assessment, for the second 

year running.   

 

 

Crédito Agrícola, CA Seguros and CA Vida were distinguished 

as Best Companies in the Customer Experience Index ï BECX 

2022, in the Banking, Non-Life Insurance and Life categories, 

respectively. Crédito Agrícola was distinguished for the 3rd time, 

CA Seguros for the 5th consecutive year, and CA Vida for the 5th 

time. This is a Best European Customer Experience distinction.  

 

 
 

 

Crédito Agrícola was distinguished by The Bank of New York 

Mellon (BNY Mellon), for the extraordinary quality levels in the 

automatic formatting of international transfers, with the Platinum 

Award for the Best Quality Processing of Operations without 

Human Intervention in Portugal, in 2022. This recognition is due 

to Crédito Agrícola's commitment to innovative solutions using 

relational technology, performing routine tasks while minimising 

the need for human intervention and improving overall efficiency. 

 

 

 
Quality of Service of the Crédito Agrícola Group 

According to the Behavioural Supervision Report, issued by Banco de Portugal, relative to the year of 2023, Crédito 

Agrícola stood out in the ranking of national banks with less complaints.  

Indeed, it was the second institution with fewest complaints concerning demand deposits (0.17 complaints per 

1000 current accounts, compared to the banking system average of 0.37), the second institution with fewest 

complaints in mortgage loans (1.18 complaints per 1000 consumer credit contracts, compared to the banking 

system average of 2.53), and standing out in consumer loans with 0.36 complaints per 1000 contracts, compared 

to the banking system average of 0.59.  

CA Seguros was indicated as the insurer with the least Motor Insurance claims in 2022, in the Report on Regulation 

and Supervision of Market Conduct published by ASF ï Autoridade de Supervisão de Seguros e Fundos de 
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Pensões (Portuguese Insurance and Pension Funds Supervision Authority), with 0.16 complaints per 1000 insured 

vehicles, compared to an average of 1.02 for the market as a whole. 

 

Main events for 2023 

¶ January: 

o Launch of the book "A Banca Cooperativa e o Desenvolvimento Regional e Local" (Cooperative 

Banking and Regional and Local Development), based on the research study carried out by 

professors Luís Antero Reto, Paulo Bento and Nuno Crespo, from the Centre for Public and 

Social Economy Studies. The study, which assessed the period from 2015 to 2020, focuses on 

the contribution of Cooperative Banking to regional and local development, its role in the 

European banking system and in development and social cohesion in Portugal, as well as the 

main challenges it faces. 

o Mário Patrão, a pilot sponsored by Crédito Agrícola, completed his participation in the 45th 

running of the Dakar rally with a win in the veterans class and third place in the Original by Motul 

competitors (a double podium). 

o Crédito Agrícola and Welectric launched a new season of talks on sustainability with 12 episodes 

in 2023. 

 

¶ February: 

o Launch of the CA Agriculture campaign, with solutions for farmers and agri-food companies, 

under the motto "We invest in agribusiness for the greater good". 

o Crédito Agrícola was elected "Consumer Choice 2023" as Best Bank in the "Small and Medium 

Banks" category for the second year running.  

o Crédito Agrícola launched the diversified investment fund ñAMUNDI Funds Multi-Asset 

Sustainable Future - A EURò, which seeks to invest in economic activities which contribute to a 

sustainable future, addressing some of the global challenges to reach sustainable growth. 

 

¶ March: 

o CA marks 112 years of history with the ñDIA CA Sempre Sustent§velò (Always Sustainable CA 

DAY) campaign. 

o Disclosure of the Results for the year of 2022, with a Net Income of 144.3 million euros. 

o Crédito Agrícola has announced two new offers for term deposits with yields between 2% and 

2.15%. These offers complement the Bank's customers' savings solutions, reflecting the 

progressive rise in interest rates by the European Central Bank. 

o Launch of the 10th edition of the Crédito Agrícola Entrepreneurship and Innovation Award, an 

initiative aiming to reward innovative projects or companies in the agricultural, agri-food and 
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forestry sectors in Portugal. In this edition, the new categories were Energy Transition and 

Carbon Neutrality, Response to Biotic and Abiotic Stresses, Enhancement of Endogenous 

Resources and Nutritional and Food and Nutritional Securety. 

¶ April: 

o Crédito Agrícola launches the CA Associados (Capital) campaign, under the motto "CA 

Associados só vêem vantagens" (CA Members only see advantages), offering special conditions 

for new members, aimed at Individual and Corporate Customers. 

o Crédito Agrícola launched a publicity campaign promoting mortgage loan solutions under the 

motto ñWe are with families, for the greater goodò. 

o Launch of the 2nd edition of Cr®dito Agr²colaôs internship programme (ñCA EDUCAò), reinforcing 

its social responsibility and focusing in young students and recent graduatesô talent. 

o Crédito Agrícola was once more the official sponsor of Ovibeja, which took place between 27 

April and 1 May at the Manuel Castro e Brito Beja Exhibits and Fairs Park. It was also, for the 

eighth year running, the exclusive sponsor of the International Extra Virgin Olive Oil Competition 

ñPr®mio CA Ovibejaò, which aims to foster a culture of excellence in the Portuguese olive oil 

production. 

¶ May: 

o Sustainalytics, an independent rating and analysis agency for ESG and Corporate Governance 

criteria, gave Crédito Agrícola an ESG Risk Rating of 20.0, considered medium risk, very close 

to the low risk level, positioning Crédito Agrícola favourably in the context of the national market. 

o Crédito Agrícola has established a partnership with Wisecrop, the Portuguese start-up 

responsible for developing the Agriculture Operating System, with the aim of boosting the 

business and profitability of companies and entrepreneurs in the agricultural sector by making a 

significant contribution to the digitalisation of this sector. 

o Crédito Agrícola has announced a new update to the interest rates on various term deposits, 

with yields ranging from 1% to 2.75%. These changes were aimed at improving the 

attractiveness of the savings solutions available to the Bank's customers, reflecting the upward 

trend in interest rates. 

o Disclosure of the Results for the first quarter year of 2023, with a Net Income of 95.8 million 

euros. 

o At the Ordinary General Meeting of 20 May 2023, Caixa Central passed a resolution to issue 

bonds during 2023 for an amount of up to 500 million euros, in order to comply with the MREL 

(Minimum Requirement for own funds and Eligible Liabilities) binding requirement in force as of 

1 January 2024. 

o On 26 May, Moody's published an update to its credit analysis of Caixa Central, raising the 

Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) by one level, from "ba1" to "baa3", which represents and 

investment grade rating. The rise in the Baseline Credit Assessment to Investment Grade 

enables the Crédito Agrícola Group to implement its financing strategy more efficiently. 
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o Crédito Agrícola made available the new CA Mobile App to all Customers and the new CA Online 

service for Individual Customers (in a version which, comparing to the previous 2016/17 iteration, 

introduced new features and forms of relationship, in response to the changes in Customersô 

behaviour and preferences in their relationship with the Bank). 

¶ June: 

o Crédito Agrícola, CA Seguros and CA Vida were distinguished as Best Companies in the 

Customer Experience Index ï BECX 2022, in the Banking, Non-Life Insurance and Life 

categories, respectively. Crédito Agrícola was distinguished for the 3rd time, CA Seguros for the 

5th consecutive year, and CA Vida for the 5th time. This is a Best European Customer 

Experience distinction. 

o On 27 June 2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group, through Caixa Central, issued debt on the 

international market in the form of preferred senior debt securities linked to Social Sustainability. 

The issue settled on 4 July 2023, amounting to 200 million euros, has a term of 4 years, with an 

early repayment option at the end of the third year and an issue price of 99.681%, with an annual 

coupon rate of 8.375% for the first 3 years, and remunerated thereafter at the 3M Euribor rate, 

plus a margin of 4.974%. Moody's Investor Services gave this issue a ñBa1ò rating. 

o Crédito Agrícola marked its 112th anniversary by announcing the 4 winners of the competition 

ñDia CA Sempre Sustent§velò (Always Sustainable CA Day), who received a monetary award in 

order to finance projects contributing to decarbonisation, economic circularity and protection and 

restoration of natural ecosystems. 

o Crédito Agrícola participated, as an official sponsor, in the 31st edition of the Agricultural, 

Commercial and Industrial Fair of Cantanhede (EXPOFACIC), which took place from 27 July to6 

August. 

¶ August: 

o On 1 August 2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group concluded, through Caixa Central, a tap issue on 

the international market for 50 million euros, related to and fungible with the issue of senior 

preferential debt linked to Social Sustainability, previously launched on 27 June, for 200 million 

euros. Following the bondsô fungibility, the issuance of senior preferred debt linked to Social 

Sustainability amounted to 250 million euros in 2023. 

o The CA Group was informed by the Resolution Authority (Banco de Portugal) of the revision of 

its Minimum Requirement for Own Funds and Eligible Liabilities (MREL). As of 1 January 2024, 

the CA Group will have to hold an amount of own funds and eligible liabilities equivalent to 

25.28% of the total risk exposure amounts (TREA) (including the combined buffer requirement 

(CBR) of 2.50% and the reserve for other systemically important institutions (O-SII) of 0.25%) 

and 5.92% of the leverage ratio exposure (LRE); 
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o Crédito Agrícola has announced the launch of a campaign aimed at Portuguese households, the 

CA Solução Família. With the motto "Embrace life safely", the campaign aims to meet all family 

needs, encompassing various Crédito Agrícola solutions: the CA Family Protection Life 

Insurance; the CA Hospital Protection Life Insurance and the CA Health Insurance. 

o Disclosure of the Results for the first half of 2023, with a Net Income of 174.1 million euros. 

o Crédito Agrícola sponsored, as its official bank, the 42nd Fair of Handicraft, Tourism, Agriculture, 

Commerce and Industry of Lagoa (FATACIL). 

¶ September: 

o CA Seguros, the CA Group's non-life insurance company, featured prominently in the 2022 

Market Conduct Regulation and Supervision Report, published by the Insurance and Pension 

Funds Supervisory Authority (ASF), standing out in terms of customer satisfaction due to the low 

number of complaints. 

o Launch of the 10th edition of the Crédito Agrícola Wine Competition, with a new award, 

ñSustainable Production Winesò and a debate dedicated to the subject of ñFuture Perspectives 

in the Wine Marketò. Already with more than 600 wines recognized in past editions, the 

Competition aims to continue promoting and putting to the test the quality of Portuguese wines, 

generating new business opportunities and fostering the local origin communities. 

o Cr®dito Agr²cola sponsored the ñAlma do Vinhoò (Soul of Wine) event at the Urban Park of 

Romeira, in Alenquer. 

o Cr®dito Agr²cola was present at ñFruit Attractionò, the biggest internation fair of the fruits and 

vegetables sector, which took place in Madrid. 

¶ October: 

o Crédito Agrícola has announced a new update to the interest rates on various term deposit 

products. This change has reinforced the attractiveness of its differentiating offers, including DP 

Net Super with a rate of 3.750%, an increase in the DP Net rate to 3.500%, and DP Rende já, 

with a single rate of 3.000%. 

o Caixa Central disclosed the payment of interest relative to Coupon number 2 of its bond issue 

ñú300,000,000 2.50 per cent. Fixed/Floating Rate Callable Senior Preferred Notes due 2026ò 

(ISIN PTCCCAOM0000. 

o Crédito Agrícola sponsored the 9th edition of Agroglobal, an event for professionals focusing on 

sharing knowledge and innovative ideas powering businesses in the agricultural sector. 

o Crédito Agrícola launched an awareness initiative within the scope of the National Breast Cancer 

Prevention Day, aimed at women between the ages of 25 and 50, also helping to fund the 

acquisition of digital breast cancer screening equipment. 

¶ November: 

o Disclosure of the Results for the first nine months of 2023, with a Net Income of 224.4 million 

euros. 
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o Communication from Banco de Portugal identifying the CA Group as an "other systemically 

important institution" (O-SII) in the financial year of 2023, thus determining a reserve of 0.25% 

of the total amount of exposures, to be applied as of 1 January 2024. 

o Crédito Agrícola was present at COP28, with the aim of reinforcing its message in the 

discussions on two issues of high importance for a just climate transition ï gender equality and 

sustainable financing instruments, emphasising the importance of cooperative values in this 

mission. 

o The Rating Agency Moodyôs reaffirmed the ratings assigned to Caixa Central, namely the 

Baseline Credit Assessment of ñbaa3ò. 

o The awards-giving ceremony of the 10th edition of the Crédito Agrícola Entrepreneurship and 

Innovation Award took place at the auditorium of the Torre do Tombo, in Lisbon, integrated in an 

initiative of the Rural National Network concerning its new ACP. This award was organised by 

Crédito Agrícola, in partnership with P-BIO, with the Ministry of Agriculture and Food as an 

institutional partner. 

o Crédito Agrícola sponsored the 2nd edition of the ñLisbon Agri-Conferencesò, which gathered 

national and international experts to reflect on the consumer, sustainability, production and the 

future of the sector. 

o The app moey! launched an insurance product for pets, with the aim of helping its current and 

potential Customers protect and look after their dogs and/or cats. 

o CA Seguros enhanced its digital channels with the launch of WhatsApp as a tool for interacting 

with its Customers and managing their insurance. 

¶ December: 

o Crédito Agrícola has launched a Position Paper to communicate its Net Zero Transition Plan, 

reinforcing its contribution and that of the banking sector to the fight against climate change, in 

line with the Paris Agreement. In line with its unique cooperative values in the Portuguese market 

and its responsibility towards sectors of activity with high exposure to climate risks, the Crédito 

Agrícola Group is committed to becoming Net Zero by 2050 and has joined the Net Zero Banking 

Alliance of the Glasgow Financial Alliance for Net Zero, the world's largest coalition of financial 

institutions committed to the transition of the global economy to a Net Zero scenario. 

o Crédito Agrícola recognized the 120 portuguese students, holders of a Poupança Futura (Future 

Savings) account, which stood out the most through their performance in school in the year 

2022/2023, within the scope of the 9th edition of the programme ñCA Nota 20ò. 

o As part of the Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process (SREP), Banco de Portugal notified 

the CA Group of the prudential requirements to be met, on a consolidated basis, as of 1 July 

2024, namely CET1 of 9.16%, Tier1 of 11.13% and Total Capital Ratio of 13.75%, including a 

combined buffer requirement (CBR) of 2.75% (including a reserve for other systemically 

important institutions (O-SII) of 0.25%) and a Pillar 2 guidance (P2G) of 0.50%, all of which have 

already been fully met by Crédito Agrícola. 
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3. PRESENTATION OF THE CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP 
  

3.1. VISION, MISSION, VALUES AND STRATEGY OF THE CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP 
 

The centenary history of the Crédito Agrícola Group is inseparable from its contribution to society and the country's 

economy, as well as its territorial cohesion. Embodying a path of 113 years since its creation in 1911, the Group 

has been a pillar of cooperative banking, continuing on a path of evolution and innovation, guided by its Vision, 

Mission and Values. 
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Strategic Pillars 2023-2025 of the Crédito Agrícola Group: 
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For the CA Group, becoming a benchmark in Sustainability, Resilience and Portugality is intrinsic to its DNA and 

the values it embodies. Crédito Agrícola's value proposition is being continuously diversified through a range of 

products and services in which there is a growing emphasis on sustainability. Crédito Agrícola's resilience can be 

seen in its long history, spanning more than a century, as the only cooperative bank with a national dimension, 

including a vast physical presence in many parts of the country (in many cases in isolation), with its proximity to 

the local population also giving it a strong Portuguese character, which was taken on as a strategic pillar for this 

three-year period. 

With the aim of continuing to improve the Customer experience and further strengthening the link between the 

Bank and its Customers and Members, for the 2023-2025 period, Crédito Agrícola has also made it a priority to 

strengthen its Customer centricity and focus on their needs. The positive recognition Crédito Agrícola has achieved 

through the "Consumer Choice" awards, as well as the low level of complaints, according to Banco de Portugal's 

"Behavioural Supervision Report", is proof of this focus on the Customer. 

Another of Crédito Agrícola's strategic priorities is to maximise the availability of its services, bringing the Bank 

closer to its Customers and Members on a permanent basis. In a context of constant and accelerated technological 

and, consequently, behavioural evolution, with regard to the way in which the various financial services are 

accessed and subscribed to, it is crucial to invest in the evolution of Crédito Agrícola's points of contact, whether 

physical or digital, in order to be present and available to the Customer in the most convenient, efficient and 

effective way, from a commercial and relational point of view. 

The digital transition is also fundamental internally, in order to obtain additional benefits in terms of commercial 

effectiveness and organisational efficiency, leading to better performance in operational and, consequently, 

financial terms, through the increasing digitalisation of processes, centralisation of support functions and 

optimisation of the Group's structure and its commercial network. 

The implementation of the Crédito Agrícola Group's strategic priorities also requires that the Organisation be 

endowed with the human resources, talent and skills necessary to do so. This in itself is a strategic pillar of the 

Group for the next three years. Promoting a culture of information and constant learning, speeding up and 

continually improving decision-making processes, is essential for the constant evolution of Crédito Agrícola and, 

consequently, for the pursuit of its objectives. 

The Group's financial sustainability and solidity are the foundations on which the development of its activities is 

based and, in an economic, political and social context marked by uncertainty, they continue to be preponderant 

in a cooperative group where profits are the main source of capitalisation. Strengthening, standardising, simplifying 

and automating the processes of risk analysis, granting, monitoring and recovering loans, as well as optimising 

financing and capital management, are fundamental to the Group's increasingly solid and sustainable financial 

performance. 

These six strategic pillars give rise to medium to long-term objectives that Crédito Agrícola has set itself, translating 

the desirable trajectory in the different areas into concrete and measurable targets. These objectives are 

summarised in the table below, and it can be seen that most of the indicators have evolved very positively up to 

the end of 2023 towards achieving or even exceeding the targets set.  
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Main mid-long term strategic targets 

 

 

3.2. STRUCTURE OF THE CA GROUP  

 

a) Corporate Structure 

 

The Crédito Agrícola Group (CA Group) is a Cooperative Financial Group composed of Caixa Central ï Caixa 

Central de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, C.R.L., its Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, the Life Insurance, 

Non-Life Insurance, Asset Management and Ancillary Service Companies, also referred to as Invested Companies, 

as well by an Agrupamento Complementar de Empresas (ACE) (complementary company group), a financial 

assistance fund for the CCAM (FACAM), and FENACAM ï Federação Nacional das Caixas de Crédito Agrícola 

Mútuo. 

Caixa Central and its Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, that are a part of Crédito Agrícola, are Credit 

Institutions that, in view of their cooperative legal nature, are governed both by the provisions in the Legal 

Framework of Credit Institutions and Financial Companies (RGICSF) and by the Legal Framework for Crédito 

Agrícola Mútuo and Agricultural Credit Cooperatives (RJCAM), as well as the Cooperatives Code and the Código 

das Sociedades Comerciais (CSC), or Commercial Companies Code. 

Caixa Central and its 68 (sixty-eight) Associates are also referred to, under the terms of RJCAM, as the Sistema 

Integrado do Crédito Agrícola Mútuo (SICAM or Integrated System of Crédito Agrícola Mútuo), with Caixa Central 

acting as the Central Body that, among other aspects, is empowered to guide, monitor, oversee and supervise its 

Associates. 

The organogram below shows the structure of the Crédito Agrícola Group as at 31 December 2023. 

 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2022R 2023
Mid-Long 

Term Target

Sustainability

% Green and social loans in total customers loans (gross)n.a. n.a. 12.0% 13.1% 13.1% 15.2% > 30,0%

Women representation in leadership roles n.a. 25.9% 25.7% 26.7% 26.7% 29.4% > 1/3

Business Growth

Loans Market Share 5.4% 5.5% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% 5.8% >  6,0%

Loyal Customers1 50.9% 52.8% 53.3% 52.1% 52.1% 55.2% >  54,0%

Digital Customers 37.1% 40.9% 42.7% 45.2% 45.2% 47.5% >  50,0%

Profitability & Soundness

ROE 8.2% 4.9% 8.1% 7.1% 4.3% 13.1% > 7,5%

Cost-to-Income 67.0% 64.1% 65.4% 61.5% 70.0% 41.8% < 60,0%

CET12 16.1% 18.6% 19.2% 19.9% 19.9% 22.3% > 15,0%

NPL Ratio 9.2% 8.1% 7.2% 5.1% 5.1% 6.2% < 4,9%

# Local Banks 79 75 75 71 71 68 < 60

(1) Loyal customers refer to individuals (customers) with product ownership of, at least, 4 of these 22 product groups families: sight deposits, term deposits and savings, mortgages, consumer loans, credit card accounts, 

corporate accounts, liquidity loans, investment loans, other loans, leasing, investment funds, real estate investment funds, capitalization insurance, risk insurance, non-life insurance, debit cards, share capital, online, 

mobile, direct debits, salary domiciliation, pension funds.

(2) Incorporates Net Income for the period.
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b) Capital Structure of the Crédito Agrícola Group 

 

The Cr®dito Agr²cola Groupôs Capital Structure has gradually increased, year after year, mostly due to the 

incorporation of the net income for the year which, combined with the reinforcement of the stake held by the current 

Members, in addition to the entry of new Members, contribute to the consistent increase of the Groupôs 

capitalisation levels. 

Over the last 5 years, the total equity of the Crédito Agrícola Group has increased by 922 million euros from 1,516 

million euros in 2018 to 2,438 million euros in 2023, mainly explained by the positive contribution of the 

incorporation of 817 million euros of profits for the year generated and 24 million euros in ordinary and extraordinary 

capital securities of Members over this period. 

 

c) Cooperative Model of Crédito Agrícola and SICAM  

 

The cooperative and mutualist nature of SICAM and the CA Group is based on a mechanism of reciprocal solidarity 

and crossed guarantee, meaning that all the Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo support and guarantee 

Caixa Central and that Caixa Central supports and guarantees each of its Associates that may, at any given time, 

be in an imbalanced situation.  

Pursuant to the RJCAM rules, this solidarity system is founded on a mechanism of crossed guarantees where:  

CA Informática 

ðSist. Inf., SA

FENACAM *

2.43%

CA Gest 

SGOIC, SA

CCCAM GIC, 

Unip. Lda.

CA Capital, 

SCR, SA

CA Imóveis, 

Unip. Lda.

100%

CA Seguros and

P. (Holding)

79.20%

20.25%

FII ImovalorCA
FII CA 

Imobiliário

67.74%

32.26%

CA Serviços, 

C.S.P., ACE

CA Vida

(LifeInsur.)

CA Seguros 

(Non-life Insur.)

98.18% 97.37%

1.77% 0.03%20.13%

79,85%

FIM CA 

Institucionais

10%
45%

45%

4.05%

3.98%

RNA, SA **

20%

FACAM

Associated 

Caixas

Caixa Central

100%

SICAM

100%

99.92%

73.04%

CA SGPS 

(Holding)

18.93%

100%

100%

100%

(*) FENACAM holds 97.54% of its share capital.

(**) Consolidation through the equity method.

Date: 31/12/2023



 

 

24 

 

 

 

Notwithstanding the mechanism of crossed guarantees underpinning SICAM's solidarity system, Crédito Agrícola 

also has autonomous assets of associative nature, Associação ï Fundo de Assistência do Crédito Agrícola Mútuo 

(FACAM), to embody the sphere of financial assistance to the Caixa Central's Associated Caixas de Crédito 

Agrícola Mútuo, ensuring SICAM's solidity and sustainability at all times. 

FACAM is governed by its own Statutes and Internal Regulations, which provide for the existence of a General 

Meeting composed of all its Members ï all the Credit Institutions that make up SICAM ï and equipped with the 

necessary Board of the General Meeting, made up of natural persons appointed by three (3) of the Members 

elected to the position, it is administered by a Governing Board and supervised by a Supervisory Committee, made 

up of independent, suitable and qualified natural persons, also elected at the General Meeting. All of FACAM's 

social and statutory bodies are supported by the structures and services of Caixa Central, together with which, 

under the terms of the law, it operates and has its head office. 

 

3.3. CAIXA CENTRAL AND GOVERNANCE OF THE GROUP 

 

a) Caixa Central and Governance of the Crédito Agrícola Group 

Caixa Central, as the Central Body, coordinates and represents the Crédito Agrícola Group (GCA) and is therefore 

responsible for planning GCA's activities, integrated liquidity management, global risk monitoring and control, 

including ensuring the functioning of the internal control system, centralised human resources management, 

reporting to supervisory bodies and defining and implementing GCA's communication plans. It is also responsible 

for defining and promoting an organisational conduct and culture across the whole Group, and it is responsible for 

defining, spreading and monitoring the implementation, throughout the CA Group, of the main policies and 

standards required for the consistent and harmonised implementation of applicable legislation and regulations, and 

for consolidating and reflecting the values and principles adopted in the CA Group.  

In its governance, Caixa Central adopts the model commonly known as the "Germanic Model". Its governing bodies 

are made up of a General and Supervisory Board, a Chartered Accountant (ROC) and an Executive Board of 

Directors, as well as Statutory Bodies ï the Board of the General Meeting, the Superior Council (of an advisory 

nature) and the Assessment Committee. 
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Caixa Central's Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo are involved in Caixa Central's governance model 

through their representation on its statutory governing bodies and participation in the General Meeting. Each 

Associated Caixa de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo can only belong to one governing body through its representatives 

and cannot therefore accumulate functions on more than one body. 

Thus, the Board of the General Meeting and the Superior Council are composed exclusively of Caixa Central's 

Associates, which designate natural persons who hold office in their own name and are elected at the General 

Meeting. 

In turn, the General and Supervisory Board is composed of members elected at the General Meeting, the majority 

of whom, including its Chairman and Vice-Chairman, are independent and qualified natural persons, none of whom 

may be represent and/or be appointed by the Associates. All of the remaining members of the General and 

Supervisory Board may be Associates of Caixa Central that are entitled to full rights, appoint, even before their 

election at the General Meeting, the natural person who shall hold the position in their representation, but in their 

own name. 

Caixa Centralôs Assessment Committee, as a Statutory Body, is composed of 3 (three) of its Associated Caixas 

de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, appointed by the General and Supervisory Board from among the Associates that do 

not hold any corporate or statutory position at Caixa Central, with each Associate appointed to be a member of the 

Assessment Committee, having accepted the position, shall appoint the natural person to represent it in holding 

this position, which shall be performed in their own name. 

The Executive Board of Directors is elected at the General Meeting and is made up of natural persons with or 
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without a connection to GCA.  

In addition to the Corporate and Statutory Bodies identified above, Caixa Central's structure also comprises the 

Boards, Commissions and Committees appointed by the General and Supervisory Board and the Executive Board 

of Directors to support the performance of their respective duties, as identified in the organisation chart below: 
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Finally, the structure of Caixa Central includes the following Departments and Bureaus: 

  

   



 

 

28 

b) Internal Control Functions of the Group 

 

Caixa Central, as SICAM's Central Body, under the terms of RJCAM and the Banco de Portugal Notice no. 3/2020, 

(Notice no. 3/2020) ensures, through its internal control functions, that its activity, as well as that of each of its 

Associated Caixa de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, is carried out in a sound and prudent manner, without prejudice to 

the responsibilities of the respective Management and Supervisory Bodies. 

Using the option provided for in Article 50(3) of Notice no. 3/2020, under which institutions that are part of a financial 

group may establish common services for the development of the responsibilities assigned to the risk management, 

compliance and/or internal audit functions, the Crédito Agrícola Common Services Policy was defined and 

approved by Caixa Central on 11 November 2021, and came into force at the beginning of 2022. 

This Policy regulates the provision of common internal auditing and risk management services by Caixa Central, 

with the support of the complementary group of companies (Crédito Agrícola Serviços ï Centro de Serviços 

Partilhados, ACE) to the Caixas Agrícolas included in SICAM, under the guidance, monitoring and supervision 

powers of Caixa Central. Under the terms defined in the aforementioned Policy on Shared Services of Crédito 

Agrícola, the shared services of the internal audit function and the shared services of the risk management function 

follow the provisions set out in Notice 3/2020 in matters related to the function in question and are based on the 

provisions of the respective policies defined by Caixa Central for SICAM. 

The compliance function is ensured by each of the Caixas Agrícolas, through its Compliance Monitor, with 

guidance, as well as monitoring and supervision by Caixa Central, through the Compliance Department. 

Without prejudice to the specific competencies of the Internal Control Functions, as mentioned above, in relation 

to the Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, Associates of Caixa Central, the Supervisor considered that the 

Monitoring and Supervision Department (DAS) falls within Caixa Central's second line of defence, along with the 

risk management and compliance functions, given the relevant responsibilities entrusted to it in terms of monitoring 

and supervising the Caixas Agrícolas included in SICAM, and for this reason some of the rules of Notice no. 3/2020 

regarding internal control functions apply to it.  

Lastly, the mission of Caixa Central's Internal Control Office is to promote the resolution of all GCA deficiencies 

and improvement opportunities identified with relation to GCAôs internal control system, optimising the governance 

model and methodology for resolving deficiencies, in conjunction with internal control functions, also liaising with 

the various parties involved in the process of resolving deficiencies in order to promote their resolution and ensuring 

timely reporting to supervisors on matters associated with internal control deficiencies, namely within the scope of 

the respective regulatory reports. 

The other institutions belonging to the CA Group have their respective control functions in accordance with the 

legislation and regulations governing their respective sectors of activity, namely the insurance sector, asset 

management and collective investment and venture capital bodies. 
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3.4. BUSINESS MODEL OF THE CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP 

 

The Crédito Agrícola Group's universal offer is embodied in a comprehensive range of financial products and 

services, including solutions for day-to-day management, financing for corporate and individual customers, savings 

and investment products, as well as capitalisation and protection insurance for customers and their assets.  

Whether they are individuals or companies, within the scope of its business model, Crédito Agrícola seeks to serve 

its Customers in a segmented way, adjusting its offer to each profile and specific needs.  

The Groupôs Business Model is underpinned by the sustainability and solidarity of the 68 Caixas de Cr®dito Agr²cola 

Mútuo, which differentiates Crédito Agrícola from all other financial institutions at a national level, particularly due 

to the fact that one of its primary objectives is contributing to the development of local and regional communities, 

with Crédito Agrícola being the only Portuguese financial institution in which: 

¶ the profit generated by each Associated Caixa is distributed or reinvested in the region itself; 

¶ the deposits are mostly applied in financing projects in the region of the depositors; 

¶ the majority of the employees are recruited locally; 

¶ albeit with a Group framework in which, as a rule, decisions are decentralised or arise from an interactive 

process between Caixa Central and the Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo. 

 

Business Model of the Crédito Agrícola Group 
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The close relationship with its Customers and Members is part of Crédito Agrícola's DNA, which is why it has 

continuously simplified the subscription processes for the most relevant products, with the aim of providing a 

superior experience. Crédito Agrícola's comprehensive range of financial products and services is made available 

through its nationwide presence, with the most extensive branch network of any bank operating in Portugal (with 

618 branches), a network of ATMs with more than 1,600 points, permanent telephone hotlines and digital banking 

channels, which continued to show remarkable growth in 2023. 

 
a) Crédito Agrícola branch network 

 

As previously stated, Crédito Agrícola's DNA as a bank 

that works closely with and supports local communities 

is reflected in its structure, business model and 

distribution and communication channels with 

Customers and Members. In practice, this proximity is 

carried out in the field through the widest bank branch 

network in Portugal. At the end of 2023, Crédito Agrícola 

had 618 branches, demonstrating its extensive 

capillarity. Accordingly, at the end of June 2023, Crédito 

Agrícola had 18% of the countryôs branches, compared 

to 16% for the next ranked bank and 12% in the case of 

the third largest bank network.  

 

Distribution of Bank Branches in Portugal 

 

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Bancos. Data for June 2023. 

 

Crédito 
Agrícola

18%

Bank 1
16%

Bank 2
12%Bank 3

9%

Bank 4
10%

Bank 5
9%

Bank 6
7%

Bank 7
6%

Others
12%



 

 

31 

In line with its objective of contributing to the development of local and regional communities, Cr®dito Agr²colaôs 

branch network is not only the most extensive: its geographic distribution is particularly incident outside major 

urban centres. As such, Crédito Agrícola is the only banking institution with more than 80% of its branches outside 

the districts of Lisbon and Porto, reflecting a policy of proximity and support to all Portuguese, of all regions of the 

country; indeed, being the sole point of physical contact with the Portuguese banking system available to certain 

populations, with more than 256 branches in localities without the presence of any other banking institutions. This 

geographical decentralisation is demonstrated by the share of bank branches at national level, excluding the 

districts of Lisbon and Porto, where Crédito Agrícola's share is 24%, compared to 18% at national level (in the 

case of the institution with the second largest branch network, 17% share excluding Lisbon and Porto, compared 

to 16% at national level). 

 

Breakdown of the Branch Network, excluding Lisbon and Porto districts 

 

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Bancos. Data for June 2023 

 

b) Digital Banking 

Therefore, the Crédito Agrícola Group has a unique presence among the Portuguese, from the point of view of 

physical access, through its extensive branch network. However, the proximity to its Customers and Members, 

whether individuals or companies, is also complemented by its digital channels, ensuring them permanent access 

to Crédito Agrícola's products and services. By reinforcing the digitalisation of customers' transactional needs, the 

commercial network will be able to focus more on activities with greater added value and personalisation, namely 

financial advice, enabling a higher quality and more relevant relationship to be established with the customer. 
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In 2023, there was once again a strong growth trend in digital channels as a way for Crédito Agrícola customers 

to access its range of financial services. As in recent years, and with the contribution of the pandemic period to 

changing consumer habits, in 2023 there was continued growth in the number of users of the CA Online platforms 

(+7.0% compared to the end of 2022) and, above all, CA Mobile (+20.9% compared to the same period of the 

previous year). The CA Mobile application was overhauled during the year, with the main new features being a 

modernised, more streamlined and functional design, a new area for 

personalised widgets ï "My CA", the availability of an activity feed, the 

possibility of sending money to the contact list, integration of MBWay 

features, access to information on contracted loans, and biometric 

authorisation of transactions (Face ID / Touch ID), among other features. 

However, it is not only the number of users of digital channels that has seen 

significant growth, but also the intensity of use by Customers has continued to grow, with an increase in the 

absolute number of transactions (including consultations and operations) on both platforms of more than 20%, as 

well as an increase in the average number of transactions per user of around 13.3% compared to 2022 (+12.1% 

on CA Online and +15.0% on CA Mobile). 
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The growing digitalisation of the relationship between Customers and Crédito Agrícola is also evident in the 

significant increase in the amounts of loans granted through CA Pronto (a digital personal credit solution, available 

through CA Online and CA Mobile) which, in 2023, registered an increase of more than 35% compared to 2022. 

This digitalisation trend is also demonstrated by account openings using the Digital Mobile 

Key, which grew by more than 90% in 2023. Subscriptions to Apple Pay, which Crédito 

Agrícola pioneered in Portugal, also continued at a very positive level, with around 12,000 

new subscriptions in 2023. Also noteworthy is the robust growth in 2023 of the penetration 

of the "CA Teen" application, launched in 2021 and aimed at the youth sub-segment, with 

a growth of around 46% in the number of active members. 

 

 

Evolution of moey! in 2023 

The moey! app is a 100% digital banking solution from the Crédito Agrícola Group, launched in the fourth quarter 

of 2019. The strategic objectives it has set itself are i) to rejuvenate the Crédito Agrícola Group's customer base; 

ii) to increase its market share in the main urban centres, where the capillarity of Crédito Agrícola's physical branch 

network is lower; and iii) to be a focal point for the Group's digital transformation. 

2023 was moey!'s fourth full year of activity, and the strategy implemented led to a continuous increase in the 

volume of accounts opened, which grew by more than 38,000 accounts compared to the end of 2022, not forgetting 

the alignment with the defined target audience (young people, located in the main urban centres), which remained 

above 80%, a target achieved since 2021. The transactional level has continued to evolve positively, with the 

number of transactions, total and per user, increasing by 55% and 38% respectively, compared to the previous 

year. With regard to the total balance of deposit accounts, both the total amount and the balance per user have 

increased in comparison to 2022 by 21% and 8%, respectively. 

 

 

 

Transactions

+55%
vs 2022

Target

> 80%

Accounts opened

+38 thousand

vs 2022

Total balance

+21%
vs 2022
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In 2023, the Pets insurance was launched, whose coverage can include reimbursement of medical expenses, civil 

liability, an annual vaccine, medical support and services at home and access to a vast network of partners. The 

fully digitally subscription is done in the app, quickly and in a simple manner. 

 

 

 

c) International Presence 

 

Through its three Representation Offices, in 2023 the Group maintained its support to the Portuguese communities 

residing in France, Luxembourg and Switzerland, to the local communities with a relationship with Portugal, 

especially at the enterprise segment level, as well as a relevant support to the promotion of businesses of Grupo 

Crédito Agrícola customers in those geographies. They also play an invaluable role in institutional representation 

at embassies, consulates, chambers of commerce, business associations and associations representing local 

communities. 

The map below illustrates the international presence of the Crédito Agrícola Group. 

MOEY! CUSTOMERS In thousands

Abs. %

Online active subscriptions 99 153 172 19 12.4%

# Transactions 21,112 44,076 68,266 24,190 54.9%

Transactions per user 213 288 397 109 37.8%

Deposit account balance (thousand ú)58,750 114,960 139,545 24,585 21.4%

Balance per user (ú) 593 751 811 60 8.0%

2021 2022 2023
Variation
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3.5. CORPORATE RATING AND PREFERENTIAL SENIOR DEBT ISSUES 
 

Caixa Central de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo received its first rating from Moody's in July 2021, starting coverage with 

a Baseline Credit Assessment level of Ba1. 

The current Baseline Credit Assessment rating was reviewed in May 2023 and confirmed in November 2023. The 

Baa3 level (Investment Grade) is a reflection of Moody's credit opinion of the Crédito Agrícola Group, which 

incorporates the solidarity mechanism prevailing between its constituent institutions, namely the Caixas de Crédito 

Agrícola and Caixa Central. The Baseline Credit Assessment rating is complemented with the Baa2/Prime-2 

deposit rating and Counterparty Risk Rating (CRR) of A3/Prime-2.  
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Caixa Central's obtaining of a rating is part of its financing strategy, within the scope of its compliance with the 

regulatory requirements determined by the Resolution Authority (minimum requirement for own funds and eligible 

liabilities, also known as MREL).  

Moody's has rated Caixa Central's senior preferred debt Ba1 (one level below the Baseline Credit Assessment), 

taking into account the loss given failure methodology applied and the capital and liabilities structure of Caixa 

Central, which is supported by equity in the case of the former, and deposits, in the case of the latter. Two senior 

preferred debt issues are currently active, both linked to Social Sustainability.  

The inaugural issuance took place in October 2021, amounting to 300 million euros, with a term of 5 years and an 

early repayment option at the end of the fourth year, as well as an issue price of 99.906%, an annual coupon rate 

of 2.50% for the first 4 years, being remunerated thereafter at the 3M Euribor rate, plus a margin of 260 basis 

points. 

The second debt issue took place in June and August 2023, for a total amount of 250 million euros. Initially, 200 

million euros were issued, followed by a tap issue of 50 million euros. This issuance has a maturity of 4 years, with 

an early repayment option at the end of the third year and an issue price of 99.681%, with an annual coupon rate 

of 8.375% in the first 3 years, and bearing interest at the 3M Euribor rate, plus a margin of 4.974%.  

Caixa Central de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo

Outlook Stable

Counterparty Risk Rating (CRR) Baa1/P-2

Bank Deposits Baa2 / P-2

Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) baa3

Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment baa3

Counterparty Risk Assessment (CR) A3 (cr)/P-2(cr)

Senior Unsecured Notes Ba1

Ratings - Moody's November 2023 - Last Rating Action
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4. ACTIVITY OF THE CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP IN 2023 
 

 

4.1. ACTIVITY FRAMEWORK  

 

a) International economy 

In 2023, geopolitical issues continued to influence the global economy through new areas of tension. In Ukraine, 

the situation has remained virtually unchanged since the beginning of the conflict, with intense fighting throughout 

2023. At the beginning of October, Hamas invaded southern Israel from the Gaza Strip, killing and kidnapping 

hundreds of people, according to Israeli records, and in retaliation, Israel bombed Gaza and began a large-scale 

military operation. Tensions between China and the United States of America (US) also continued, with issues 

related to technology trade and Taiwan remaining the main points of contention. 

As the impacts of the interest rate hikes decided by the main central banks were passed on to the economies, 

inflation began to slow down. Although inflation has not yet reached the targets of the main central banks, it has 

fallen significantly in 2023. Lower energy prices and the stabilisation of supply chains have been key elements in 

the slowdown in prices, but underlying inflation, which excludes energy and food, although also falling, has been 

more resilient. 

The banking systems in the US and Europe have been put to the test. In the US, successive increases in interest 

rates have put a number of regional banks under pressure, showing flaws in their business models and risk 

management, with a high concentration of funding sources (particularly concentration in large depositors). Silicon 

Valley Bank (SVB) was the first to succumb to intense pressure on its liquidity, followed by Silvergate and Signature 

Bank. Faced with these circumstances, the worldôs main central banks had to take measures to provide 

extraordinary liquidity, where necessary. Shortly after those falls in the US, First Republic Bank began to show 

problems and was eventually acquired by JP Morgan Chase. In Europe, the focus was on Credit Suisse, following 

the disclosure of flaws in the internal control procedures of its financial reports over the last two years. The 

institution revealed that there was no effective risk assessment policy to identify and analyse the risk of errors in 

financial reports. The pressure from the markets, together with a significant flight of deposits, led to the sale of the 

bank to UBS, in a solution that involved political support and the provision of guarantees by the Swiss government 

and which generated controversy because of the preferential treatment given to shareholders to the detriment of 

Additional Tier 1 (AT1) debt holders, a possibility foreseen in Swiss regulations but contrary to the regulations 

applicable to eurozone banks under the supervision of the European Central Bank. 

According to the World Bank, global growth in 2023 will have slowed down again to 2.6%. For 2024, the global 

gross domestic product (GDP) growth rate is expected to continue to fall, which, if it does, will represent the third 

consecutive year of reduction. The institution indicates that this is likely to be the weakest start to the decade in 

terms of global growth since the 1990s ï another period characterised by political tensions and a global recession. 
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The eurozone economy has been under pressure, suffering from the effects of high inflation and rising benchmark 

interest rates in European economies, which have led to the restriction of credit, consumption and investment. The 

manufacturing purchasing managers' index (PMI) indicator ended the year at 44.4 points ï values below 50 points 

signal contraction ï which represented the 18th month below 50 points. Industrial production has been falling, as 

has the level of factory employment. The services PMI stood at 48.8 points in December, signalling the fifth month 

of contraction, although it represents the highest level during this period. The composite PMI, which has been 

below 50 points since June, ended the year at 47.6 points. Even so, the evolution of the unemployment rate should 

be highlighted, which in 2023 is expected to stand at 6.5%, slightly down on the 6.7% recorded in the previous 

year. 

 

 
 
 

In the eurozone, inflation has been falling throughout the year. However, it is still above the central bank's 2% 

target. In December, inflation accelerated by 0.5 percentage points (p.p.) compared to November, reaching 2.9%. 

The biggest contribution to the increase came from services (+1.74 p.p.), followed by food, alcohol and tobacco 

(+1.21 p.p.) and non-energy industrial goods (+0.66 p.p.), while energy made a negative contribution (-0.68 p.p.). 

-12
-10
-8
-6
-4
-2
0
2
4
6
8

10
12

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Annual real GDP Growth (%)

USA United Kingdom Euro Zone Japan

3

7

11

15

19

23

27

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Unemployment rates (% total population)

Germany Italy Portugal Spain Eurozone USA China

Source: Bloomberg, January 2024 

 

Source: Bloomberg, January 2024 

 



 

 

39 

 

 
 
 

Throughout 2023, the European Central Bank (ECB) continued with its strategy of tightening its monetary policy 

with reference interest rates rising by 200 basis points (bp) over the course of the year. At the end of the year, the 

central bank's reference rates were as follows: the interest rate on the main refinancing operations rose to 4.5%; 

the interest rate on the marginal lending facility rose to 4.75%; the rate on the deposit facility rose to 4.0%. 

In the US, the Fed pursued a similar monetary policy. The upper limit of the Fed's key interest rate increased by 

100 bp to 5.5%. For 2024, the institution expects the key interest rates to be between 4.5% and 4.75% and, for 

2025, the estimate is that the reference interest rates will be between 3.5% and 3.75%. 

 

b) Financial Markets 

 

Monetary markets ð Exchange rates and reference interest rates 

Contrary to the situation in Europe and the US, the Bank of Japan's expansionary monetary policy remained 

practically unchanged, increasing the interest rate differential with other developed economies and negatively 

impacting the relative value of the yen.  

The predominance of the dollar in international trade has slowed down this year due to the aforementioned 

geopolitical changes. As a result of the sanctions imposed on several countries, particularly Russia, 2023 saw a 

substantial increase in bilateral trade (including energy markets) in alternative currencies, such as the Russian 

rouble and the Chinese yuan, among others. In annual terms, the euro rose 3.1% against the dollar, fell 2.1% 

against the pound, rose 10.9% against the yen and fell 6.1% against the Swiss franc. 
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In the money market, the 6-month Euribor closed the year at 3.861% (+116.8 b.p.) and the 12-month Euribor rose 

to 3.513% (+22.2 b.p.). These levels reflect the rate adjustment in the last quarter of 2023, with 6-month Euribor 

and 12-month Euribor reaching annual highs of 4.143% and 4.228%, respectively. 

 

 

Source: LSEG, January 2024 

 

Bond market 

In the US, the aggressive pace of hikes by the Fed and the uncertainty over raising the debt ceiling, putting a 

possible temporary default on the table, has pushed volatility in the bond market to levels not seen since 2009. 

However, the last quarter of the year saw a sharp reversal of trend, a move supported by the expectation that the 

main central banks had already finished their process of adjusting reference rates upwards and that the movement 

to cut interest rates would begin in the first half of 2024. As a result, the yield on American 10-year debt ended the 

year at 3.88% (no change). In the eurozone, yields in Portugal, Spain, Italy and Germany closed the year at 2.66% 

(-93 b.p.), 2.98% (-67 b.p.), 3.69% (-101 b.p.) and 2.02% (-54 b.p.). 
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Stock market indices 

The stock market showed significant gains in 2023, driven by the fall in inflation, the prospect that the key rates of 

the main central banks have already reached their maximum and that in the first half of 2024 there may already be 

some fall in them. The fact that the economy remained more resilient than previously expected also boosted market 

sentiment. Over the year as a whole, the PSI 20 gained 11.71%, the DAX rose 20.31%, the CAC 40 advanced 

16.52%, the IBEX 35 rose 22.76%, the S&P 500 appreciated 24.23% and the Nikkei 225 climbed 28.24%. 

 

 
 

 
 

c) National economy 

The Portuguese economy will have ended the year with GDP growth of 2.3%, which compares with growth of 6.8% 

the previous year. This reflects weaker external demand as a result of a more aggressive monetary policy and the 

cumulative effects of inflation. Gross fixed capital formation grew similarly in 2023 in comparison to 2022 (-0.6 p.p. 
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in comparison to the previous year). 

The services sector has been more resilient, with its growth in the number of workers outstripping that of the 

economy as a whole, supporting the labour market. Although employment remained resilient, it showed signs of 

slowing down in the second half of the year. The unemployment rate reached 6.5%, having declined 0.2 p.p. 

compared to 2022. 

Inflation has been falling, with the reduction in production costs being passed on to consumer prices and the 

transmission of monetary policy. The inflation indicator stood at 5.3% in 2023. 

Also noteworthy is the significant reduction in the level of public debt, with a positive impact on the Portuguese 

Republic's rating, which over the course of the year was revised upwards by the various international agencies to 

A (DBRS), A- (Fitch), A3 (Moody's) and BBB+ (S&P). 

 

 
  

Macroeconomic indicators (2021-2023)

2021 2022 2023

External Demand avr 10.2 7.8 -0.3

EUR/USD Exchange Rate (%) avr -6.93 -6.21 3.58

cv 1.14 1.07 1.10

Price of Oil (%) avr 50.2 10.5 -10.3

cv 77.8 85.9 77.0

Gross Domestic Product avr 5.9 6.8 2.3

Private Consumption avr 4.7 5.6 1.6

Public Consumption avr 4.6 1.4 1.2

Gross Fixed capital Formation avr 8.7 3.0 2.4

Exports avr 13.5 17.4 4.2

Imports avr 13.3 11.1 2.2

Harmonised Consumer Price Index avr 0.9 8.1 5.3

Saving rate (%) aav 10.6 6.3 6.3

Employment avr 2.0 1.5 0.9

Unemployment rate % 6.0 6.7 6.5

Remunerations declared to Social Security avr 4.6 4.8 7.3

Current and Capital Balance (% GDP) avr 1.0 -0.2 2.7

Balance of Goods and Services (% GDP) avr -2.7 -1.9 1.2

ECB Reference Rate (average) % 0.00 0.62 3.83

3-Month Euribor (average) % -0.55 0.35 3.43

Yield of German 10 Y Treasury Bonds (average)% -0.31 1.19 2.46

Yield of Portuguese 10 Y Treasury Bonds (average)% 0.29 2.16 3.22

Source: Banco de Portugal (Economic Bulletin March 2024), Bloomberg and  LSEG (January 

2024)
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d) National banking market 

 

At the end of December 2023, the Portuguese banking sector showed a slight decrease of 0.4% in total assets 
compared to the end of 2022, mainly reflecting the evolution of "Other assets" (-7.6% compared to December 
2022), which include cash and deposits/investments in central banks, deposits in other credit institutions, 
derivatives, tangible and intangible assets, and other assets, which was offset by the increase in the heading of 
"Debt securitiesò (+8.9% compared to December 2022). 

In terms of profitability, measured as a proportion of assets and equity, there was a very significant improvement 
of 0.6 p.p. in 2023. (to 1.3%) and 6.1 p.p. (to 14.8%), respectively, in comparison to the same period of the previous 
year. The improvement in profitability was driven by the strong increase in Net Income, by 78.2%, as well as the 
decrease in Average assets by 3.9% compared to December 2022.  

The sector's non-performing loan (NPL) ratio continued its downward trend, standing at 2.7%, compared to 3.0% 
at the end of 2022, a decrease of 0.3 p.p. during 2023. 

At the end of December 2023, the Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital ratio for the sector as a whole was higher 
than at the end of 2022, with an increase of 1.7 p.p. to 17.1%, mainly reflecting the increase in CET1 capital, in a 
context of a slight decrease in risk-weighted assets. 

Also noteworthy is the continued growth in the cost of credit risk from 0.3% at the end of December 2022 to 0.4% 
at the end of December 2023, as well as the aforementioned improvement in Net Income up to December 2023, 
benefiting from the growth in Net Interest Income. As a proportion of Average Assets, Net Interest Income 
increased from 1.7% at the end of 2022 to 2.8% at the end of 2023. 

 

Evolution of the national deposit market (Dec. 2018 ð Dec. 2023) 

According to the information provided by Banco de Portugal through BPStat, at the end of 2023, the volume of 

deposits in the banking market as a whole had fallen by 2.3% year-on-year, a trend that contrasts with the growth 

seen in previous years ï which reached 10.0% and 9.3% in 2020 and 2021, marked by the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The decrease in 2023 corresponds to an absolute amount of 5.8 billion euros. 

The biggest decrease was in corporate deposits, with a drop of 3.1 billion euros (-4.6%) compared to the end of 

2022. In the case of individual depositors, the drop amounted to 2.7 billion euros (-1.5%) compared to the end of 

the previous year. 
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Evolution of the national credit market (Dec. 2018 ð Dec. 2023) 

As with deposits, there was also a contraction in total loans granted by the Portuguese banking market as a whole. 

The decrease stood at 3.4 billion euros and corresponded to a variation of -1.6% compared to the end of 2022. 

Loans to individuals fell by 1.1% year-on-year, corresponding to -1.4 billion euros, while in the case of loans to 

companies the decrease of 2.0 billion euros represented a fall of 2.6% over the same period. 

 

 

 

Lending by region showed an annual decline in practically all regions, with the exception of Lisbon, where there 

was marginal growth of 0.1%, and the Azores, which experienced an increase of 1.2%. In both cases, growth was 

driven exclusively by loans granted to companies (+2.1% and +4.4%, respectively), as individuals experienced 

decreases of 1.0% and 0.4%, respectively.  
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Total Gross Loans and Advances

Volume of Credit YoY Variation

Source: Banco de PortugalAmountsdo not include the 
Public SectorYoY rate of change (12 months)

Values in billioneuros

119 121 125 129 128

3.0% 1.6%
3.6% 3.3%

-1.1%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Loans and Advances to Individuals

67 74 76 75 73

-3.7%

10.4%

2.3%
-0.4% -2.6%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Loans and Advances to Companies

+
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The regions with the biggest declines were Madeira, with decreases of more than 5% for individuals and 

companies, and the Central region, where the 1.5% drop for individuals was accompanied by a 7.2% decrease for 

companies. 

 

 

 

A deeper analysis of loans to individuals by type shows that the main contribution to the decrease came from 

mortgage loans, which fell by 1.4% year-on-year, due to the higher interest rate environment that characterised 

2023, the savings accumulated during the pandemic and the suspension of the possibility of charging fees for early 

repayment imposed by law (Decree-Law no. 80-A/2022). However, special reference is made to the low proportion 

of overdue loans, at just 0.2%, compared to 0.3% at the end of 2022, the lowest figure ever recorded since records 

have been kept in 1998. 

In 2023, loans for "Other purposes" fell by 4.3% year-on-year. Conversely, consumer credit grew by 2.0% 

compared to December 2022. 

 

 

 

The 2.4% decrease in loans granted to companies in 2023 is mainly explained by the reduction in loans granted 

to the "Manufacturing" sector, which fell by 9.9%, or 1.527 billion euros, compared to December 2022. The other 

sectors where there was a significant drop in loans granted over the last year were "Accommodation and Food 

Service" (-4.7%, 325 million euros) and "Trade" (-2.0%, or 281 million euros). The "Mining Industries" sector also 

saw a significant drop, of 6.3%, although it is not very significant in terms of absolute size (-17 million euros). On 

the other hand, there was a very significant increase of 14.9% in loans granted to the "Electricity, Gas and Water" 

sector, corresponding to 507 million euros. The other sectors in which lending grew were "Consulting and 

Administrative" (+1.7%) and "Other" (+0.7%). 

TOTAL LOANS AND ADVANCES BY REGION - DEC.2023 Million euros

Individuals Corporate Total Individuals Corporate Total

North 38,131 21,918 60,049 29.8% -0.6% -4.8% -2.2%

Centre 23,249 12,831 36,081 17.9% -1.5% -7.2% -3.6%

Lisboa NUTS II 46,158 27,541 73,699 36.6% -1.0% 2.1% 0.1%

Alentejo 8,465 4,789 13,253 6.6% -1.3% -2.4% -1.7%

Algarve NUTS II 5,678 2,706 8,384 4.2% -0.4% -4.8% -1.9%

Autonomous of Azores NUTS II3,272 1,723 4,995 2.5% -0.4% 4.4% 1.2%

Madeira NUTS II 2,915 1,890 4,805 2.4% -5.2% -5.1% -5.1%

Total 127,868 73,398 201,266 100.0% -1.1% -2.4% -1.6%

Source: Banco de Portugal

Credit Total Weight 

%

YoY Variation

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO INDIVIDUALS BY TYPE - DEC.2023 Million euros

Type Volume of Credit
Total Weight 

%
Var. YoY Overdue Credit OC Weight % Var. YoY OC YoY OC Weight

Mortgage 98,861 77.3% -1.4% 238 0.2% -19.6% 0.3%

Consumer credit 21,173 16.6% 2.0%

Other purposes 7,835 6.1% -4.3%

Total 127,868 100.0% -1.1% 1,008 0.8% -20.3% 1.0%

Source: Banco de Portugal

770 3.3%2.7% -20.5%
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As a whole, overdue corporate loans remained at 2.0%, with the "Construction" (4.2%), "Manufacturing" (2.8%) 

and "Mining Industries" (2.7%) sectors showing the highest overdue credit ratios. On the positive side, the sectors 

with the lowest overdue credit ratios were "Electricity, Gas and Water" (0.2%), "Accommodation and Restaurants" 

and "Other", both with 0.9%. 

 

 

 

Regarding the segmentation of companies by size, micro-enterprises continue to be the segment with the greatest 

exposure to bank credit, with 29.3% of the total, and also the one with the highest ratio of overdue credit (3.1%), 

although this is lower than at the end of 2022 (3.6%) and 2021 (4.1%), thus showing a downward trend. 

 

 

 

Regarding the evolution of the number of companies, in 2023 there was a slowdown in the growth of the number 

of new emerging companies (+6.0% in 2023, compared to +15.8% in 2022 and 11.3% in 2021). On the other hand, 

the number of closures grew by just 1.3% compared to 2022, which is a drop compared to the change in the 

number of closures in 2022 (+3.2%). The number of insolvency proceedings grew by 18.0% in 2023, compared to 

decreases of 16.8% and 13.9% in 2022 and 2021, respectively. Nevertheless, business revitalisation ended up 

being slightly higher in 2023 (3.1) than in 2022 (3.0) and 2021 (2.6). 

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO COMPANIES BY ECONOMIC ACTIVITY CLASSIFICATION (CAE) - DEC.2023Million euros

Economic Activity
Total Credit 

2023
Weight % Var. YoY

Overdue 

Credit

% Overdue 

Credit

Manufacturing Industries 13,830 18.9% -9.9% 386 2.8%

Trade 13,668 18.7% -2.0% 274 2.0%

Real Estate Activities 9,168 12.5% -2.1% 214 2.3%

Accommodation and Restaurants 6,611 9.0% -4.7% 58 0.9%

Construction 6,271 8.6% -1.0% 266 4.2%

Other 5,236 7.1% 0.7% 47 0.9%

Consulting and Administrative 5,267 7.2% 1.7% 63 1.2%

Transport and Storage 4,964 6.8% -2.6% 75 1.5%

Electricity, gas and water 3,907 5.3% 14.9% 7 0.2%

Agriculture and Fisheries 3,108 4.2% -1.0% 57 1.8%

Information and Communication 971 1.3% -0.5% 18 1.9%

Mining Industries 254 0.3% -6.3% 7 2.7%

Total 73,254 100.0% -2.6% 1,471 2.0%

Source: Banco de Portugal. Excludes Public Administration.

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO COMPANIES BY SIZE - DEC.2023 Million euros

Economic Activity
Total Credit 

2023
Weight % Var. YoY

Overdue 

Credit

Overdue 

Credit % 2023

Overdue 

Credit % 2022

Overdue 

Credit % 2021

Micro-Enterprises 21,444 29.3% -4.4% 667 3.1% 3.6% 4.1%

Small Enterprises 18,367 25.1% -4.8% 470 2.6% 2.2% 2.5%

Medium Enterprises 17,544 23.9% -5.1% 260 1.5% 1.3% 1.0%

Large Companies 13,777 18.8% 4.8% 64 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Total Segmented Companies 71,132 97.1% -3.0% 1,461 2.1% 2.1% 2.3%

Non-segmented companies 2,122 2.9% 13.8% 9 0.4% 0.5% 2.5%

Total 73,254 100.0% -2.6% 1,471 2.0% 2.0% 2.3%

Source: Banco de Portugal
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e) National insurance market 

 

In 2023, the national insurance market was characterised by a year-on-year drop of 2.0% in total production, 

compared to a decrease of 9.7% in the previous year. Total production in 2023 amounted to 11.8 billion euros, 

compared to 12.1 billion euros in 2022.  

As in 2022, the decrease came from life insurance products (-14.3%), especially life insurance linked to investment 

funds, which fell by 52.8%. Conversely, non-Life continued to accelerate its year-on-year growth trend, with 10.2% 

in 2023 compared to 2022 (when it had grown by 7.4%), with a positive trend in all lines of business. 

 

EVOLUTION OF THE NUMBER OF COMPANIES - DEC.2023

2021 2022 2023
Variation 

23/22

Variation 

22/21

Variation 

21/20

New companies 42,338 49,018 51,962 6.0% 15.8% 11.3%

Closures 14,235 14,692 14,889 1.3% 3.2% -4.6%

Insolvency 1,957 1,629 1,923 18.0% -16.8% -13.9%

Business Revitalisation * 2.6 3.0 3.1 2.9% 14.9% 18.2%

Source: Informa DB Barometer 

* New companies / (Closures + Insolvency)
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The renewed decrease in the production of insurance business in 2023, combined with the maintenance of a 

positive variation in GDP, led to the Insurance Sector's penetration ratio in economic activity maintaining the 

previous yearôs downward trend, from 4.9% in 2022 to 4.7% in 2023. The premium per capita indicator regressed 

once again, having shifted from 1,152 euros in 2022, to 1,146 euros in 2023. 

  

Premiums and Amounts Paid Million Euros

Businesses 2021 2022 2023 % 2023 / 2022

Life Insurance Business 7,727 6,021 5,159 -14.3%

Life Not Linked 3,063 2,963 3,712 25.3%

     Excluding PPR, PPE, PPR/E 2,312 2,127 2,696 26.8%

     PPR, PPE, PPR/E 751 835 1,016 21.6%

Life Linked to Investment Funds 4,664 3,058 1,445 -52.8%

     Excluding PPR, PPE, PPR/E 3,507 2,389 1,175 -50.8%

     PPR, PPE, PPR/E 1,157 669 270 -59.6%

Capitalisation Operations 1 0 2 n.a.

     Linked to Investment Funds 0 0 0 n.a.

     Not Linked to Investment Funds 1 0 2 n.a.

Non-Life Sector 5,621 6,035 6,651 10.2%

Accident & Health 2,185 2,387 2,700 13.1%

Fire and Other Damage 1,000 1,072 1,181 10.1%

Motor 1,898 1,966 2,098 6.7%

Marine & Transportation 28 31 30 -0.2%

Air Travel 10 11 9 -19.9%

Cargo & Goods in Transit 20 22 16 -26.7%

Civil Liability 163 182 196 7.7%

Various 317 364 420 15.4%

Total 13,348 12,056 11,810 -2.0%

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores (APS or Portuguese Association of Insurers)
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Nominal Growth Rate of the Insurance Premiums and Amounts Paid 

 

  

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores. 

 

The Insurance Market in Portugal continued to be characterised by strong concentration regarding the volume of 

production of its main players. In the Life Insurance Business, the concentration value of the five largest insurers 

fell slightly by approximately 1 p.p., where they now account for 68% of this Business. In Non-Life, there was the 

same level of concentration as in the previous year, with the 5 largest insurers accounting for 74% of production 

volume. 

 

Concentration of Market Operators 

 

 

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores. 
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As a result of the continuation of the downward trend in Life and the solid growth in Non-Life, Non-Life showed a 

greater weight in terms of production in 2023, with 56%, compared to an almost perfect distribution (50%) in 2022. 

 

Distribution of the Insurance Market by Business Line 

 

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores. 

 

Life Insurance Business 

Life insurance production in 2023 amounted to 5,159 million euros, compared to 6,021 million euros in 2022. This 

significant year-on-year decrease, of 14.3% in 2023, follows an even more pronounced decline in 2022, of 22.1%. 

This negative performance was mainly due to the decrease in production of life insurance linked to investment 

funds, which fell by 52.8%, especially in PPR (retirement saving plans), PPE (education saving plans) and PPR/E 

(retirement/education saving plans), with "PPR, PPE and PPR/E" products having fallen by 59.6%, and the 

remaining products falling by 50.8% year-on-year. 

In the case of life insurance not linked to investment funds, there was the opposite trend, with year-on-year growth 

of 25.3%, reflecting the positive performance of the "PPR, PPE and PPR/E" products, which grew by 21.6%, and 

the other products, whose production volume increased by 26.8% compared to the previous year. 

Capitalisation operations remain the least representative, amounting to 750 thousand euros in 2021 and 2 million 

euros in 2023. 

 

  

44%

56%

Life Non-life
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Life Insurance Business Production (million euros) 

 

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores. 

 

Non-life insurance business 

As in previous years, the Non-Life insurance market grew in terms of gross premiums written, influenced by the 

level of inflation. In 2023, the year-on-year variation of +10.2% even represented an acceleration in growth 

compared to 2022, when growth had reached 7.4%. Total non-life insurance production in 2023 thus amounted to 

6,651 million euros, compared to 6,035 million euros in 2022. 

It is noteworthy that the four non-life insurance lines showed a growth rate, as shown in the chart below, with the 

main driver of the increase in 2023, compared to 2022, once again being the accident and health insurance line, 

with an increase of 13.1% (or +313 million euros compared to 2022). Specifically in the Work Accidents insurance 

business there was 11% growth of the gross written premiums, while the Sickness insurance business continues 

with a very favourable evolutionary profile (+17%). This growth is explained by the increased total number of 

insured persons and the respective average premium, reflecting the strong demand for health protection solutions. 

The Motor business grew by 6.7% (+132 million euros year-on-year), which was essentially underpinned by the 

growth of the average premium. The growth of the revenue of the Motor insurance business continued to be 

strongly influenced by the evolution recorded in the coverage of own damage. Insurance against fire and other 

damage grew by 10.1% in relation to 2022 (+108 million euros). 

Consequently, in the structure of the Non-Life portfolio there was an increase in the weight of the Accident and 

Health branches (to 40.6%), as well as a decrease in the Motor branch (which now accounts for 31.5%). 

  

1,908 1,505 1,286

3,507

2,389
1,175

2,312

2,127

2,696

7,727

6,021

5,159

2021 2022 2023

1,908 1,505 1,286

3,507

2,389
1,175

2,312

2,127

2,696

7,727

6,021

5,159

2021 2022 2023

Capitalisation Operations Life Not Linked (excluding PPR)

Life Linked to Investment Funds (excluding PPR)PPR, PPE, PPR/E



 

 

52 

Non-Life Insurance Business Production (million euros) 

 

Source: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores. 

 
 

4.2. BANKING ACTIVITY OF THE CA GROUP IN 2023  

 

a) Evolution of the Customer and Associate base 

 

The growth trend in Crédito Agrícola's customer base continued in 2023. At the end of the year, the number of 

customers stood at 1,593 thousand, representing net year-on-year growth of 54 thousand customers over the year. 

As a whole, Individual Customers amounted to 1,430 thousand at the end of 2023, while Customers in the 

Corporate macro-segment amounted to 164 thousand. There was a 2.0% reduction in the number of Members, 

mainly due to deaths and termination of activity, in the case of Enterprise Members.  

Evolution of the customer base (thousand customers) 

 
Note: The customers refer to the primary holders of any product, including moey! customers. 
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In 2023, as foreseen in the Groupôs marketing plan, various initiatives were implemented for the various segments 

of individual and sole proprietorship customers, with the aim of promoting the offer and supporting the attraction of 

customers and increasing the loyalty of these segments. 

Among the various activities carried out for the retail customer segments, the campaigns considered in the 

marketing plan were implemented to promote the offering of personal loans, mortgage loans, life and non-life 

insurance, term deposits, investment funds and capitalization insurance, public offers and to communicate the 

range of benefits made available to Members, both individuals and sole proprietorships (ENI). 

 

 

 

For the young segment, a campaign was also carried out to promote savings accounts, means of payment, and 

life and non-life insurance. 

 

 

 

The following initiatives were also publicised through digital channels, social networks and traditional channels: 

¶ Clube do Cristas to promote financial literacy and savings habits among junior customers and their legal 

representatives;  

¶ CA Note 20 to recognise the academic merit of students from the 7th to the 12th grades of secondary 

school; 

¶ and the 5th edition of National Multipli which promotes the Cristas multiplication table game with the aim 

of encouraging young people's interest in mathematics and, at the same time, in saving money. 
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Among the initiatives implemented to publicize the offer of products and services for various segments, we would 

also highlight those that promoted the subscription of credit cards to customers with a pre-approved credit limit, 

carried out continuously throughout the year, and the specific promotion of the fast-track credit product CA Crédito 

Pronto. 

Over the course of the year, a number of promotional initiatives were also implemented with specific objectives, 

namely for segments (e.g. insurance and CA Mulher credit card), to publicise services (e.g. Western Union 

transfers) and to present the investment solutions on offer (e.g. IMGA Financial Bonds). 

Among the various activities carried out for sole proprietorships are the various initiatives implemented for 

companies, which also took this segment into account. Due to its relevance for entrepreneurs, special reference is 

also made to the launch of CA Crédito Fast, the new immediate credit product for sole proprietorships and 

corporate customers, the promotion of various credit lines and other specific solutions which also covered the 

business segment.   

 

 

 

The digital versions of the newsletters for individuals, sole proprietorships, companies and members were also 

published periodically, which are sent to both individuals and sole proprietorship, which boosted the regular 

dissemination of products and services and of actions and initiatives of interest to customers. 
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b) Evolution of deposits and other funds4 

 

During 2023, Crédito Agrícola's customer deposits recorded a negative year-on-year change of 1.9% (-396 million 

euros), reaching a total value of 20,074 million euros, resulting from the combination of a 5.3% increase in term 

deposits (+532 million euros, to 10,553 million euros) and an 8.9% decrease in demand deposits (-928 million 

euros, to 9,521 million euros). Time deposits accounted for 53% of total deposits at the end of 2023, compared to 

49% in the same period of the previous year. 

The negative variation in Crédito Agrícola's customer deposits was, however, less than the decline in the market 

as a whole (-2.3% at the end of 2023), which enabled it to improve its market share by 0.05 p.p. to 8.02%, compared 

to 7.97% in December 2022. 

 

Customer Deposits (million euros) 

 

 

Crédito Agrícola's off-balance sheet resources once again recorded a positive performance in 2023, having grown 

by 8.1% (+164 million euros) to 2,180 million euros. This growth is essentially explained by the increase in real 

estate investment funds, which rose by 88 million euros (+8.0%) compared to the end of 2022, and by the 75 

million euro increase in securities investment funds. 

 

 
4 Values relative to the banking business (SICAM). 

9,419 10,449 9,521

9,935 10,021 10,553

19,354
20,470 20,074
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Consequently, the total value of customer funds managed by Crédito Agrícola reached 22,255 million euros, 

corresponding to year-on-year decrease of 1.0%. In 2023, term deposits represented the largest component of 

Customers' resources at Crédito Agrícola, surpassing the weight of demand deposits (47.4% and 42.8% of the 

total, respectively). The weight of capitalisation insurance and investment funds grew slightly by 0.83 p.p., from 

8.97% (2.67% + 6.29%) in 2022 to 9.80% (2.70% + 7.09%) in 2023, compared to December 2022. 

 

 

 
  

OFF-BALANCE SHEET FUNDS OF CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA Million euros

2021 2022 2023 Abs. ȺȺ %

Investment Funds 1,360 1,415 1,578 163 11.5%

Securities (FIM and FEI) 402 318 393 75 23.5%

Real estate 958 1,097 1,185 88 8.0%

of which: retail 934 1,067 1,153 86 8.1%

of which: institutional 24 31 32 2 5.5%

Capitalisation insurance 1 483 601 602 1 0.1%

TOTAL 1,843 2,016 2,180 164 8.1%

of which: FIM - OICVM (Securities investment fund - Undertakings 

for collective investment in transferable securities) (Group 
20 18 19 1 4.5%

Total excluding CA Group companies 1,824 1,998 2,161 163 8.2%
1 Includes value of mathematical provisions and financial liabilities of insurance contracts considered for accounting purposes as investment contracts, relative to CCAM of 

SICAM.

44.4%
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44.6%
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c) Evolution of the loan portfolio5 

 

 

                        Note: Loans and advances to companies include loans granted to the public sector. 

 

In 2023, Crédito Agrícola's total loan portfolio increased by 0.5% compared to the end of 2022 (+60 million euros). 

This growth was due to loans to the Corporate segment, which increased by 3.3%, or 249 million euros, more than 

offsetting the 4.2% decrease in loans to Individuals, which fell by 189 million euros, of which 121 million euros in 

the mortgage loans portfolio. 

Thus, Crédito Agrícola's loan portfolio still showed an inverse trend to that of the market as a whole, which 

decreased by 1.8%6 compared to the end of 2022, giving rise to an expansion of Crédito Agrícola's market share 

by 0.14 p.p., to 5.8%.  

 

 

 
5 Values relative to the banking business (SICAM) including loans to CA Group companies. Includes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper 

operations) 
6 Including the Public Sector. 

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS In million euros, except %

2021 2022 2023 Abs. ȺȺ %

Individuals 4,396 4,457 4,268 -189 -4.2%

Mortgage Loans 3,368 3,510 3,389 -121 -3.4%

Consumer Credit 546 553 555 2 0.4%

Other 483 395 324 -71 -18.0%

Corporate 7,416 7,619 7,868 249 3.3%

Investment 3,341 3,596 3,935 339 9.4%

Liquidity 1,026 1,100 1,157 57 5.2%

Other 3,049 2,923 2,776 -147 -5.0%

Gross Loans and Advances to Customers 11,813 12,077 12,137 60 0.5%

of which: Loans to CA Group companies 86 95 78 -17 -17.6%

Gross Loans and Advances to Customers excluding 

loans to CA Group companies
11,726 11,982 12,059 76 0.6%

Market share 5.62% 5.65% 5.79% 0,14 p.p.

NEW PRODUCTION OF LOANS TO CUSTOMERS In millions of euros, except %

2021 2022 2023 ȹ Abs. ȹ %

Loans to Enterprises 1,104 1,296 1,521 226 17.4%

Loans to Individuals 606 546 430 -116 -21.2%

of which: mortgage loans 411 372 260 -112 -30.2%

Total new operations 1,711 1,841 1,952 110 6.0%

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS REPAYMENTS AND SETTLEMENTS In millions of euros, except %

2021 2022 2023 ȹ Abs. ȹ %

Loans to Enterprises 706 1,093 1,272 180 16.4%

Loans to Individuals 452 485 619 135 27.8%

of which: mortgage loans 210 230 380 150 65.1%

Total repayments and settlements 1,158 1,577 1,892 314 19.9%
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In the Individuals segment, Crédito Agrícola's annual decrease of 4.2% in 2023 was greater than the 1.1% of the 

market as a whole, and as a result its market share fell from 3.5 to 3.3%. The main contribution to the reduction in 

loans to Individuals came from mortgage loans (-3.4%, or 121 million euros), while consumer credit grew (+0.4%, 

or 2 million euros), albeit only slightly, and were also penalised by a decrease of 18.0% (or 71 million euros) in 

loans for other purposes. It is important to note that, in 2023, the decline seen in mortgage loans is explained by 

the 65.1% increase of prepayments and settlements in comparison to the previous year, which was not offset by 

the amount of new operations of mortgage loans granted (-30.2%), mainly linked to the trend of families using 

savings to anticipate repayment (partial or total) of their loans, as a response to greater financing costs arising 

from the context of higher interest rates, and benefitting from the waiver of prepayment fees (total or partial) in 

variable rate mortgage loans (within the scope of Decree-Law no. 80-A from November 2022, currently in force). 

In the Corporate segment, Crédito Agrícola showed an increase of 3.3%, compared to the market reduction for 

this segment of -2.9%7. As a result, the market share Crédito Agrícola increased by 0.58 p.p., from 9.2% to 9.8%. 

The biggest contributor to the growth in loans to companies was investment loans (+9.4%, or 339 million euros), 

followed by treasury loans (+5.2%), while loans for other purposes showed a negative variation of 5.0% compared 

to the end of 2022.  

 

 

Note: The information of this table refers to the volume of gross loans granted by SICAM to companies, sole proprietorships and public administration. Gross 

loans include Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

 

 
7 Including the Public Sector. 

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO COMPANIES BY ECONOMIC ACTIVITY CLASSIFICATION (CAE)In million euros, except %

Economic activity
Total CA 

Credit
Var. YoY 

CA % 

Weight

Total Credit 

Market

Market % 

Weight

Real Estate Activities 1,079 8.4% 13.7% 9,168 11.4%

Trade 996 -0.5% 12.7% 13,668 17.0%

Agriculture and Fisheries 991 0.8% 12.6% 3,108 3.9%

Manufacturing Industries 865 5.3% 11.0% 13,830 17.2%

of which: Agroindustry 361 7.1% 4.6% n.a. n.a.

Public Administration 641 -1.0% 8.1% 7,264 9.0%

Accommodation and Restaurants 631 -3.2% 8.0% 6,611 8.2%

Construction 518 12.0% 6.6% 6,271 7.8%

Health and Social Support 348 -3.0% 4.4% n.a. n.a.

Transport and Storage 162 16.9% 2.1% 4,964 6.2%

Water and Sanitation 126 8.6% 1.6% n.a. n.a.

Energy 98 110.0% 1.2% 3,907 4.9%

Mining Industries 23 4.1% 0.3% 254 0.3%

Other 2,030 0.4% 25.8% 18,738 23.3%

Total 7,868 3.3% 100.0% 80,518 100.0%

Total excluding Public Administration 7,227 3.7% - 73,254 -
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With regard to the breakdown of loans to companies granted by Crédito Agrícola by economic activity, we highlight 

the greater weight of the Real Estate sector, with 13.7% of total loans, Trade (12.7%), Agriculture and Fisheries, 

with 12.6%, and Manufacturing with 11.0%, with Agroindustry accounting for around 42% of this activity. 

The activity that showed the most significant growth compared to 2022, in terms of loans granted, was once again 

Energy (+110.0%), Transport and Storage (+16.9%), Construction (+12.0%), Water and Sanitation (+8.6%) and 

Real Estate Activities (+8.4%), while the sectors of Accommodation and Restaurants (-3.2%) and Health and Social 

Support (-3.0%) stood out in the opposite direction.  

 

d) Quality of the Loan Portfolio 

GCAôs total exposure showed a favourable evolution in comparison to the previous year, mainly due to the growth 

of loans to customers, which increased 0.6% in comparison to 2022. Additionally, there was an increase in the 

coverage ratio of 0.3 p.p., stemming from the greater constitution of impairments in 2023 (an 11.2% increase in 

comparison to 2022). In terms of its breakdown by stages, it can be seen in the table below that stage 2 exposures 

declined by 7.2% in comparison to the previous year, mainly due to the unmarking of the indication of financial 

difficulties ñOthers ï DL 80-Aò and to the review of the ñSICR ï significant increase in credit riskò criteria. On the 

other side, there was a 23.5% increase of exposures in stage 3, due to: (i) greater exposure in default in mortgage 

loans (+113 million euros), in particular restructuring due to financial difficulties of customers with the DL80-A 

indication and contracts overdue for more than 90 days, with the materiality criteria and (ii) increased exposure in 

default in credit granted to companies (+39 million euros) mainly originating from the following criteria: a) customers 

marked in financial difficulties with characteristics which mandate the immediate classification of the exposure as 

in default, namely ñinsolvencyò and ñsignificant incapacity for generating future cashflowsò; b) credit overdue for 

over 90 days; and c) ñcontagionò effect. 

 

Exposure by stage In millions of euros, except %

Abs. % Abs. Var. 23/22 % Var. 23/22

Stage 1 11,585 11,675 90 0.8% 82.2% 82.2% 48 8.9% 0.4% 0,03 .p.p.

Companies 6,418 6,963 545 8.5% 45.5% 49.0% 45 11.0% 0.6% 0,01 .p.p.

Individuals 4,338 3,985 -353 -8.1% 30.8% 28.1% 3 -17.2% 0.1% -0,01 .p.p.

of which: mortgage loans 3,149 2,837 -312 -9.9% 22.3% 20.0% 1 8.8% 0.0% 0,01 .p.p.

Others1 829 727 -102 -12.4% 5.9% 5.1% 0 6.0% 0.0% 0,01 .p.p.

Stage 2 1,896 1,758 -137 -7.2% 13.4% 12.4% 71 -5.5% 4.1% 0,07 .p.p.

Companies 973 821 -152 -15.7% 6.9% 5.8% 38 -24.1% 4.6% -0,51 .p.p.

Individuals 913 928 15 1.6% 6.5% 6.5% 34 30.0% 3.6% 0,79 .p.p.

of which: mortgage loans 596 638 42 7.1% 4.2% 4.5% 23 63.7% 3.6% 1,24 .p.p.

Consumer credit 152 138 -14 -9.4% 1.1% 1.0% 7 7.9% 5.0% 0,8 .p.p.

Individual Entrepeneurs 107 98 -9 -8.7% 0.8% 0.7% 4 -31.5% 3.8% -1,26 .p.p.

Credit Cards 58 54 -4 -6.8% 0.4% 0.4% 0 42.8% 0.5% 0,17 .p.p.

Others1 9 10 0 3.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0 1346.3% 0.6% 0,53 .p.p.

Public Sector 9 10 0 2.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0 1346.3% 0.6% 0,53 .p.p.

Credit institutions 0 0 0 n.a. 0.0% 0.0% 0 n.a. 0.0% n.a.

GCA 0 0 0 n.a. 0.0% 0.0% 0 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Stage 3 619 764 145 23.5% 4.4% 5.4% 283 16.8% 37.0% -2,1 .p.p.

Companies 448 487 39 8.7% 3.2% 3.4% 184 12.4% 37.7% 1,23 .p.p.

Individuals 171 277 106 61.9% 1.2% 2.0% 99 26.0% 35.8% -10,18 .p.p.

of which: mortgage loans 56 169 113 201.4% 0.4% 1.2% 47 119.1% 27.9% -10,5 .p.p.

Others1 0 0 0 n.a. 0.0% 0.0% 0 n.a. 0.0% n.a.

Total 14,099 14,197 98 0.7% 100.0% 100.0% 402 11.2% 2.8% 0,27 .p.p.

(1) Includes Public Sector.

Impairment Coverage
2022 2023

Var. 23/22 Weight in % 

2022

Weight in % 

2023
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Evolution of NPL and the NPL Ratio (million euros, %) 

 

 

Crédito Agrícola's total non-performing loans (NPL) at the end of 2023 amounted to 729 million euros, compared 

to 586 million euros at the end of 2022, representing an NPL ratio of 6.2%, with NPL impairment coverage standing 

at 38.0%. 

In 2023, there was an increase of 24.4%, or 143 million euros, in the total value of NPLs, mainly due to the increase 

in "Unlikely-to-Pay" loans. 

 

 

 

The segment of non-financial corporations, with 418 million euros, represents approximately 57% of the total NPL, 

with an NPL ratio of 7.4% (compared to 7.0% at the end of 2022), and an NPL impairment coverage of 39.9%. 

Despite the 6.8% decline in the amount of NPL impairments in comparison with the previous year, the ratio of NPL 

coverage by NPL impairments increased 0.5 p.p., due to the reduction of the respective non-productive loans 

portfolio. 
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NPL - 31 December 2023 In million euros, except %

Abs. Var. 23/22 Abs. Var. 23/22 % Var. 23/22 Abs. Var. 23/22 % Var. 23/22

Public administration 647 -1.2% 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p. 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p.

Financial institutions 33 12.5% 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p. 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p.

Other financial corporations 197 29.1% 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p. 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p.

Non-financial corporations 5,649 -13.6% 418 -8.1% 7.4% 0.4 p.p. 167 -6.8% 39.9% 0.5 p.p.

     of which: SME 5,339 -15.4% 411 -8.8% 7.7% 0.6 p.p. 164 -8.0% 40.0% 0.3 p.p.

Individuals 5,178 22.4% 311 136.9% 6.0% 2.9 p.p. 110 92.0% 35.5% -8.3 p.p.

     of which: Mortgage loans 3,847 12.1% 212 196.8% 5.5% 3.4 p.p. 66 122.3% 31.2% -10.5 p.p.

     of which: Consumer credit 641 17.1% 33 34.7% 5.1% 0.7 p.p. 15 31.4% 45.0% -1.1 p.p.

Total 11,703 0.9% 729 24.4% 6.2% 1.2 p.p. 277 17.2% 38.0% -2.3 p.p.

    of which: Loans collateralized by 

real estate
7,641 -5.2% 537 21.5% 7.0% 1.5 p.p. 188 14.3% 34.9% -2.2 p.p.

Exposure NPL NPL (%) NPL impairments
NPL coverage by NPL 

impairments (%)

Note: Only includes "Loans and advances", excludes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations), and excluding cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits, 

pursuant to Banco de Portugal Instruction 20/2019.
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In the case of the Individuals segment, mortgage loans are predominant, with the highest proportion of NPLs, at 

212 million euros, compared to 72 million euros at the end of 2022, representing an NPL ratio of 5.5% (compared 

to 2.1% in 2022). Unlike the non-financial corporations segment, the NPL impairments of the Individuals segment 

increased YoY (+122.3% in comparison to 2022 in the case of mortgage loans), with the coverage ratio decreasing 

in comparison to the previous year (-10.5 p.p. in comparison to 2022 in the case of mortgage loans) due to the 

significant increase in the non-productive portfolio. 

 

 

 

The Texas ratio, determined by the ratio of NPLs to tangible equity and the stock of impairments, stood at 29.9% 

at the end of 2023, slightly down on the 27.3% recorded in 2022. The restructured loans ratio, at 5.0%, remained 

stable compared to the previous year, with a minor variation of 0.04 p.p.  

 

4.3. INSURANCE ACTIVITY OF THE CA GROUP IN 2023 

 

a) Non-Life Insurance 

 

During 2023, the portfolio of valid policies grew by around 20,000 (+2.6%), from 785,000 to 805,000. CA Seguros 

increased the number of customers with valid policies from 440,000 to 450,000, with gross premiums earned 

reaching 162 million euros at the end of the year, representing year-on-year growth of 6.7%. 

These results attest to the good commercial performance throughout the year, with growth of sales (new 

production) of around 10% compared to 2022, as a result of the initiatives to boost the commercial activity of the 

Associated Caixas in the distribution of non-life insurance products, as well as a more intense digital presence, 

from the point of view of greater awareness and also greater availability of CA Seguros products to consumers on 

the Group's digital channels.  

 

  

NPL RATIOS AND FORBORNE LOANS In million euros, except %

2021 2022 2023 Abs. ȺȺ %

Non-Performing Loans (NPL) 819 586 729 143 24.4%

Ratio of Non-Performing Loans (NPL)1 7.2% 5.1% 6.2%

Ratio of Non-Performing Exposures (NPE)2 3.4% 2.7% 3.2%

Ratio of NPL coverage by Credit impairments 40.6% 61.3% 53.4%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments 32.6% 41.2% 38.0%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals3 133.5% 151.3% 140.1%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals (FINREP)3,4 87.6% 91.9% 89.4%

Texas Ratio5 38.8% 27.3% 29.9%

Forborne Loans Ratio 6.1% 5.0% 5.0%

(1) Determined in accordance with Banco de Portugal Instruction 20/2019

(2) Determined in accordance with EBA definition

(3) Applying haircuts and recovery costs

(4) Coverage limited to the contract exposure

(5) Determined by: NPL / (Tangible equity + Stock of impairments)

0.04 p.p.

1.18 p.p.

-7.87 p.p.

-3.17 p.p.

-11.18 p.p.

-2.55 p.p.

2.66 p.p.

0.55 p.p.
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Number of Policies (thousands) 

 

 

In 2023, the Pets insurance was launched through moey!, whose coverage can include reimbursement of medical 

expenses, civil liability, an annual vaccine, medical support and services at home and access to a vast network of 

partners. The subscription is done through the app, quickly, simply and completely digitally. 

For customer convenience, speed and security, the sending of insurance contract documents to the e-mail address 

of policyholders has been promoted, resulting in significant savings in printing, enveloping and postage costs, 

contributing to a more sustainable environment by reducing the use of paper and resources used by the mail 

delivery chain. 

Thanks to continuous investment in applications and systems, agility and efficiency in settling claims have been 

maintained, with constant focus on quality. In 223, we highlight the inclusion of new features in the CA Seguros 

App and CA Seguros Online, automatic call distribution and the creation of the WhatsApp channel, which offer 

customers more convenient, efficient and simple monitoring of their processes. 

As a result of the efforts aiming to satisfy its customers, CA Seguros was once again awarded the prize of leading 

insurer in customer experience in the non-life sector, for the sixth consecutive year, according to the BECX (Best 

European Customer Experience) study. It is also important to note that this year CA Seguros maintained an 

impeccable record in terms of compliance with the time limits and deadlines established by legislation in the 

management of motor claims. In addition, it stood out for having the lowest number of claims per insured vehicle 

(in motor insurance) and per insured location (in fire and other damage insurance). These figures were 

corroborated by the information published by the Portuguese Insurance and Pension Funds Supervision Authority 

(ASF) in its market conduct report for 2022. 

CA Seguros was also awarded several external distinctions in terms of human resources management practices 

and organisational climate: it was recognised for the sixth time as a leading company in the Excellence Index 2023, 

and was once again distinguished in first place in the medium-sized company segment. It was also recognised as 

the fourth Best Company to Work For in the MEPT 2023 study, after having always been ranked in the top ten in 

the previous five years. The company also obtained the Great Place to Work certification, where it was awarded 

the Best Workplaces distinction.  

 

755
785

805

2021 2022 2023
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CA Seguros has recorded successive positive net income over the last 20 years. CA Seguros' net income in 2023 

amounted to 7.9 million euros, compared to 10.1 million euros in 2022, an evolution that reflected an increase in 

increased insurance contract expenses (the result of a prudent provisioning policy in all lines of business), as well 

as a reduction in the financial component and growth in non-attributable expenses.  

The overall claims rate stood at 51%, a decrease of 0.6 p.p. compared to 2022, partially explained by the lower 

occurrence of climatic events in 2023. 

Financial investments increased by 5.0 million euros (+2.4% in relation to the end of 2022), although the weight of 

this heading in Total Assets fell from 81%, to 77% in 2023. 

As in previous years, the company has maintained a prudent provisioning policy. Liabilities from insurance 

contracts stood at 165 million euros as at 31 December 2023, an increase of 5.5% over the previous year. 

As at 31 December 2023, shareholders' equity amounted to 67.7 million euros, an increase of 14.4% year-on-year. 

The Solvency II ratio of CA Seguros amounted to 167.3% at the end of 2023, compared to 165.9% in 2022, clearly 

above the minimum limit of 140% defined in its risk appetite. 

Notwithstanding the implementation of IFRS17 with regard to the years 2022 and 2023, relative to the accounting 

of insurance contracts, as determined by the Autoridade de Supervis«o de Seguros e Fundos de Pens»es (ñAFSò, 

Supervision Authority for Insurance and Pension Funds) for the insurance sector in Portugal, in force since 1 

January 2023, there were no significant impacts to CA Segurosô financial statements. 

 

b) Life Insurance 

The year 2023 marked CA Vida's 25th anniversary, being characterised by an economic climate in which 

uncertainty, inflation and rising interest rates were the main factors conditioning the economy, also affecting the 

life insurance branch of the Groupôs insurance business. 

The need to ensure the highest possible level of competitiveness in its areas of business led CA Vida to restructure 

its pricing strategy, starting the year by repositioning the price of its products. The value propositions for individual 

and business customers were improved, with an adjustment in the pricing of core products, mostly for the younger 

age brackets. By redefining the business strategy, it was possible to ensure alignment with the companies 

operating in the bancassurance channel, offering new customers a more competitive quality/price ratio. 

CA Vida, whose purpose is to respond clearly and objectively to the protection and investment needs of the Crédito 

Agrícola Group's Customers, has a penetration of around 20.0% of the total Group customers which, though 

KEY INDICATORS Thousand euros, except %

2021 2022 2022R 2023 Ⱥ %

Gross premiums earned 145,063 152,060 152,060 162,227 6.7%

Financial investments 220,177 209,523 209,523 214,475 2.4%

Assets 265,418 266,411 258,524 278,716 7.8%

Equity 56,360 43,805 58,981 67,682 11.4%

Net income 5,847 10,966 10,131 7,869 -22.3%

Solvency ratio II 166.5% 165.9% 165.9% 167.3% 1,4 p.p.

Market share of gross written premiums (new production)(1) 2.6% 2.5% 2.5% 2.4% -0,1 p.p.

(1) Source for total market amount: Associação Portuguesa de Seguradores
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expressive, still shows potential in terms of growth. At the end of 2023, the Company had 293,198 valid life 

insurance policies and 35,132 pension fund contracts. 

CA Vida in was 2023 distinguished for the fifth time with the Best European Costumer Experience Award ï BECX 

2022. 

The pension funds managed by CA Vida recorded a positive evolution in 2023, with the number of contracts and 

the value of the amounts under management growing by 8%. Open-ended pension funds, which aim to finance 

individual or collective pension plans, are differentiated by the investment policy they adopt, according to the level 

of risk tolerated and the investment time horizon.  

 

Number of Policies and Pension Funds Contracts (thousands) 

 

 

CA Vida's net income for 2023 was 6.6 million euros.  

Total life insurance production amounted to 139 million euros, down 44% on the same period of the previous year, 

taking into account the negative variation of 56.2% in terms of new production in the capitalisation products 

segment, due to the fact that the supply of this type of product was not available throughout the whole of the year, 

as was the case in the previous year. CA Vida thus ended 2023 with a market share of 2.7%. 

The amount of pension funds under management grew by 4.1% compared to 2022, equivalent to 29.5 million 

euros, bringing the total to 119.1 million euros, as a result of the appreciation of the assets in the portfolio. 

 

260
279

293

30 32 35

2021 2022 2023

Policies Pension Fund contracts



 

 

65 

 

 

With regard to capital requirements, the company maintained its objective of maintaining a policy of robust solvency 

ratios, with indicators of a stable financial situation and a positive evolution of equity by 17%. The Company 

manages its capital requirements taking into account any changes in economic constraints, as well as its risk 

profile.  

 

  

KEY INDICATORS Thousand euros, except %

2021 2022 2022R 2023 Ⱥ %

Gross written premiums and amounts paid in Investment contracts141,105 247,504 247,504 138,998 -43.8%

Pension funds contributions 41,053 30,322 30,322 25,105 -17.2%

Assets 771,483 788,262 854,054 878,278 2.8%

Financial assets 762,436 766,438 798,815 815,238 2.1%

Equity 117,503 83,165 133,541 156,259 17.0%

Net income 6,067 47,733 -8,016 6,576 n.a.

Number of Employees at the end of year 51 55 55 55 0.0%
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5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

5.1. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

 

5.1.1. Crédito Agrícola Group 

  

In million euros, except %

Dec. 2021 Dec. 2022 Dec. 2022 R Dec. 2023

BALANCE SHEET

Total net assets 26,002 24,895 24,981 25,302

Total Loans and advances portfolio (gross) to customers 1 11,726 11,982 11,982 12,059

of which: Loans and advances to companies and public administration (gross) 16,698 6,881 6,881 7,132

Total loans and advances to customers (net) 11,393 11,632 11,632 11,669

Total customer funds 21,059 22,396 22,396 22,165

Customer deposits 19,236 20,398 20,398 20,004

Off balance sheet customers funds 
2 1,824 1,998 1,998 2,161

Accumulated impairment and provisions 502 501 501 587

of which: Accumulated impairment of credit 333 350 350 389

Insurance contract technical provisions 713 782 0 0

Equity 2,019 2,042 2,107 2,438

RESULTS

Net interest income 313 368 368 749

Technical margin of insurance activity 66 145 88 91

Net fees and commissions 123 146 138 153

Core net operating Income 503 659 594 993

Net trading income 63 -3 -15 29

Other net operating income 4 -4 -7 -13

Operating income 570 652 573 1,008

Operating costs -373 -401 -401 -421

Impairment and provisions for the period 2 -57 -57 -129

Consolidated net income 159 144 88 297

EFFICIENCY AND PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Cost-to-income 65.4% 61.5% 70.0% 41.8%

Core cost-to-income 74.2% 60.8% 67.4% 42.4%

Return on assets (ROA) 0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 1.2%

Return on equity (ROE) 8.1% 7.1% 4.3% 13.1%

CAPITAL AND LIQUIDITY RATIOS

Common equity tier 1 ratio 3 19.2% 19.9% 19.9% 22.3%

Total own funds 3 19.2% 19.9% 19.9% 22.3%

Leverage ratio 8.0% 7.6% 7.6% 9.6%

Loan-to-deposit ratio 4 59.2% 57.0% 57.0% 58.3%

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 477.2% 499.9% 499.9% 644.1%

Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) 150.2% 167.7% 167.7% 172.4%

ASSET QUALITY RATIOS

NPL Ratio 5 7.2% 5.1% 5.1% 6.2%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments 32.6% 41.2% 41.2% 38.0%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals 6 133.5% 151.3% 151.3% 140.1%

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals (FINREP) 6 7 87.6% 91.9% 91.9% 89.4%

Texas ratio 8 38.8% 27.3% 27.3% 29.9%

Cost of risk 0.04% 0.45% 0.45% 0.77%

OTHER INDICATORS

# of employees 9 3,933 3,990 3,990 4,136

# Associated Caixas Agrícolas 75 71 71 68

# of bank branches 624 617 617 618

RATING MOODY'S (last rating action, November 2023)

Outlook

Counterparty Risk Rating (CRR)

Bank Deposits

Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA)

Adjusted Baseline Credit Assessment

Counterparty Risk Assessment (CR)

Senior Unsecured Notes

(2) The amounts refer exclusively to SICAM institutions, excluding FIM (Group Companies).

(9) The values refer to employees with open-ended/indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year end). Excludes employees with an absence of 

more than 30 days on the reference date (e.g. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended contract.

(1) Includes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

(8) Determined by: NPL / (Tangible equity + Stock of impairments)

(5) Ratio calculated according to BdP Instruction 20/2019.

(6) Applying haircuts and recovery costs. (7) Coverage limited to exposure of each contract.

(3) The ratio incorporates net income for the period.

(4) Ratio calculated in accordance with BdP Instruction 23/2012, determined by the ratio between net loans and advances to customers and customer deposits.

baa3

A3(cr)/Prime-2(cr)

Ba1

EVOLUTION OF CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP

Stable

Baa1/Prime-2

Baa2/P2

baa3



 

 

67 

a) Income Statement and Balance Sheet 

i. Income Statement 

 

 

 

The Crédito Agrícola Group's net income in 2023 amounted to 297.2 million euros, corresponding to a return on 

equity of 13.1%, to which the positive performances of the Group's main components (banking, life and non-life 

insurance and asset management) contributed. 

This year-on-year variation of 238.6% in net income was influenced by the 103.8% increase in net interest income 

to 749.5 million euros (+381.7 million euros compared to 2022), taking into account the evolution of Euribor rates 

and the positive impact on the income from the Group's securities portfolio and credit portfolio; the 10.7% increase 

in net fees and commissions to 153.0 million euros (+14.8 million euros compared to 2022), benefiting from the 

increase in customer transactions and account management; the increase of 43.3 million euros in net trading 

income, to 28.5 million euros (negative result of -14.7 million euros in 2022), and in the opposite direction, the 

increase in impairments and provisions, which rose in 2023 to 129.1 million euros (+71.7 million euros compared 

to 2022), resulting in a cost of credit risk of 0.77%; the 5.1% increase in operating costs to 421.2 million euros 

(+20.3 million euros compared to 2022), due to the negative variation of 6.4 million euros, compared to 2022, in 

other results, which amounted to -13.3 million euros in 2023; the year-on-year decrease of 46.9 million euros in 

gains and (-) losses in other assets, explained essentially by the implementation of haircuts based on the age of 

the property portfolio, in compliance with the guidelines set out in Banco de Portugal Circular Letter 

CC/2023/00000021; and the increase in Taxes, which amounted to 115.2 million euros in 2023, 219.0% more than 

in 2022 (+79.1 million euros). 

INCOME STATEMENT In thousand euros

%

Interest income 441,029 562,459 561,835 953,150 69.6%

Interest expense -128,075 -194,035 -194,035 -203,671 5.0%

Net Interest Income 312,954 368,424 367,800 749,479 103.8%

Net fees and commissions 123,388 146,224 138,265 153,028 10.7%

Technical margin of insurance activity 66,252 144,534 88,329 90,529 2.5%

Core Net Operating Income 502,593 659,182 594,395 993,036 67.1%

Net trading income 62,974 -3,262 -14,725 28,528 n.a.

Other net operating income 4,295 -3,896 -6,867 -13,291 93.5%

Operating Income 569,862 652,025 572,802 1,008,273 76.0%

Operating Costs -372,717 -400,912 -400,912 -421,208 5.1%

Staff expenses -223,271 -236,440 -236,440 -249,484 5.5%

General administrative expenses -115,732 -129,651 -129,651 -135,443 4.5%

Depreciation -33,713 -34,821 -34,821 -36,282 4.2%

Gain / Loss on modification -1,147 5,855 5,855 -2,139 n.a.

Provisions and impairments 2,152 -57,376 -57,385 -129,111 125.0%

Gain and (-) losses in other assets 1,275 3,765 3,765 -43,172 n.a.

Earnings before taxes 199,425 203,357 124,124 412,643 232.4%

Taxes -40,489 -58,757 -36,109 -115,189 219.0%

Non-controlling interests -159 -304 -244 -229 -5.9%

Net Income 158,776 144,296 87,772 297,224 238.6%

2021 2022
Var. 23/22R

2022R 2023
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Net Interest Income 

 

 

Net interest income amounted to 749.5 million euros in 2023, an increase of 381.7 million compared to the same 

period of the previous year (+103.8%), benefiting mainly from the evolution of reference rates and their positive 

impact on the main interest-generating assets, namely the Group's securities portfolio and credit portfolio.  

Interest received on loans and advances to customers had a positive impact of 278.8 million euros on net interest 

income compared to the same period in the previous year, mainly due to the price effect (+274.8 million euros), 

which resulted in an increase in average interest rates from 2.39% in 2022 to 4.68% in 2023. The volume effect 

represented an increase of 4.0 million euros, due to the 1.6% increase in the Group's average loan portfolio. As 

far as interest on the securities and other investments portfolio is concerned, the evolution recorded (+151.6 million 

euros compared to 2022) also benefited from the price effect (+164.1 million euros), reflected in an increase in 

average interest rates from 0.95% in 2022 to 2.52% in 2023. The positive contribution of 111 million euros in 

interest and income (net of charges) from interest rate hedging derivatives compared to the same period in the 

previous year should be highlighted. The volume effect made a negative contribution due to the 11.2% reduction 

in the average portfolio of securities and other investments, taking into account the full repayment in November 

2022 of all the funding operations with the Eurosystem (TLTRO III). 

With regard to interest on customer deposits, the price effect prevailed over the volume effect, leading to an 

increase of 44.8 million euros in interest paid, due to the rise in average interest rates from 0.03% in 2022 to 0.25% 

in 2023. In the case of central bank resources and other liabilities, despite being more significant, the price effect 

was partially offset by the volume effect. Average interest rates increased from 1.09% in 2022 to 4.18% in 2023, 

but were offset by a 69.1% decrease in the average portfolio.  

With reference to December 2023, the intermediation margin increased by 207 b.p. compared to the same period 

of the previous year, due to the rise in the Euribor rates used as a reference for interest rates on loans to 

Customers. 

  

NET INTEREST INCOME BREAKDOWN OF THE EFFECTS

In thousand euros

Variables
Average 

equity

Average 

rate (%)

Income / 

Costs

Average 

equity

Average 

rate (%)

Income / 

Costs

Volume 

effect

Price 

effect

12-Month 

variation

Loans and advances to customers 11,854,257 2.39% 283,453 12,020,405 4.68% 562,251 3,973274,826 278,799

Securities and other investments1 11,761,520 0.95% 111,741 10,446,737 2.52% 263,315 -12,491164,065 151,574

Financial assets 23,615,777 1.67% 395,193 22,467,143 3.67% 825,566 -8,518438,891 430,373

Customer deposits 19,816,845 0.03% 5,952 20,200,740 0.25% 50,707 115 44,639 44,755

Funds of Central Banks and other liabilities2 1,965,682 1.09% 21,441 606,776 4.18% 25,380 -14,822 18,762 3,940

Financial liabilities 21,782,527 0.13% 27,393 20,807,517 0.37% 76,087 -14,707 63,401 48,6940 0 0

Net interest income 1.55% 367,800 3.31% 749,479 6,189375,490 381,679

Intermediation margin3 2.36% 4.43%

Average Euribor rate (6 months) 0.672% 3.694%

Average Euribor rate (12 months) 1.088% 3.868%

1. Includes Cash balances, Investments in credit institutions and Investment in equity securities (share)

2. Funds of central banks, funds of other credit institutions and other subordinated debt

3. Average rate of loans and advances to customers - average rate of customer deposits

Dec-22 R dez/23
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Net Fees and Commissions 

 

 

 

Net fees and commissions increased by 10.7% in 2023 compared to the same period in the previous year, driven 

by the continued increase in customer transactions and commissions for maintaining demand deposit accounts.  

Fees and commissions associated with means of payment (including annuities and interbank fees in emission and 

acceptance) rose by 7.0%, or 2.6 million euros to 39.7 million euros, driven by the aforementioned increase in 

means of payment, transactions and the growth in the customer base. 

 

 

 

Fees and commissions for maintaining accounts (including demand deposit accounts, checks and transfers) rose 

by 4.8 million euros, or +14.8%, compared to 2022. 

Fees and commissions related to loans and guarantees also rose by 3.8 million euros (+6.7% compared to 2022) 

to 55.6 million euros, in line with the positive evolution of the level of loans granted in the corporate segment. 

 

Technical margin of insurance activity 

 

In 2023, the technical margin of the insurance activity increased by 2.2 million euros to 90.5 million euros, 

compared to 88.3 million euros in 2022. The largest contribution comes from CA Seguros, which accounts for 

70.7% of the total technical margin. The largest year-on-year increase was at CA Vida (+1.2 million euros, 

equivalent to an increase of 4.7%).  

NET FEES AND COMMISSIONS In thousand euros

Abs. %

Loans and guarantees 49,176 56,361 56,361 60,156 3,795 6.7%

Means of payment 28,308 37,084 37,084 39,698 2,614 7.0%

Account maintenance 29,624 32,228 32,228 36,998 4,771 14.8%

Placement 7,383 8,294 8,294 8,032 -262 -3.2%

Other Commissions 8,896 12,257 4,298 8,142 3,844 89.4%

Total of net fees and commissions123,388 146,224 138,265 153,028 14,763 10.7%

2021 2022
Variation

2022R 2023

GCA MEANS OF PAYMENT In units

Abs. %

Payment terminals (APT) 35,710 38,388 42,442 4,054 10.6%

Debit cards 1,161,789 1,331,527 1,533,681 202,154 15.2%

Credit cards 195,404 204,804 220,828 16,024 7.8%

Total means of payment 1,392,903 1,574,719 1,796,951 222,232 14.1%

2023
Variation

2021 2022
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Net Trading Income 

 

 

 

Net trading income amounted to 28.5 million euros in 2023, representing an increase of 43.3 million euros 

compared to the -14.7 million euros recorded with reference to December 2022.  

The variation in Net Trading Income is due to the 23.6 million euros increase in the results of financial instruments 

related to public debt, mainly public debt from foreign public issuers (+14.5 million euros), resulting from gains and 

capital gains on bonds accounted for at fair value through profit or loss. On the other hand, there was an increase 

in net gains on interest rate hedging derivatives (+13.1 million euros compared to 2022), due to the evolution of 

reference interest rates and the indexing of credit contracts. 

 

  

TECHNICAL MARGIN In thousands of euros

Abs. %

Life business 25,353 26,557 1,203 4.7%

Non-Life business 62,976 63,973 997 1.6%

Total 88,329 90,529 2,200 2.5%

2022R 2023
Variation

NET TRADING INCOME In thousand euros

Abs. %

Dividend income 421 726 726 828 102 14.1%

Gains or losses on financial assets at amortised cost and FVTOCI58,695 -3,904 -4,776 359 5,135 n.a.

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading2,102 -400 -400 10,333 10,733 n.a.

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at FVTPL1,796 -3,080 -13,693 6,449 20,142 n.a.

Gains or losses on hedge accounting -2,304 -697 -697 7,857 8,554 n.a.

Exchange rate differences 1,989 2,297 2,297 2,017 -280 -12.2%

Other profit or loss * 275 1,797 1,818 686 -1,132 -62%

Total net trading income 62,974 -3,262 -14,725 28,528 43,254 n.a.

2022R 2023

(*) includes gains or losses with financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss and gains or losses on derecognition of non-financial assets.

2021 2022
Variation
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Operating Costs 

 

 

 

Operating costs climbed by 5.1%, or 20.3 million euros, in 2023 in relation to the end of 2022, standing at 421.2 

million euros. This increase was driven by the growth of operating expenses, namely due to the greater: 

¶ staff expenses up 5.5%, or 13.0 million euros, compared to 2022, largely due to the impact of the 4.6% 

salary scale update for 2023 recognised in February 2023 and October 2023 (4.0% and 0.6%, 

respectively, with effect from the start of the year, on the Group's entire workforce) and the award of 

performance bonuses, which resulted in an increase of 9.7 million euros in employee remuneration and 

allowances and 0.3 million euros in compulsory social charges. In addition, there was an increase of 0.6 

million euros in the cost of early retirement due to the increase in the number of early retirements in 

SICAM in 2023 compared to the same period of the previous year (27 with reference to December 2023 

compared to 20 early retirements in the same period of the previous year); and 

¶ general administrative expenses, whose growth of 4.5% in 2023 (+5.8 million euros compared to 2022) 

is mainly justified by the increase of 2.8 million euros in specialised services, of which 0.8 million euros in 

consultancy and fees, 1.1 million euros in information (partly related to the MREL issue carried out in the 

3rd quarter of 2023) and 2.2 million euros in consultants and external auditors, mostly related to the 

continued effort to develop the offer, digitalisation, the increase in the level of activity and the response to 

legal requirements, partially offset by the decrease of 2.4 million euros in IT costs, namely data centre 

costs. At the same time, there were increases of 1.4 million euros in costs for the maintenance and repair 

of agencies in SICAM and 0.9 million euros in costs for advertising and publishing in advertising and 

publishing costs. 

 

OPERATING COSTS In thousand euros

Abs. %

Operating expenses -339,003 -366,091 -366,091 -384,927 18,836 5.1%

Staff expenses -223,271 -236,440 -236,440 -249,484 13,044 5.5%

General administrative expenses -115,732 -129,651 -129,651 -135,443 5,792 4.5%

Depreciation -33,713 -34,821 -34,821 -36,282 1,460 4.2%

Operating costs -372,717 -400,912 -400,912 -421,208 20,296 5.1%

2022R 2023

(*) Costs related to early retirement recorded in the year, indemnities and non-recurring consulting services.

2021 2022
Variation
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Therefore, and despite an increase in operating costs, the improvement in operating income during 2023 explains 

why the cost-to-income ratio shows a favourable evolution of 28.2 p.p., standing at 41.8%, compared to 70.0% in 

2022 and 65.4% in 2021. 

 

Evolution of CA Group employees 

 

 

 

The number of CA Group employees increased in 2023, with a net growth of 146 employees to 4,136, resulting 

from the increase of 93 employees at the Associated Caixas Agrícolas, 38 employees at Caixa Central and 26 at 

CA Serviços / CA Informática. Conversely, there was a reduction of 11 employees in the remaining CA Group 

companies, particularly FENACAM, which cut 9 employees from its structure, and CA Imóveis, which, as part of 

the CA Group's "Alvorada" organisational transformation project, transferred 6 employees to Caixa Central, 

373 401 401 421

65.4% 61.5%
70.0%

41.8%

2021 2022 2022R 2023

OPERATING COSTS (IN THOUSAND EUROS) AND COST-
TO-INCOME RATIO

Operating costs Cost-to-income

# of employees*

2021 2022 2023

Associated Caixas Agrícolas 2,920 2,938 3,031

Caixa Central 606 627 665

CA Seguros 169 175 177

CA Serviços 139 143 160

CA Vida 50 54 54

FENACAM 28 29 20

CA Imóveis 6 8 5

CA Gest 10 10 9

CA Informática 5 6 15

Total 3,933 3,990 4,136

(*) The values refer to employees with open-ended/indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year end). Excludes 

employees with an absence of more than 30 days on the reference date (e.g. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended 

contract.
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specifically to the new "Real Estate Strategy and Management Office" (GEGI) structure, corresponding to a net 

reduction in the structure of 3 employees. 

As far as FENACAM's evolution is concerned, this is due to the fact that GCA can no longer use the real estate 

appraisal services provided by FENACAM, either for properties given as collateral for credit operations, or for 

properties received in lieu of payment or its own premises, as specifically determined by Banco de Portugal. This 

is based on the regulator's understanding that FENACAM's Real Estate Appraisers are not independent under the 

provisions of the law, given that their governing bodies are composed of institutions that are members of GCA. 

The increase in the number of employees at Caixa Central was mainly due to an increase of 7 employees assigned 

to control or similar functions (DA, DRG, DC, DAS, GTD) and 22 employees which moved from CA Serviços to 

Caixa Central within the scope of the ñAlvoradaò project, as follows: 7 to DCF (of which 3 internalizations of external 

employees), 7 to DDI (of which 5 internalizations of external employees), 3 to DLCS, 3 to DTA, 1 to DOC and 1 to 

DPEC. In the opposite direction, 7 employees from DDI were incorporated into CA Serviços, within the scope of 

moey!. 

 

Provisions / Impairment levels 

 

 

 

During 2023, impairments and provisions for the period showed a net increase of 129.1 million euros, compared 

to an increase of 57.4 million euros in the previous year.  

This year-on-year variation is essentially explained by the 93.3 million euros increase in net loan impairments, as 

a result of an increase in unlikely to pay or non-performing loans, particularly in the mortgage loan portfolio and, to 

a lesser extent, in the SME segment. As such, in 2023, the cost of credit risk stood at 0.77%, representing an 

increase of 0.33 p.p. compared to 0.45% in 2022.  

Impairments on non-financial assets also increased by 21.4 million euros, mainly due to the increase in other 

assets due to credit recovery, as a result of the implementation of haircuts on the real estate portfolio based on 

their age.  

Provisions for the year were also increased by 15.8 million euros, essentially as a result of the need to set up a 

provision to cover the recognition of early retirements starting on 1 January 2024. 

 

  

PROVISIONS / IMPAIRMENTS In thousand euros

Abs. %

Provisions 5,092 -10,095 -10,095 -15,817 5,722 56.7%

Credit impairment -4,594 -43,972 -43,972 -93,333 49,362 112.3%

Impairment of investments in credit institutions -40 -17 -17 18 35 n.a.

Impairment of other financial assets 3,123 -3,333 -3,354 1,408 4,762 n.a.

Impairment of non-financial assets -1,430 40 52 -21,386 -21,438 n.a.

Total 2,152 -57,376 -57,385 -129,111 71,725 125.0%

Cost of Risk 0.04% 0.45% 0.45% 0.77% 0.33 p.p.

2021 2022
Variation

2022R 2023
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ii. Balance sheet 

 

 

 

As at 31 December 2023, net assets amounted to 25,302 million euros, an increase of 1.3%, or 321.4 million euros, 

compared to the end of 2022. This evolution primarily stems from the following effects: 

¶ an increase of 258.9 million euros in cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits, 

essentially due to the increase in very short-term investments at Banco de Portugal (overnight deposits);  

¶ growth of 214.9 million euros in the heading of ñFinancial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 

incomeò, mainly explained by the investment, over the course of 2023, in debt securities issued by 

peripheral eurozone countries; 

¶ 204.5 million increase in financial assets at amortised cost, mostly due to debt securities (+131.7 million 

euros) and loans and advances to customers (+69.1 million euros, in loans and advances to customers 

excluding commercial paper);  

¶ 136.3 million increase in other assets; offset by, 

¶ a decrease of 199.1 million euros in the heading of derivatives ï hedge accounting, due to the evolution 

of interest rates during 2023, which negatively affected the fair value of the Interest Rate Swaps (IRS), in 

order to hedge the interest rate risk of its banking portfolio; 

BALANCE SHEET In thousand euros

Abs. %

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits 3,971,092 1,356,383 1,356,383 1,615,303 258,920 19.1%

Financial assets held for trading 18,965 179,445 179,445 142,628 -36,816 -20.5%

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss 49,714 49,231 143,796 149,855 6,059 4.2%

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 10,111 3,755 0 0 0 n.a.

Financial assets stated at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,805,121 781,720 690,911 905,800 214,890 31.1%

Financial assets at amortised cost 18,946,839 20,631,058 20,663,435 20,867,887 204,451 1.0%

Of which: Securities 7,934,499 9,389,753 9,422,131 9,553,816 131,685 1.4%

Of which: Sovereign debt securities 6,840,746 7,283,081 7,295,437 7,356,912 61,475 0.8%

Of which: Loans and advances to customers (net) 11,393,399 11,632,342 11,632,342 11,669,332 36,990 0.3%

Loans and advances to customers (gross) 11,726,331 11,982,183 11,982,183 12,058,627 76,444 0.6%

Of which: Customer securitised debt (commercial paper) 403,886 420,128 420,128 388,041 -32,087 -7.6%

Accumulated Provisions / Impairment -332,931 -349,841 -349,841 -389,295 39,454 11.3%

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 73,486 885,429 885,429 686,290 -199,139 -22.5%

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 2,494 2,830 2,830 3,041 212 7.5%

Tangible assets 271,493 247,439 247,439 248,344 905 0.4%

Intangible assets 105,460 109,229 109,229 103,873 -5,357 -4.9%

Tax assets 67,179 83,848 87,591 81,210 -6,381 -7.3%

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 310,830 260,079 260,079 7,488 -252,591 -97.1%

Other assets 368,736 304,309 354,034 490,322 136,288 38.5%

Total Assets 26,001,520 24,894,754 24,980,600 25,302,041 321,441 1.3%

Financial liabilities held for trading 387 5,216 5,216 9,872 4,656 89.3%

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 22,760,335 20,804,720 20,804,720 20,810,313 5,593 0.0%

Of which: Funds from Central Banks 3,006,053 28,204 28,204 18,122 -10,081 -35.7%

Of which: Customer Funds 19,235,721 20,397,970 20,397,970 20,003,560 -394,410 -1.9%

Of which: Debt securities issued 301,171 301,171 301,171 561,522 260,351 86.4%

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 126,448 27,415 27,415 97,297 69,882 254.9%

Provisions 745,721 823,463 41,143 50,336 9,193 22.3%

Tax liabilities 16,722 14,812 51,961 124,720 72,759 140.0%

Share capital repayable on demand 486 430 430 60 -371 -86.2%

Other liabilities 332,868 1,177,034 1,942,499 1,771,912 -170,587 -8.8%

Total Liabilities 23,982,968 22,853,090 22,873,383 22,864,509 -8,874 0.0%

Equity 2,018,552 2,041,664 2,107,217 2,437,532 330,315 15.7%

Total Equity + Liabilities 26,001,520 24,894,754 24,980,600 25,302,041 321,441 1.3%

Variation
2022 2022R 20232021
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¶ a decrease of 252.6 million euros in non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale. 

With regard to the evolution of the items of ñNon-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for saleò 

and ñOther assetsò, it should be noted that, with reference to October 2023, and in order to comply with the IFRS 

5 accounting standard, the properties accounted for under the heading of ñNon-current assets and disposal groups 

classified as held for saleò were transferred to the heading of ñOther assetsò. In addition, there were net disposals 

of additions amounting to 25.4 million euros, as well as impairments amounting to 32.5 million euros.  

The Crédito Agrícola Group's exposure to Non-Performing Assets (NPA8) has been reduced significantly over the 

last few years, both in terms of NPLs, previously discussed in the section on the Quality of the Credit Portfolio 

(despite their increase of 143 million euros during 2023), and in terms of real estate held by the Group available 

for sale. In fact, at the end of 2023, exposure to these assets amounted to 341 million euros (a decrease of 66 

million euros compared to the same period in the previous year) which, together with the 729 million euros of NPL 

portfolio, amounted to 1,070 million euros of NPA, equivalent to an NPA ratio of 8.9%, which compares with 8.3% 

at the end of 2022 and 11.1% at the end of 2021. 

 

Evolution of Non-Performing Assets (NPA) 

  

Total liabilities remained practically unchanged compared to the end of 2022, falling by 8.8 million euros to 22,864 

million euros. The decrease in customer funds of 394.4 million euros, due to the trajectory of interest rates 

throughout the year, as well as customers opting for other savings alternatives during the first half, together with a 

decrease in other liabilities (-170.7 million euros), mainly due to the decrease in derivative counterparty deposits 

(margin call) as a result of the evolution of rates, were partially offset by the increase in debt securities issued 

(+260.4 million euros), due to the issuance of senior preferred debt amounting to 250 million euros at the beginning 

of the second half; as well as increases in derivatives ï hedge accounting (+69.9 million euros compared to 

December 2022) and tax liabilities (+74.2 million euros). 

 

 
8 NPA ratio = (Gross Direct and Indirect Real Estate Exposure + Gross NPL) / (Credit Exposure + Gross Direct and Indirect Real Estate Exposure) 

489 407 341

819
586 729

1,309
993 1,070

11.1%

8.3%
8.9%

2021 2022 2023

Real Estate Gross Exposure NPL NPA ratio
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The Crédito Agrícola Group's consolidated equity amounted to 2,438 million euros at the end of 2023, which 

corresponds to an increase of 15.7%, or 330.3 million euros. This variation is mainly explained by the net income 

for the year, with the aforementioned favourable evolution of 209 million euros compared to the previous year. At 

the same time, there was an increase of 79 million euros in paid up capital due to the incorporation of reserves, 

the positive impact of 41 million euros compared to 2022 in the change in the fair value of debt instruments 

measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, of which 35 million euros were recorded in the last 

quarter of the year, as well as the increase in other reserves (+25 million euros), resulting from the appropriation 

of the net income for 2022 and the payment of dividends. 
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b) Capital 

 

 

 

The Cr®dito Agr²cola Groupôs total own funds, calculated in conformity with the prudential requirements under 

Regulation (EU) 575/2013 of 26 June 2013, including net income for the period, stood at 2,359 million euros as at 

31 December 2023, the same value as Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1), representing an increase of 20.9%, or 408.3 

million euros, in relation to the end of 2022. The difference with regard to the Groupôs equity is justified, essentially, 

by the deductions related to intangible assets (-63.4 million euros) and the insufficient NPL coverage within the  

At the end of 2023, there was an increase of 7.9%, or 772.2 million euros, in the risk weighted exposure amount 

to 10,569 million euros, compared to 9,798 million euros at the end of 2022. The increase compared to the same 

period of the previous year is explained by the greater credit risk position, which increased by 469.7 million euros 

(+5.3%) compared to the previous year, as well as the exposure to operational risk, which showed an increase 

compared to 2022, rising by 31.6%, or 309.1 million euros, to 1,288 million euros. The position for credit valuation 

adjustment (CVA) was set at 25 million euros at the end of 2023. 

At the end of 2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group's total capital ratio stood at 22.3%, the same value as the core tier 

1 own funds ratio, both including net income for the year, thus comfortably complying with the prudential 

requirements regarding the level of own funds, to be respected at all times, in accordance with Article 92(1) of 

Regulation (EU) 575/2013.  

SOLVENCY - CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA GROUP

In million euros, except %
Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Ⱥ 23/22

Total Own Funds(a) 1,937 1,950 2,359 20.9%

Common Equity Tier 1 1,937 1,950 2,359 20.9%

Tier 1 1,937 1,950 2,359 20.9%

Tier 2 0 0 0 0.0%

Exposure value (b) 26,131 24,464 24,207 -1.1%

Risk weighted exposure amounts 10,095 9,798 10,569 7.9%

Credit 9,148 8,787 9,256 5.3%

Market 0 4 0 -100.0%

Operational 928 979 1,288 31.6%

Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) 19 28 25 -9.7%

Solvency Ratios (c)

Common equity tier 1 19.2% 19.9% 22.3% 2.41 p.p.

Tier 1 19.2% 19.9% 22.3% 2.41 p.p.

Total 19.2% 19.9% 22.3% 2.41 p.p.

Leverage Ratio 8.0% 7.6% 9.6% 2.03 p.p.

(a) Incorporates net income for the period. 

(b) Includes on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet positions and derivatives, net of impairment.

(c) The ratios are calculated pursuant to the rules set in Directive 2013/36/EU (CRD IV - Capital Requirements Directive) and 

Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (CRR - Capital Requirements Regulation).
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The Groupôs leverage ratio, including net income for the period, reached 9.6% at the end of 2023, representing an 

increase of 2.0 p.p. in relation to the 7.6% observed in 2022. 

 

c) MREL 

 

The CA Group is obliged to comply with the Minimum Requirement for Own Funds and Eligible Liabilities (MREL) 

requirements under the European Banking Resolution Directive (BRRD2).  

As determined by the National Resolution Authority, as of 1 January 2024, the CA Group would have to hold an 

amount of own funds and eligible liabilities equivalent to 22.53% of the total risk exposure amounts (TREA). 

Including the combined buffer requirement (CBR) of 2.50%, as well as the O-SII requirement (CBR) of 0.25% (in 

force since 1 June 2023), the total MREL TREA+CBR requirement to be met by the CA Group, in force as of 1 

January 2024, stood at 25.28%. In addition, the MREL LRE requirement (total exposure measure) would be 5.92%. 

In order to ensure compliance with its MREL requirements, the CA Group has incorporated the net income 

generated in recent years into its own funds, as well as issuing preferred bonds, the total amount of which currently 

stands at 550 million euros, through the following issues, with a settlement date:  

¶ in November 2021, amounting to 300 million euros;  

¶ in July 2023, of 200 million euros, which was complemented by a tap issue of 50 million euros, completed 

in August 2023. 

 

 

 

Thus, at the end of 2023, the CA Group met its requirements, effective as of 1 January 2024, with an MREL 

TREA+CBR ratio of 27.52% (2.24 p.p. above the requirement) and an MREL TREA ratio of 11.90% (5.98 p.p. 

above the requirement), considering the result generated in the year. 

  

MREL Requirements and Ratios In million euros and %

Abs. %

Total Own Funds1 1,937 1,950 2,359 408 20.9%

Preferred Senior Debt 300 300 550 250 83.3%

Liabilities eligible for MREL 2,237 2,250 2,909 658 29.3%

MREL TREA ratio+CBR % 22.16% 22.97% 27.52%

MREL TREA requirement+CBR % as at 1 January 2024 2 25.28% 25.28% 25.28%

Difference to the requirement -3.12 p.p. -2.31 p.p. 2.24 p.p.

MREL Ratio LRE% 10.09% 8.78% 11.90%

MREL requirement LRE % as at 1 January 2024 5.92% 5.92% 5.92%

Difference to the requirement 4.17 p.p. 2.86 p.p. 5.98 p.p.

1) Total Own Funds includes Net Income for the Year

n.a.

3.11 p.p.

2023
Variation

2) MRELTREA+ CBRrequirementdisclosedby the ResolutionAuthorityin communicationCEX/2023/0000093524of 23August2023,addedtheO-SII

(CBR) requirement of 0.25% disclosed by Banco de Portugal in communication CEX/2022/10001033374, in force since 1 June 2023.

4.55 p.p.

n.a.

4.55 p.p.

3.11 p.p.

2021 2022
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5.1.2. Banking Business ï SICAM 

 

 

 

In million euros, except %

2021 Dec. 2022 Dec. 2023 Dec.

BALANCE SHEET

Total net assets 25,278 24,118 24,393

Total Loans and advances portfolio (gross) to customers 1 11,813 12,077 12,137

of which: Loans and advances to companies and public administration (gross) 1 7,416 7,619 7,868

Total loans and advances to customers (net) 11,480 11,727 11,747

Total liabilities 23,296 22,056 22,031

Total customer funds 21,177 22,468 22,235

of which deposits 19,354 20,470 20,074

of which capitalisation funds and insurance 2
1,824 1,998 2,161

Funds of other credit institutions and ECB 3,223 106 245

Accumulated impairment and provisions 411 417 488

of which: Accumulated impairment of credit 333 350 389

Equity 1,982 2,063 2,362

RESULTS

Net interest income 305 360 742

Net fees and commissions 163 186 202

Core net operating Income 468 546 944

Net trading income 49 -6 8

Other net operating income 11 5 4

Operating income 528 546 956

Operating costs -349 -379 -401

Impairment and provisions for the period 3 -44 -138

Net income 143 98.1 288

EFFICIENCY AND PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Cost-to-income 66.2% 69.5% 42.0%

Core cost-to-income 74.6% 69.4% 42.5%

Return on assets (ROA) 0.6% 0.4% 1.2%

Return on equity (ROE) 7.5% 4.9% 13.0%

OTHER INDICATORS

Loan-to-deposit ratio 3 59.3% 57.3% 58.5%

# of employees 4 3,526 3,565 3,696

# of bank branches 624 617 618

# Associated Caixas Agrícolas 75 71 68

(2) The amounts refer exclusively to SICAM institutions, excluding FIM (Group Companies).

KEY INDICATORS - SICAM

(1) Includes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

(3) Ratio calculated in accordance with BdP Instruction 23/2012, determined by the ratio between net loans and advances to customers and customer deposits.

(4) The values refer to employees with open-ended/indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year end). Excludes employees with an absence of more than 30 

days on the reference date (e.g. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended contract.
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Crédito Agrícola's banking business (SICAM) showed a net income of 287.9 million euros in 2023, corresponding 

to an increase of 193.4% compared to the 98.1 million euros recorded in 2022. The favourable deviation from the 

amount of the previous year was mainly due to the 381.9 million euro increase in net interest income (+106.0%), 

due to the growth in net interest on the securities portfolio and interest on loans to customers. The resulting 

increase in operating income (+410.2 million euros, equivalent to +75.1%), to which the increase of 15.5 million 

euros in net fees and commissions and 15.7 million euros in net trading income also contributed, enabled offsetting 

the increase in the recognition of provisions and impairments amounting to 94.2 million euros, of which 49.4 million 

euros was due to the increase in credit impairments. In addition, the operating income obtained in 2023 made it 

possible to accommodate losses of 17.2 million euros on other assets. The decrease of 22.6 million euros in the 

gains and (-) losses in other assets compared to the previous year is essentially due to the implementation of 

haircuts, amounting to 19.4 million euros, based on the age of the property portfolio, in compliance with the 

guidelines set out in Banco de Portugal Circular Letter CC/2023/00000021. 

SICAM's total assets at the end of 2023 amounted to 24,393 million euros, representing an increase of 1.1%, or 

274 million euros, compared to the end of 2022. This evolution was primarily driven by the following effects: 

¶ an increase of 259 million euros in cash and cash equivalents and investments in Central Banks and 

CIUs, due essentially to the increase in very short-term investments with Banco de Portugal; and 

¶ an increase of 20 million euros in net loans and advances to customers, due to growth in the gross loan 

portfolio of 60 million euros, with a greater predominance in the enterprise segment, which recorded an 

increase of 249 million euros, compared to the previous year,  

¶ the 96 million euro decrease in the other assets portfolio, which was due to the implementation of Banco 

de Portugal's guidelines for applying haircuts to the gross book value of properties originating from loan 

recoveries, depending on the age of the properties on the balance sheet. 

At the end of 2023, total liabilities fell by 25 million euros to 22,031 million euros, driven above all by the reduction 

in customer funding (-396 million euros compared to 2022), which occurred mainly in the 1st half of 2023, 

essentially explained by the outflow of deposits to substitute savings products with higher remuneration (i.e. 

savings certificates). In the 2nd half of 2023, the gradual increase in the remuneration of term deposits in the 

Portuguese banking sector as a whole, the end of the "E series" savings certificates in June 2023, which resulted 

in a net decrease in customer funds of around 600 million euros in the 1st half of 2023, and the launch of the "F 

series" savings certificates with a lower interest rate, resulted in the transfer of liquidity to customer deposit 

products, albeit at lower levels than in 2022. 

In contrast to the reduction in the customer funds portfolio, MREL-eligible liabilities increased by 260 million euros, 

due to the new issue of MREL-eligible debt in the third quarter of 2023, amounting to 250 million euros and the 

associated accrued interest, with the remaining amount corresponding to the accrued interest on the new issue 

(payable in July 2024).  
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5.1.3. Banking Business excluding Caixa Central 

 

 

 

The net income of the 68 Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo, in 2023, recorded a positive evolution of 

179.5% to stand at 241.8 million euros, compared to 86.5 million euros for the previous year. The increase in net 

income is mainly explained by the increase in operating income (+331.6 million euros, equivalent to +70.7%), 

broken down into +316.0 million euros in net interest income, +13.4 million euros of net fees and commissions and 

+9.9 million euros of net trading income. On the other hand, operating costs increased by 5.2% to 344.2 million 

In million euros, except %

Dec. 2021 Dec. 2022 Dec. 2023 Var. % 22/23

BALANCE SHEET

Total net assets 20,190 21,902 21,961 0.3%

Total Loans and advances portfolio (gross) to customers 1 10,047 10,332 10,452 1.2%

Total loans and advances to customers (net) 9,762 10,032 10,106 0.7%

Total liabilities 18,457 20,087 19,900 -0.9%

Customer deposits 18,184 19,615 19,367 -1.3%

Funds of other credit institutions and ECB 52 263 232 -11.7%

Accumulated impairment and provisions 358 358 429 19.7%

of which: Accumulated impairment of credit 286 299 345 15.5%

Equity 1,733 1,815 2,061 13.6%

RESULTS

Net interest income 261 282 598 112.1%

Net fees and commissions 155 174 187 7.7%

Core net operating Income 416 455 785 72.3%

Net trading income 9 -1 9 n.a.

Other net operating income 12 15 7 -52.3%

Operating income 437 469 801 70.7%

Operating costs -305 -327 -344 5.2%

Impairment and provisions for the period -9 -38 -124 229.8%

Net income 97 87 242 179.5%

EFFICIENCY AND PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Cost-to-income 69.9% 69.7% 43.0% -26.7 p.p.

Core cost-to-income 73.3% 71.8% 43.9% -28.0 p.p.

Return on assets (ROA) 0.5% 0.4% 1.1% 0.7 p.p.

Return on equity (ROE) 5.7% 4.9% 12.5% 7.6 p.p.

OTHER INDICATORS

Loan-to-deposit ratio 2 53.7% 51.1% 52.2% 1.0 p.p.

# of employees 3 2,920 2,938 3,031 3.2%

# of bank branches 613 606 607 0.2%

(1) Includes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

(2) Ratio calculated in accordance with BdP Instruction 23/2012, determined by the ratio between net loans and advances to customers and customer deposits.

(3) The values refer to employees with open-ended/indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year end). Excludes employees with an absence of more than 30 days on the 

reference date (e.g. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended contract.

KEY INDICATORS - CCAM
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euros (+17.1 million euros year-on-year) and net impairments of loans and other assets due to loan recoveries 

increased by 185.2% to 110.4 million euros (+71.7 million euros year-on-year), including the losses resulting from 

the implementation of haircuts, based on age, on the real estate portfolio, in compliance with the guidelines set out 

in Banco de Portugal Circular Letter CC/2023/00000021. 

The balance sheet structure of the Associated Caixas is in 2023 showed total assets amounting to 21,961 million 

euros, an increase of 0.3% (+59 million euros) compared to the end of 2022, due to: (i) an increase of 74 million 

euros in net loans and advances to customers compared to the same period in the previous year, reflecting the 

120 million euros increase in the gross loans and advances to customers portfolio; and (ii) a decrease of 43 million 

euros in cash and cash equivalents at other credit institutions, namely related to the 248 million euros reduction in 

customer funds raised as a result of the transfer of liquidity from deposit products to savings certificates, mainly in 

the first half of 2023. 

Total liabilities decreased by 0.9%, from 20,087 million euros in 2022 to 19,900 million in 2023, influenced 

essentially by the decline in customer funds by 1.3% (-248 million euros) to 19,367 million euros.  

The Associated Caixas' equity grew by 13.6% in 2023, equivalent to 246 million euros, reaching 2,061 million 

euros, compared to 1,815 million euros in 2022. The net income of 242 million euros contributed to this, as did the 

growth in paid up capital (+79 million euros, equivalent to +5.8%), mainly due to the incorporation of reserves. 

Although the amount of capital securities contributed in cash increased compared to the previous year, there was 

a reduction in the number of Members in 2023. 
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5.1.4. Caixa Central business 

In million euros, except %

Dec. 2021 Dec. 2022 Dec. 2023 Var. % 22/23

BALANCE SHEET

Total net assets 13,870 12,707 12,882 1.4%

Total Loans and advances portfolio (gross) to customers 1 1,766 1,745 1,685 -3.5%

of which: Loans and advances to companies and public administration (gross) 1
1,387 1,367 1,330 -2.7%

Total loans and advances to customers (net) 1,718 1,695 1,643 -3.1%

Total customer funds 1,321 956 823 -13.9%

Off-balance sheet customers funds 94 102 117 14.2%

Funds of Caixas Agrícolas 8,455 9,915 9,863 -0.5%

Equity 416 524 588 12.3%

RESULTS

Net interest income 36 85 143 67.7%

Net fees and commissions 8 10 12 16.9%

Core net operating Income 44 95 154 62.5%

Net trading income 44 -5 3 n.a.

Other net operating income 0 -8 -1 -85.1%

Operating income 88 82 156 90.0%

Operating costs -44 -49 -53 8.6%

Impairment and provisions for the period 11 -5 -9 61.0%

Net income 43 22 66 196.6%

EFFICIENCY AND PROFITABILITY RATIOS

Cost-to-income 49.9% 59.0% 33.7% -25.3 p.p.

Core cost-to-income 100.7% 51.2% 34.2% -17.0 p.p.

Return on assets (ROA) 0.3% 0.2% 0.5% 0.3 p.p.

Return on equity (ROE) 10.7% 4.8% 11.9% 7.2 p.p.

CAPITAL AND LIQUIDITY RATIOS

Common equity tier 1 ratio 2 18.2% 18.8% 20.7% 1.9 p.p.

Total capital ratio 2 18.2% 23.3% 24.9% 1.7 p.p.

Leverage ratio 3.9% 4.1% 4.7% 0.6 p.p.

Loan-to-deposit ratio 3 130.1% 177.3% 199.7% 22.3 p.p.

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 505.7% 616.8% 664.8% 47.9 p.p.

Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) 148.3% 156.5% 169.7% 13.3 p.p.

ASSET QUALITY RATIOS

NPL Ratio 
4

4.7% 4.1% 4.1% 0.0 p.p.

NPL coverage by NPL impairments 41.9% 44.5% 37.5% -7.1 p.p.

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals 5 151.5% 198.7% 132.4% -66.3 p.p.

NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals (FINREP) 5 6 91.5% 98.5% 89.8% -8.6 p.p.

Texas ratio 7 16.0% 13.1% 12.8% -0.3 p.p.

Cost of risk -0.14% 0.28% -0.05% -0.3 p.p.

OTHER INDICATORS

# of employees 8 606 627 665 6.1%

# of bank branches 11 11 11 0.0%

(6) Coverage limited to exposure of each contract.

(8) The values refer to employees with open-ended/indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year end). Excludes employees with an absence of more than 30 days on the reference 

date (e.g. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended contract.

KEY INDICATORS - CAIXA CENTRAL

(5) Applying haircuts and recovery costs. 

(7) Determined by: NPL / (Tangible equity + Stock of impairments).

(1) Includes Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

(2) The ratio does not incorporate net income for the period.

(4) Ratio calculated according to BdP Instruction 20/2019.

(3) Ratio calculated in accordance with BdP Instruction 23/2012, determined by the ratio between net loans and advances to customers and customer deposits.
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5.1.4.1. Income Statement 

 

 

 

Caixa Centralôs net income amounted to 66.3 million euros in 2023, a year-on-year increase of 43.9 million euros 

or 196.6%. This evolution reflects a combination of effects, such as (i) the positive variation of 57.6 million euros 

in net interest income (+67.7%); (ii) the increase of 8.3 million euros in net trading income; (iii) the increase of 4.2 

million euros in operating costs; (iv) the reversal of 0.9 million euros in net credit impairments (which is a decrease 

of 5.7 million euros compared to the increase in credit impairments recorded in 2022); and (v) the increase of 21.5 

million euros in the tax charge to 28.4 million euros. 

 

a) Net Interest Income 

The net interest income of Caixa Central increased by 67.7% (57.6 million euros) in relation to 2022, to stand at 

142.7 million euros in 2023, moving from 0.69% to 1.13%. This variation was due to the following factors: 

¶ 161.0 million euros increase in interest on securities and other investments compared to 2022, due to the 

1.62 p.p. increase in the average interest rate on the asset portfolio, net of amortizations, including interest 

received from interest rate hedging swaps, leading to a favourable price effect of +163.9 million euros, 

partially offset by the adverse volume effect of 2.9 million euros, related to the decrease in funding 

sources, mainly customer funds and funds from Central Banks and other liabilities; 

In thousand euros

Abs. %

Interest and similar income 185,557 230,762 432,078 201,316 87.2%

Interest and similar costs -149,790 -145,684 -289,378 -143,695 -98.6%

Net Interest Income 35,767 85,078 142,700 57,622 67.7%

Net fees and commissions 8,022 9,851 11,513 1,662 16.9%

Net trading income 44,433 -4,853 3,408 8,261 n.a.

Other net operating income 185 -7,716 -1,148 6,568 85.1%

Operating Income 88,407 82,360 156,472 74,113 90.0%

Operating costs -44,098 -48,597 -52,777 -4,180 -8.6%

Staff expenses -17,098 -18,473 -17,924 549 3.0%

General administrative expenses -23,705 -26,944 -31,511 -4,567 -17.0%

Depreciation -3,295 -3,181 -3,342 -161 -5.1%

Gain / Loss on modification -8 811 207 -603 -74.4%

Provisions and impairments 10,803 -5,364 -8,638 -3,274 -61.0%

Gain and (-) losses in other assets -149 69 -555 -624 n.a.

Earnings before taxes 54,955 29,278 94,709 65,431 223.5%0

Taxes, after correction and deferred -12,186 -6,935 -28,438 -21,503 -310.0%0

Net Income 42,769 22,343 66,271 43,929 196.6%

Variation
20222021

INCOME STATEMENT

2023
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¶ increase of the interest on loans granted to customers of 37.5 million euros primarily derived from the 

price effect, of 38.3 million euros, reflecting the impact of the 2.23 p.p. increase in the average interest 

rate of the portfolio of loans to customers; 

¶ an increase of 108.4 million euros in interest on deposits paid to the Associated Caixas de Crédito Agrícola 

Mútuo by Caixa Central compared to 2022, mainly due to the price effect (+106.1 million euros), 

notwithstanding the increase in the volume of member banks' deposits (+2.3 million euros), both over the 

course of 2023; and 

¶ an increase of 29.5 million euros in costs associated with central bank resources and other liabilities, of 

which the price effect (+26.7 million euros) shows the consequent impact of the 4.48 p.p. increase in the 

average interest rate. The total increase in charges can be broken down mainly into the following factors: 

(i) +24.6 million euros in interest paid on margin call resources; (ii) +10.7 million euros in interest on 

MREL-eligible liabilities, such as the bond issuances carried out in 2021 and 2023; and (iii) +7.6 million 

euros in interest on hedging derivatives resulting from the rise in interest rates. 

 

 

 

b) Net Fees and Commissions 

Net Fees and Commissions increased by 16.9% in 2023, corresponding to an increase of 1.7 million euros in 

relation to 2022, as a result of the increased fees and commissions received in the amount of 4.9 million euros, 

which was higher than the increase observed in the fees and commissions paid, of 3.2 million euros. 

The main types of commissions that contributed favourably to the performance described above were commissions 

relating to credit operations and guarantees (+1.6 million euros), with commissions relating to accounts (+0.1 

million euros). Conversely, placement and marketing commissions fell (-0.3 million euros) and there was an 

increase in means of payment costs (-1.0 million euros), namely -2.0 million in net interbank fees and commissions. 

 

NET INTEREST INCOME BREAKDOWN OF THE EFFECTS

In thousand euros

Variables
Income / 

Costs

Average 

equity

Average 

rate (%)

Income / 

Costs

Average 

equity

Average 

rate (%)

Income / 

Costs

Volume 

effect

Price 

effect

12-month 

variation

Loans and advances to customers 32,231 1,755,468 1.99% 34,925 1,715,455 4.22% 72,424 -796 38,296 37,500

Securities and other investments1 23,462 10,522,741 0.73% 76,964 10,124,388 2.35% 237,936 -2,914 163,886 160,972

Financial assets 55,693 12,278,209 0.91% 111,889 11,839,843 2.62% 310,361 -3,710 202,182 198,472

Customer deposits 510 1,039,840 0.04% 461 779,739 0.43% 3,330 -115 2,985 2,869

Deposits of Associated Caixas 35,561 9,185,179 0.33% 30,399 9,888,964 1.40% 138,842 2,329 106,113 108,443

Funds of Central Banks and other liabilities2 -16,145 1,931,564 -0.21% -4,050 596,622 4.27% 25,489 2,799 26,740 29,538

Financial liabilities 19,926 12,156,582 0.22% 26,811 11,265,325 1.49% 167,661 5,013 135,838 140,850

Net interest income 35,767 0.69% 85,078 1.13% 142,700 -8,722 66,344 57,622

Intermediation margin3 1.95% 3.79%

Average Euribor rate (6 months) of the last 12 months 0.672% 3.694%

Average Euribor rate (12 months) of the last 12 months 1.088% 3.868%

1. Includes Cash balances, Investments in credit institutions and Investment in equity securities (share)

2. Funds of central banks, funds of other credit institutions and other subordinated debt

3. Average rate of loans and advances to customers - average rate of customer deposits

20232021 2022
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c) Net Trading Income 

Net trading income amounted to 3.4 million euros in 2023, 8.3 million more than the loss of 4.9 million euros 

recorded in 2022.  

The main reasons for the improvement in net trading income are the 8.6 million euro increase in the results of 

interest rate hedge accounting and the reduction of 1.5 million euros in losses recorded on non-trading financial 

assets that must be accounted for at fair value through profit or loss. Even so, losses of 14.8 million euros were 

recorded in the valuation of real estate investment fund units, mostly due to the devaluation of the participation 

units held in the fund CA Imobiliário, after the change of the managing entity (in 31 January 2023, from Square AM 

SGOIC, SA to Crédito Agrícola Gest, SGOIC, SA). 

 

 

 

d) Operating Costs 

Operating costs increased 8.6% (4.2 million euros) in 2023 to 52.8 million euros. 

Caixa Centralôs staff expenses fell by 3.0% (quantified at -0.5 million euros) in 2023, considering the greater 

allocation of resources to SICAMôs shared services. Despite the impact of the 4.6% increase in the salary scale for 

2023, recognised in February 2023 and October 2023 (4.0% and 0.6%, respectively, with effect from the beginning 

COMMISSIONS In thousand euros

Abs. %

Credit and guarantees 8,007 10,308 11,948 1,640 15.9%

Placement 2,819 3,494 3,155 -340 -9.7%

Account maintenance 1,749 2,107 2,242 135 6.4%

Transfer and cards -2,392 -3,338 -4,498 -1,159 -34.7%

Other commissions 2,161 2,721 1,334 -1,386 -51.0%

Total of net fees and commissions 8,022 9,851 11,513 1,662 16.9%

2022
Variation

2021 2023

In thousand euros

Abs. %

Dividend income 250 258 204 -54 -21.0%

Gains or losses on financial assets at amortised 

cost and FVTOCI
47,618 338 118 -220 -65.0%

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities 

held for trading
3,553 6,750 5,873 -877 -13.0%

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets 

mandatorily at FVTPL
-6,338 -13,853 -12,402 1,451 10.5%

Gains or losses on hedge accounting -2,304 -697 7,857 8,554 n.a.

Exchange rate differences 1,673 1,947 1,733 -214 -11.0%

Gains or losses from financial assets and liabilities 

stated at FVTPL
-19 404 25 -380 -93.9%

Total net trading income 44,433 -4,853 3,408 8,261 n.a.

2023

NET TRADING INCOME

2021 2022
Variation
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of the year), the extraordinary support of ú500 for all Caixa Central employees to mitigate the effects of the rise in 

inflation and loss of purchasing power that had occurred in the 4th quarter of 2022, did not take place in 2023. In 

addition, there was a reduction of 0.3 million euros in pension fund charges. 

The main contribution to the 4.2 million euro increase in operating costs came from general administrative 

expenses, which increased by 4.6 million euros (+17.0%) compared to 2022, mainly due to: (i) an increase in the 

cost of specialised services (+2.8 million euros), namely external consultants and auditors (+2.1 million euros) and 

information services, the latter related to the cost of corporate rating information services and MREL bonds issued 

(+0.3 million euros); and (ii) an increase in the cost of shared business support and technology services provided 

by CA Serviços to Caixa Central (+2.2 million euros). 

Despite the 8.6% increase in operating costs, as mentioned above, operating income increased by 90.0%. Due to 

the combination of these effects, the cost-to-income ratio reversed the worsening trend seen from 2020 to 2022, 

falling by 25.3 p.p. to 33.7% in 2023. 

 

 

 

e) Evolution of Staff at Caixa Central9 

 

  

 

In 2023, there was a net increase of 38 employees at Caixa Central and the increase was due to 7 employees 
assigned to control or similar functions (DA, DRG, DC, DAS, GTD), 5 employees to reinforce the accounting and 
tax areas and 22 who moved from CA Servi­os to Caixa Central within the scope of the ñAlvoradaò project, as 
follows: 7 at DCF (of which 3 internalizations of external employees), 7 at DDI (of which 5 internalizations of external 

 
9 The values refer to employees with open-ended/indefinite contracts and fixed term contracts (position at year end). Excludes employees 

with an absence of more than 30 days on the reference date (e.g. leave of absence, sick leave) or with a suspended contract. 

OPERATING COSTS In thousand euros

Abs. %

Operating expenses 40,803 45,416 49,435 4,019 8.8%

Staff expenses 17,098 18,473 17,924 -549 -3.0%

General administrative expenses 23,705 26,944 31,511 4,567 17.0%

Depreciation 3,295 3,181 3,342 161 5.1%

Operating costs 44,098 48,597 52,777 4,180 8.6%

Cost-to-income 49.9% 59.0% 33.7%

2022
Variation

-25.28 p.p

2021 2023

606 627
665

2021 2022 2023

EVOLUTION OF THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AT CAIXA 
CENTRAL
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employees), 3 at DLSC, 3 at DTA, 1 at DOC and 1 at DPEC. In the opposite direction, 7 DDI employees were 
incorporated into CA Serviços, within the scope of moey!. 

Of the total number of Caixa Central employees, 98.9% have permanent contracts, an increase of 0.04 p.p. 
compared to the same period in the previous year, and 24 are allocated to organic structure units dedicated to 
common services within the internal control system or the Groupôs shared services, with the remainder exclusively 
dedicated to carrying out functions within Caixa Central. 

 

f) Impairment and Provisions 

In 2023, net provisions and impairments of 8.6 million euros were recognised, which represents an increase of 3.3 

million euros on the 5.4 million euros of net impairments recorded in 2022. This evolution is due to the following 

effects: 

¶ an increase in provisions for the year of 10.4 million euros (+9.5 million euros compared to the previous 

year), essentially due to the creation, in December 2023, of a provision of 7.3 million euros to cover the 

recognition of charges with early retirements starting on 1 January 2024; 

¶ reversal of loan impairments, in the amount of 0.9 million euros, contrasting with the constitution of an 

amount of 4.9 million euros that occurred in 2022; 

¶ reversal of impairments on other financial assets amounting to 1.1 million euros, mainly sovereign debt 

securities, domestic and foreign public issuers, of 1.5 million euros, which compares with the constitution 

in 2022, which amounted to 2.9 million euros.  

¶ an increase in impairments of non-financial assets of 0.1 million euros (+3.4 million euros compared to 

the previous year), due to the reversal, in 2022, of impairments of 3.3 million euros, recorded in 2021, 

related to the financial stake held in CA SGPS. 

 

 
 

In 2023, the cost of risk fell to -0.05%, which represents a reduction of 0.33 p.p. compared to 2022, reflecting the 

updating of the more favourable macroeconomic scenarios associated with forward looking, as well as the 

maintenance of non-performing loans/non-performing loans, in absolute and relative terms, which was reflected in 

the reversal of credit impairments. 

  

PROVISIONS AND IMPAIRMENTS In thousand euros

Abs. %

Provisions -8,447 903 10,427 9,524 1054.5%

Credit impairment -2,551 4,861 -874 -5,736 n.a.

Impairment of investments in credit institutions 40 17 18 1 5.9%

Impairment of other financial assets -3,101 2,898 -1,051 -3,949 n.a.

Impairment of non-financial assets 3,257 -3,315 119 3,434 n.a.

Total -10,803 5,364 8,638 3,274 61.0%

Cost of risk (*) -0.14% 0.28% -0.05%

(*) Cost of risk = Credit impairment / Gross loans to Customers (end of period)

2021

-0.33 p.p

2022 2023
Variation
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5.1.4.2. Balance Sheet Structure 

 

At the end of 2023, the total assets of Caixa Central stood at 12,882 million euros, corresponding to a 1.4% 

increase compared to the end of 2022, primarily due to the following effects: 

¶ An increase of 247 million euros in cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits, due 

in particular to the increase in very short-term investments contracted with Banco de Portugal (overnight 

deposits); 

¶ An increase of 180 million euros in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, 

mainly in short term debt of Eurozone countries; 

¶ Decrease in the fair value of ñDerivatives ï hedge accountingò, by 199 million euros, due to changes in 

interest rates during 2023. 

Total liabilities stood at 12,294 million euros at the end of 2023, which represents an increase of 0.9%, or 111 

million euros, in relation to the end of 2022. This evolution is explained by the combination of the following factors: 

¶ Increase in financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (+233 million euros compared to 2022), mainly 

due to the increase in debt securities issued (+260 million euros compared to 2022), due to MREL's new 

issue of eligible debt in the 3rd quarter of 2023, amounting to 250 million euros, with accrued interest for 

the issuances carried out in 2021 and 2023. At the same time, loans to other credit institutions increased 

by 196 million euros compared to the same period of the previous year, based on a securities disposal 

with a repurchase agreement (ñRepoò) for 195 million euros. On the other hand, the decrease in customer 

funds (-147 million euros compared to 2022), due to the transfer of liquidity, especially in the first half of 

2023, from demand deposits to savings certificates and other financial applications (such as investment 

funds and capitalization insurance);  

¶ Increase in the fair value of derivatives ï hedge accounting (+70 million euros compared to 2022), based 

on the justification mentioned above under assets; and, 

¶ Decrease in other liabilities (-232 million euros compared to 2022), mainly due to the decrease of 249 

million euros in derivative counterparty deposits (margin call) as a result of the favourable evolution of 

Euribor rates. 

Shareholders' equity grew by 12.3% in 2023 (+64 million euros) to 588 million euros, including the additional tier I 

issuance, compared to 524 million euros at the end of 2022, mainly due to the increase in net income compared 

to the previous year (+44 million euros) and through the increase in other reserves (+11 million euros), subsequent 

to the appropriation of the net income for 2022 (which included the payment of dividends to Associated Caixas). 
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a) Portfolios of Credit and Funds  

 

There was a reduction in customer funds on Caixa Central's balance sheet in 2023 (from 853 million euros in 2022 

to 706 million euros), with this decrease being recorded essentially in demand deposits (-26.3%), reflecting the 

transfer of liquidity to alternative applications, particularly in the 1st quarter of 2023.  

BALANCE SHEET In thousand euros

Abs. %

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other 

demand deposits
3,853,841 1,228,990 1,475,771 246,781 20.1%

Financial assets held for trading 713 55,749 14,988 -40,762 -73.1%

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair 

value through profit or loss
178,699 145,240 130,839 -14,402 -9.9%

Financial assets stated at fair value through other 

comprehensive income
98,008 84,103 264,404 180,302 214.4%

Financial assets at amortised cost 9,215,718 9,925,985 9,961,440 35,456 0.4%

of which: Securities 7,688,682 8,210,996 8,255,169 44,173 0.5%

of which: Sovereign debt securities 6,588,527 6,996,290 6,688,450 -307,840 -4.4%

of which: Loans and advances to costumers (net)1,718,158 1,694,751 1,643,058 -51,693 -3.1%

Loans and advances to costumers (gross)1,765,553 1,745,383 1,685,008 -60,375 -3.5%

Of which: Customer securitised debt 

(commercial paper)
0 233,520 203,745 -29,774 -12.8%

Accumulated Provisions / Impairments 47,396 50,632 41,950 -8,682 -17.1%

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 73,486 885,429 686,290 -199,139 -22.5%

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and 

associates
59,162 62,500 62,500 0 0.0%

Tangible assets 19,516 17,847 15,351 -2,495 -14.0%

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 n.a.

Tax assets 11,086 18,768 17,752 -1,016 -5.4%

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified 

as held for sale
9,688 6,882 2,645 -4,238 -61.6%

Other assets 349,867 275,577 250,353 -25,224 -9.2%

Total Assets 13,869,78412,707,07012,882,333 175,263 1.4%

Financial liabilities held for trading 4,728 5,216 9,872 4,656 89.3%

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost13,164,08611,142,75011,375,539 232,789 2.1%

of which: Customer Funds 1,226,330 853,349 706,075 -147,274 -17.3%

   Funds of Associated Caixas 8,455,391 9,914,966 9,862,961 -52,005 -0.5%

   Funds of Central Banks (TLTRO) 3,006,053 28,204 18,122 -10,081 -35.7%

   Debt securities issued 301,171 301,171 561,522 260,351 86.4%

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 126,448 27,415 97,297 69,882 254.9%

Provisions 7,788 8,547 18,924 10,377 121.4%

Tax liabilities 2,881 648 25,657 25,009 3856.8%

Other liabilities 148,057 998,758 766,883 -231,875 -23.2%

Total Liabilities 13,453,98712,183,33512,294,173 110,838 0.9%

Equity 415,797 523,735 588,160 64,425 12.3%

Total Equity + Liabilities 13,869,78412,707,07012,882,333 175,263 1.4%

Variation
2022 20232021
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Off balance sheet customers funds grew by 14.2%, mainly as a result of the 15.5% growth in the sale of securities 

investment funds (FIM) and real estate investment funds (FII) ï FIM grew by 37.8% year-on-year, while FII grew 

by 5.4% compared to 2022. Capitalisation insurance, on the other hand, recorded a similar amount to the previous 

period, with a slight increase of 0.6% compared to 2022. 

 

 

 

Gross loans and advances to customers fell by 60.4 million euros, of which approximately 47% was due to changes 

in agency loans (-28.5 million euros), leaving a portfolio of 144.1 million euros at the end of 2023. At the end of this 

year, the total loan portfolio amounted to 1,685 million euros, a decline of close to 60 million euros in comparison 

with 1,745 million euros in 2022. The reduction in the loan portfolio comes mainly from the corporate segment (-

36.4 million euros), despite the decrease also seen in the individual segment (-24.0 million euros), taking into 

account the significantly higher level of prepayments in mortgage loans in comparison to 2022 (+44%, from 16.8 

million euros in 2022 to 24.3 million euros in 2023). 

 

Amounts in thousands of euros, except %

Abs. %

Balance Sheet Funds (1) 1,226,330 853,349 706,075 -147,274 -17.3%

of which:

Demand Deposits 675,879 602,333 443,649 -158,684 -26.3%

Term Deposits and Savings Accounts 550,452 251,016 262,426 11,410 4.5%

Off-Balance Sheet Customers Funds (2) 94,187 102,389 116,892 14,503 14.2%

Investment Funds: 87,654 93,228 107,676 14,448 15.5%

FII 52,157 64,292 67,791 3,499 5.4%

FIM 35,497 28,936 39,884 10,949 37.8%

Capitalisation insurance 6,534 9,161 9,216 55 0.6%

Total (1+2) 1,320,518 955,737 822,967 -132,771 -13.9%

Variation
2021 2022

EVOLUTION OF FUNDS

2023
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The main contributors to the decrease in the amount of loans in the corporate segment were financing operations 

and secured current accounts (-56.4 million euros), partially offset by the 19.9 million euro increase in the leasing 

portfolio.  

 

 

 

Considering the segmentation of corporate customers by economic activity, there was growth of gross loans in 

only five of the fourteen sectors mentioned. The biggest increases compared to the gross credit reported in 2022 

were seen in the energy sector (+38.9 million euros), consultancy, scientific, technical and similar activities (+20.9 

million euros) and the health and social support sector (+1.4 million euros). The sectors that saw the biggest 

declines compared to 2022 include the sectors of accommodation and food services (-20.3 million euros), 

agriculture and fisheries (-16.2 million euros), water and sanitation (-9.5 million euros) and real estate (-7.9 million 

euros). 

 

Amounts in thousands of euros, except %

Abs. %

Total Loans and Advances 1,765,5531,745,3831,685,008 -60,375 -3.5%

of which intermediated credit 198,092 172,562 144,082 -28,481 -16.5%

Companies and Public Administration 1,386,9341,366,6961,330,282 -36,414 -2.7%

of which intermediated credit 78,941 66,330 52,254 -14,076 -21.2%

Individuals 378,619 378,687 354,726 -23,961 -6.3%

of which intermediated credit 119,150 106,232 91,828 -14,404 -13.6%

of which overdue loans 3,231 3,779 5,147 1,367 36.2%

of which for over 90 days 2,942 3,371 4,619 1,249 37.0%

Guarantees and Commitments 179,210 154,312 144,078 -10,233 -6.6%

Guarantees Provided * 35,560 32,683 27,232 -5,451 -16.7%

Irrevocable credit lines 143,650 121,629 116,846 -4,783 -3.9%

Total 1,944,7631,899,6941,829,086 -70,608 -3.7%

* Includes guarantees and sureties provided and import documentary credit.

2021 2022
Variation

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

2023

Amounts in thousands of euros, except %

Abs. %

Loans and Advances to Companies 1,386,9341,366,6961,330,282 -36,414 -2.7%

Financing and Pledged Current Accounts1,200,6931,173,4301,117,075 -56,355 -4.8%

of which Commercial Paper 227,077 233,520 203,745 -29,774 -12.8%

Financial Leasing 186,241 193,266 213,207 19,941 10.3%

of which Overdue Loans 1,750 2,484 3,323 839 33.8%

Guarantees and Commitments 172,652 145,453 136,777 -8,676 -6.0%

Guarantees Provided * 35,298 32,459 27,082 -5,377 -16.6%

Irrevocable credit lines 137,354 112,994 109,695 -3,299 -2.9%

Total 1,559,5851,512,1481,467,058 -45,090 -3.0%

* Includes guarantees and sureties provided and import documentary credit.

2021

COMPANIES

2022
Variation

2023
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Note: The information of this table refers to the volume of gross loans granted by Caixa Central to companies, sole proprietorships and public 
administration. Gross loans include Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

 

The individual customer segment showed a decline, in parallel with the evolution in the corporate segment, in 

relation to the previous year (-24 million euros). This negative variation was driven by developments in most product 

types in the segment. Mortgage loans fell by 6.8% (-20.9 million euros), consumer credit fell by 4.5% (-1.7 million 

euros), while the leasing portfolio fell by 21.2% (-4.1 million euros). In contrast to the evolution seen in the other 

types of products, credit for disbursement of funds amounted to 16.5 million euros, resulting from an increase of 

2.7 million euros in 2023. 

 

 

 

 

Amounts in thousands of euros

Abs. %

Real Estate Activities 248,683 266,461 258,560 -7,901 -3.0%

Financial and insurance activities 112,509 131,618 126,838 -4,780 -3.6%

Manufacturing Industries 117,105 128,197 123,851 -4,345 -3.4%

Public Administration 121,539 126,996 120,182 -6,814 -5.4%

Professional, scientific and technical activities 144,954 111,048 131,933 20,885 18.8%

Accommodation and Restaurants 137,968 103,979 83,689 -20,290 -19.5%

Trade 86,011 87,829 88,192 362 0.4%

Agriculture and Fisheries 88,649 76,788 60,602 -16,185 -21.1%

Transport and Storage 43,121 50,170 47,686 -2,485 -5.0%

Water and Sanitation 55,572 49,117 39,581 -9,536 -19.4%

Construction 29,054 29,936 29,563 -374 -1.2%

Energy 31,839 25,264 64,125 38,861 153.8%

Health and Social Support 14,155 14,248 15,613 1,365 9.6%

Mining Industries 2,057 1,748 2,256 508 29.1%

Other 153,717 163,295 137,609 -25,685 -15.7%

Total 1,386,9341,366,6961,330,282 -36,414 -2.7%

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO COMPANIES BY ECONOMIC ACTIVITY CLASSIFICATION (CAE)

2021 2022
Variation

2023

Amounts in thousands of euros, except %

Abs. %

Loans and Advances to Individuals 378,619 378,687 354,726 -23,961 -6.3%

Mortgage Loans (includes Multipurpose) 305,881 309,185 288,268 -20,917 -6.8%

Consumer Credit (1) 37,696 36,506 34,850 -1,656 -4.5%

of which Credit Cards 6,448 6,330 6,303 -27 -0.4%

Financial Leasing 23,473 19,234 15,150 -4,085 -21.2%

Other Loans for Disbursement of Funds (2) 11,570 13,762 16,459 2,697 19.6%

of which Overdue Loans 1,481 1,295 1,824 528 40.8%

Guarantees and Commitments 6,558 8,859 7,302 -1,557 -17.6%

Guarantees Provided (3) 262 224 150 -74 -32.9%

Irrevocable credit lines 6,296 8,635 7,151 -1,484 -17.2%

Total 385,178 387,546 362,028 -25,518 -6.6%
(1) Amounts calculated according to line, sub-line and purpose of credit (including overdrafts).

(2) Includes effects of discounts, current accounts and loans of various maturities.

(3) Includes guarantees and sureties provided and import documentary credit.

INDIVIDUALS

2022
Variation

2021 2023
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b) Quality of the Credit Portfolio 

 

Caixa Centralôs total exposure declined in comparison to December 2022 (-6.1%, or -124 million euros), with the 

customer loan portfolio also declining, though slightly, in comparison to 2022 (-1.0%, or -17 million euros). The 

coverage ratio also declined by 0.3 p.p., due to the lower level of impairments in 2023 (15.8% down on 2022). In 

terms of the breakdown by stages, the table below shows that only stage 3 showed a slight increase )+2.2%, or 

+2 million euros), to which contributed, as at the Group level, the increased exposure in default in mortgage loans 

(+6 million euros). 

 

 

 

As at 31 December 2023, non-performing loans (NPL) amounted to 71.7 million euros, showing a slight reduction 

of 0.3 million euros, or -0.4%, in comparison to the end of 2022. The ratio of NPL coverage by credit impairments 

was 58.5% in 2023, 11.6 p.p. below the 70.1% coverage of 2022. The NPL ratio as at December 2023 amounted 

to 4.1% of total exposure, in line with the value of the previous year, as at 31 December 2022. 

As at 31 December 2023, non-performing loans (NPL) amounted to 71.7 million euros, a slight reduction of 0.3 

million euros or -0.4% compared to the same period of the previous year. The NPL coverage ratio for credit 

impairments stood at 58.5% in 2023, 11.6 p.p. lower than the 70.1% coverage seen in 2022.  

 

Exposure by Stage - CCCAM In millions of euros, except %

Abs. % Abs. Var. 23/22 % Var. 23/22

Stage 1 1,792 1,691 -102 -5.7% 87.4% 87.8% 8 -7.1% 0.5% -0.01 .p.p.

Companies 1,162 1,199 37 3.2% 56.7% 62.3% 8 -9.4% 0.7% -0.09 .p.p.

Individuals 356 321 -35 -9.9% 17.4% 16.7% 0 115.0% 0.1% 0.06 .p.p.

of which mortgage loans 267 238 -29 -10.8% 13.0% 12.4% 0 210.5% 0.1% 0.09 .p.p.

Others1 274 171 -103 -37.6% 13.4% 8.9% 0 13.3% 0.1% 0.02 .p.p.

Stage 2 178 153 -25 -13.9% 8.7% 8.0% 7 -27.3% 4.8% -0.89 .p.p.

Companies 115 87 -28 -24.6% 5.6% 4.5% 5 -42.6% 5.9% -1.87 .p.p.

Individuals 63 66 3 4.9% 3.1% 3.4% 2 87.6% 3.4% 1.49 .p.p.

of which mortgage loans 51 51 0 0.9% 2.5% 2.7% 2 91.9% 3.8% 1.81 .p.p.

Others1 0 0 0 n.a. 0.0% 0.0% 0 n.a. 0.1% n.a.

Stage 3 79 81 2 2.2% 3.9% 4.2% 29 -14.7% 36.3% -7.22 .p.p.

Companies 74 70 -4 -4.8% 3.6% 3.6% 26 -17.7% 36.6% -5.74 .p.p.

Individuals 6 11 5 92.9% 0.3% 0.6% 4 13.4% 33.8% -23.68 .p.p.

of which mortgage loans 3 9 6 189.0% 0.2% 0.5% 3 68.1% 30.8% -22.16 .p.p.

Others1 0 0 0 n.a. 0.0% 0.0% 0 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Total 2,050 1,925 -124 -6.1% 100.0% 100.0% 45 -15.8% 2.3% -0.27 .p.p.

(1) Includes Public Sector.

Coverage
2022 2023

Variation 23/22 Weight in % 

2022

Weight in % 

2023

Impairment
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The segment of non-financial companies, with 58 million euros, represents close to 81% of total NPL, showing an 

NPL ratio of 6.3% (which compares with 7.0% in 2022) and a coverage by NPL impairments ratio of 38.8%. The 

NPL coverage by NPL impairments coverage declined by 4.6 p.p., due to the reduction of NPL impairments by 

22.2%. 

In the case of the Individuals segment, mortgage loans represent the highest proportion of NPL with 11 million 

euros, which compares with 3 million euros at the end of the previous year, representing an NPL ratio of 3.7% 

(1.1% in 2022). Unlike the non-financial companies segment, NPL impairments of the Individuals segment have 

increased YoY (+93.3% in the case of mortgage loans), with the coverage ratio decreasing in comparison to the 

previous year (-22.9 p.p. in comparison to 2022 in the case of mortgage loans) due to the significant increase of 

the portfolio. 

 

 

 

The Texas ratio, which represents the weight of NPL in the total of the sum between tangible equity and the 

impairment stock, stood at 12.8% in 2023, which compares with 13.1% in 2022. 
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IMPAIRMENTS VS NON-PERFORMING LOANS

(THOUSAND EUROS)

Credit impairments Non-Performing Loans (NPL)NPL ratio

NPL -CCCAM - Dec.2023 In millions of euros, except %

Abs. Var. 23/22 Abs. Var. 23/22 % Var. 23/22 Abs. Var. 23/22 % Var. 23/22

Public sector 130 -5.0% 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p. 0 n.a. 0.0% 0 p.p.

Non-financial companies 926 -2.9% 58 -13.1% 6.3% -0.7 p.p. 23 -22.2% 38.8% -4.6 p.p.

of which: SME 766 -5.0% 58 -8.0% 7.6% -0.3 p.p. 23 -22.1% 38.8% -7 p.p.

Individuals 367 5.7% 14 166.5% 3.7% 2.2 p.p. 4 40.7% 31.6% -28.3 p.p.

of which: mortgage loans 298 -0.7% 11 239.2% 3.7% 2.6 p.p. 3 93.3% 30.3% -22.9 p.p.

    of which: consumer loans 46 39.0% 1 64.3% 2.2% 0.3 p.p. 0 77.0% 43.9% 3.1 p.p.

Total 1,748 -1.0% 72 -0.4% 4.1% 0 p.p. 27 -16.3% 37.5% -7.1 p.p.

     of which: loans collateralized by real estate760 -8.2% 52 -13.3% 6.8% -0.4 p.p. 18 -24.8% 34.4% -5.2 p.p.

Exposure NPL NPL (%) NPL impairments NPL coverage by NPL impairments (%)

Note: includes only "Loans and Advances", excluding Customers' debt instruments (commercial paper operations) and excluding balances at central banks and other demand deposits, under the terms of  Banco de Portugal 

Instruction no.20/2019.
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5.1.4.3. Capital 

Caixa Central's own funds, calculated in conformity with the prudential requirements under Regulation (EU) 575/ 

2013 of 26 June 2013, stood at 587 million euros as at 31 December 2023, including profit or loss for the year. 

Considering the deductions established in the regulations in force, common equity tier 1 stood at 487 million euros, 

having increased by 65 million euros compared to December 2022, having incorporated net income (+44 million 

euros) and other reserves (+11 million euros), representing approximately 86% of the total variation. At the end of 

2023, the total common equity tier 1 ratio of Caixa Central stood at 20.7%, (total capital ratio, including profit or 

loss for the year, of 24.9%), very comfortably complying with the prudential requirements on the level of capital, 

permanently observing them, in conformity with Article 92 (1) of Regulation (EU) 575/ 2013. 

In December 2023, the risk weighted exposure amounts recorded a slight increase to 2,351 million euros (+4.7%), 

compared to the 2,246 million total requirements recorded in 2022. In relation to the previous year, the exposure 

to credit risk increased by an amount of 35 million euros (+1.7%) having reached 2,110 million euros. At the end 

of 2023, the exposure to operational risk stood at 209 million euros, exposure to market risk amounted to 8 million 

euros, and exposure to credit valuation adjustment (CVA) stood at 25 million euros. 

 

  

SOLVENCY - CAIXA CENTRAL DE CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA MÚTUO

In millions of euros, except %
dec/21 dec/22 dec/23 Ⱥ 23/22

Own Funds (a) 415 522 587 12.3%

Common equity tier 1 415 422 487 15.2%

Tier 1 415 522 587 12.3%

Tier 2 0 0 0 0.0%

Exposure value (b) 14,131 15,306 12,274 -19.8%

Risk weighted exposure amounts 2,277 2,246 2,351 4.7%

Credit 2,142 2,075 2,110 1.7%

Market 0 1 8 501.0%

Operational 115 142 209 46.9%

Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) 19 28 25 -9.7%

Solvency Ratios (c)

Common equity tier 1 18.2% 18.8% 20.7% 1.88 p.p.

Tier 1 18.2% 23.3% 24.9% 1.68 p.p.

Total 18.2% 23.3% 24.9% 1.68 p.p.

Leverage Ratio 3.9% 4.1% 4.7% 0.64 p.p.

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 505.7% 616.8% 664.8%47.94 p.p.

(a) Incorporates net income for the period. 

(b) Includes on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet positions and derivatives, net of impairment.

(c) The ratios are calculated pursuant to the rules set in Directive 2013/36/EU (CRD IV - Capital Requirements Directive) and 

Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (CRR - Capital Requirements Regulation).
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5.2. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

5.2.1. Governance of Risk Management 

Pursuant to the established provisions in internal risk policies, the appropriate management of risks derived from 

the activity is a priority for the CA Group, which recognises its decisive impact on value creation and its fundamental 

role in the construction of a solid and cohesive internal control system.  

The risk management system is underpinned by a governance model, an organisational structure and processes 

of support and control of risk that assure, at all times, the complete separation between the risk origination, 

management and control functions. In this context, the risk management function provides support to the 

management body ï in its management and supervisory roles - and assumes a relevant position in the structure 

for defending the Group's financial soundness, guaranteeing the consistency, integration and consolidation of risks 

in a view of both the portfolio and individually significant exposures, and ensuring that the organisation manages 

risks globally within the established limits and rules. 
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The Group has a series of collegiate bodies, instituted by the Executive Board of Directors of Caixa Central, that 

intervene in matters of risk management, in particular the following:  

i. Risk Commission: responsible for the ongoing monitoring and control of the definition and 

implementation of the risk management strategy and the global risk management policy (and all the 

specific policies on management of material risks), including the respective methodologies and 

relevant processes, as well as the Crédito Agrícola Group's risk appetite, checking that they are 

compatible with a sustainable strategy in the medium and long-term. 

ii. Asset, Liability and Capital Committee (ALCCO): responsible for the integrated support to the 

management of the set of risks that affect the consolidated balance sheet of the Crédito Agrícola 

Group and the individual balance sheet of Caixa Central, being generally entrusted with proposing 

and guaranteeing, within the established limits, the implementation of the Asset, Liability and Capital 

Management policy so as to maximise the value of the equity and net interest margin, pursuant to 

the approved strategy and budget and the guidelines issued by the Executive Board of Directors. 

5.2.2 Organisational Model 

The organisation of the CA Groupôs risk management system follows the principle of separation of functions, 

ensuring functional separation between the powers and duties of risk origination (or risk-taking) and responsibilities 

dedicated to its strategic management and control.   

The principle referred to above is operationalised through the endorsement of the model of 3 lines of defence at 

the consolidated level and at each Associated Caixa Agrícola. 

The following figure portrays this model: 

 

 

 

The first line of defence is constituted by the business units, with risk-taking being inherent to their activity, in which 

they are particularly responsible for the management of these risks and where this risk-taking is constrained by the 

established limits in force, applicable to each type of risk. It should be stressed that these structures (which include 
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the commercial departments of Caixa Central, the Retail Department (DR) and the Companies Department (DE) 

and also the Financial Department (DF), also constitute a line of defence of the risk management system, in this 

case, the first line of defence.  

The second line of defence consists of the risk management function and the compliance function (Compliance 

Department or DC). The risk management function is carried out, at the level of Caixa Central, by the Global Risk 

Department (DRG), with its activity supplemented by the duties assigned to the Credit Monitoring Department 

(DAC), in particular with respect to the management of single name credit risk. In the specific area of model risk, 

the Model Validation Office acts as a second line of defence, independent of DRG. 

In the organisational model defined for Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) risk management, the 

Sustainability Office takes an intermediate position between supporting and promoting the business and collaborating 

with the internal control functions in the ESG risk management and control approach (line of defence 1.5). 

The Global Risk Department has a comprehensive scope of action, including all the risks to which the CA Group 

may be exposed to, currently or in the future. The main responsibilities and roles of the Global Risk Department 

as the second line of defence involve: 

¶ Identification, assessment, follow-up/monitoring and control of all the risks to which the Institution is 

currently exposed or may be exposed to in the future, in order to ensure that they remain at the level 

defined previously by the management body; 

¶ Provision of advice to the management bodies (in their management (Executive Board of Directors or 

CAE) and supervisory (General and Supervisory Board or CGS) functions) on the management of these 

risks, providing complete and accurate information on each of them.   

The Global Risk Department performs its activity in an independent manner, and with full organisational and 

functional separation in relation to the structural units (departments and bureaus), the activity of which it monitors 

and controls.  

The risk management function of the Associated Caixas Agrícolas is carried out by the Common Services Unit included 

in Caixa Central's Global Risk Department, under a specific provision of Banco de Portugal Notice no. 3/2020. The 

activity of the risk management function is carried out in strict articulation with the Monitoring and Supervision Department 

(DAS) of Caixa Central, supervising and monitoring the performance of the CCAM, ensuring sustainability and 

compliance with norms in accordance with the strategic guidelines of the Group, necessarily including matters relating 

to risk management. 

The third line of defence is provided by the Internal Audit Function (FAI), assigned with the assessment of the 

efficacy and effectiveness of the internal control system of the CA Group and, in particular, of the risk management 

and internal control system. The Internal Audit Functionôs activity is carried out through risk-oriented internal audit 

work, which naturally prioritises the risk management system. The Internal Audit Function represents the last 

internal line of defence, where its scope of action includes assessment of the way that the first and second lines 

of defence (in particular the Global Risk Department) perform their duties as defence lines. Due to the nature of its 

duties, the Internal Audit Function provides crucially important support to the management and supervisory bodies 

(Executive Board of Directors and General and Supervisory Board), informing them of the risks covered in their 

work, and in particular, the detected flaws and opportunities for improvement. 



 

 

100 

The Internal Audit Function is carried out by the Audit Department where, as is the case of the Risk Management 

Function (FGR), the shared service model has also been adopted, meaning that the Audit Department is the 

internal audit function of each one of the Associated Caixas Agrícolas. The independence of the FAI is reinforced 

through its hierarchical reporting line (the Audit Department reports to the group of Executive Directors included in 

the Executive Board of Directors), as well as functional reporting to the collegiate bodies, the Executive Board of 

Directors and General and Supervisory Board.   

5.2.3 Risk Appetite Framework (RAF10) 

The risk appetite framework (RAF) and its components ï the risk appetite statement (RAS11) and the risk limit 

management system ï constitute the bedrock of the CA Groupôs risk management system.  

Indeed, the risk appetite framework (RAF) constitutes a core component of the risk management system, and may 

be described as follows. 

¶ Risk appetite statement (RAS): consists of the definition of the risk levels which the General and 

Supervisory Board is willing to tolerate in order to achieve its strategic goals. In practice, it represents 

the operationalisation of the institutionôs risk profile for the entire set of identified material risks. The risk 

appetite statement is subject to ongoing monitoring by the Global Risk Department, being submitted on 

a monthly basis to the Risk Committee; 

¶ The risk appetite statement includes the goals, indicators and tolerance levels for each relevant type of 

risk, and is used to establish limits to risk-taking in the development of the CA Groupôs activity. The 

Global Risk Department is responsible for monitoring the real values observed in relation to the 

established goals and tolerance levels (limits), reporting the results to the management bodies; 

¶ The risk limit system ensures the consistency between the business management (risk-taking by the first 

line of defence) and the risk management of the CA Group. This system of limits also ensures the 

involvement of the business units in the risk management processes, informing them of the goals and 

limits that constrain the development of their business activities; 

¶ The ongoing monitoring of the risk appetite framework is aimed at maintaining the risk levels undertaken 

in the development of the activity in line with the limits in force (risk appetite statement); 

¶ In the event that the limits in force are surpassed (referred to as limit breaches), the Global Risk 

Department is responsible for reporting this occurrence, and for urging the first lines of defence involved 

to define measures to be placed in practice, in order to promote realignment with the limits in question 

(risk appetite statement); 

¶ Limit breaches are reported by the Global Risk Department to the management bodies (management 

and supervisory functions) as well as to the supervisory body, where applicable.  

 

 
10 Risk Appetite Framework 
11 Risk Appetite Statement 
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The diagram below aims to illustrate, in a summarised form, the different components of the risk management 

system of the Crédito Agrícola Group: 

 

 

In view of the particularities of the cooperative system, namely the corporate and commercial autonomy of the 

Caixas Agrícolas and their involvement in the local economy and in the communities in which they operate, the 

risk profile of the SICAM institutions is based on a reference profile with its limits and on the identification of any 

adjustment measures when limits are exceeded.  
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The CA Group has established the following general principles for risk management:  

 

 

Caixa Centralôs management and supervisory bodies are ultimately and extensively responsible for the CA Group 

and define, supervise and are responsible for the application of governance systems in a manner ensuring the 

effective and prudent management of the institution, including the risk management system.  
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5.2.4 Risk identification 

The Crédito Agrícola Group has a risk taxonomy (risk matrix) approved by the Executive Board of Directors which 

is subject to review at least on an annual basis. The following risks to which the CA Group is exposed are identified 

below, even if, in some cases, they do not represent material risks: 

 

 

 

Within the scope of the annual review carried out in 2023, the denomination of Risk of Excessive Leverage to 

Solvency was altered to Solvency and Excessive Leverage. 

 

5.2.5 Financial Risks (Credit, Interest Rate, Liquidity and Market) 

a) Credit risk  

Strategy and Guiding Principles 

Credit risk is the most important risk of the CA Groupôs activity, which largely arises directly from the CA Group's 

business model.  

The Crédito Agrícola Group applies the standard approach in determining capital requirements for credit risk, as 

established by prudential requirements, recording the value of 741 billion euros as at 31 December 2023. In 

addition, as at 31 December 2023, credit represented 68.3% of the total economic capital requirements (Internal 

Capital Adequacy Assessment Process or ICAAP). 

The credit risk management objective is to maximise the income per unit of risk taken, maintaining the exposure 

to this risk at acceptable levels in line with the (i) regulatory limits; and (ii) internal risk appetite limits in force, as 

established in the risk appetite statement.  
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The credit risk strategy and policies should be defined, reviewed and submitted for approval at least once a year, 

ensuring that they cover all the activities in which there is significant exposure to this type of risk. 

The CA Group aims to maintain controlled credit risk levels, pursuing a conservative policy reflected in an objective 

of keeping the default ratio of each segment below or in line with its market peers, and embodied in the 

establishment of risk exposure limits. In this perspective, the CA Groupôs strategic plan for the management of 

non-performing loans (NPL) is particularly relevant in the current context. The worsening of the NPL ratio in 2023 

(6.2%) compared to that recorded at the end of 2022 (5.1%) was mainly due to the increase observed between 

September 2023 and December 2023 in mortgage loans, mainly as a result of restructuring due to financial 

difficulties (DF) of customers covered by DL80-A and contracts with loans more than 90 days past due. As an 

active reduction measure associated with CA's strategic NPL management plan, the Group continues to write off 

loans considered to be uncollectible. With the aim of reducing the NPL ratio observed with reference to 31 

December 2023, CA is appraising additional measures that could be implemented in the near future, with a view 

to reaching the set limit by 2024. 

With a view to limiting losses associated with credit risk, the CA Group applies a series of measures which seek 

to enhance the control over customers and operations, strengthen analytical capacity, improve decision-making 

on granting credit and reinforce the monitoring of customers to assure preventive action: 
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Å Process of (risk) analysis and granting of loans 

The procedures associated to credit risk analysis enable controlling its conformity, efficacy and efficiency, following 

a series of fundamental principles, such as, the appraisal of the borrower's repayment capacity through an informed 

vision of the borrower's activity and consolidated banking relationship; the gaining of thorough knowledge about 

the customer, derived from experience of relations and collection of information about the customer, the application 

of homogeneous methods, criteria and practices in risk assessment, the appropriate separation of duties in the 

assessment of credit risk at origination, carried out in an independent manner, and pursuant to the defined policies 

and procedures, respecting the prudential regulations. 

In order to reconcile the commercial interest with the adequate management of the credit risk, the variables are 

identified which, as a whole, determine the degree of risk of the customer and operation, which are based on 

analytical models supporting the decision-making process. In this regard, we have the scoring models intended for 

the segment of individual customers (including sole proprietorships) and rating models that seek to assess the 

internal credit risk of corporate customers. 

In the credit decision-making process, particular reference should be made to the role of the Credit Risk 

Department (DRC), responsible for the analysis of risk at origination and which performs its role in a manner 

entirely independently from the retail and corporate commercial departments (Retail Department and Companies 

Department), as well as the Financial Department (DF). All the loans operations, acquisitions of debt securities, 

commercial paper underwriting or exposure to counterparty decisions, framed in the last three decision-making 

brackets (in which the operations of higher credit risk are decided) are subject to risk analysis by the Credit Risk 

Department, which issues a technical and independent opinion. 

Å Monitoring and follow-up process  

The process of monitoring the loan portfolio includes monitoring the financial situation of borrowers and compliance 

with contractual obligations. For individual customers, monitoring includes procedures for managing situations of 

risk of default and out-of-court recovery, monitoring alerts of signs of financial difficulties, namely through the 

Default Risk Action Plan (PARI) and Procedures for Settling Default Out of Court (PERSI). For Enterprise 

customers, monitoring involves single-name analysis of customers and groups of related customers and, where 

appropriate, their integration into a watch list. Of particular importance is the individual analysis of materially 

relevant customers, namely the stage review and the individual impairment analysis. 

In addition, Caixa Central monitors compliance with the credit monitoring process of its member banks, through 

the Monitoring and Supervision Department (DAS). 

Å Recovery process  

In the case of situations of default, the customer's liabilities are managed by a specific and autonomous area which 

appraises the potential recovery of these liabilities through renegotiation, the calling of the existing guarantees or 

other means involving litigation. In order to support this process, the Group has a specialised IT tool that makes it 

possible to streamline the associated tasks, such as organising information in extrajudicial and judicial 

proceedings, controlling customer cases under management through automatic alarming, distributing cases to 

recovery staff, creating draft documents, providing timely information on the status of cases and creating statistical 

reports on recovery activity for reporting. 
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Analytical Models of Credit Risk Assessment  

The models for assigning ratings to corporate customers, the scoring models (granting and monitoring) directed at 

the segment of individual customers, including sole proprietorships, the system of management and control of 

economic groups and risk, the credit workflows, the tools supporting the credit monitoring and recovery processes, 

and the management tool for guarantees and collateral received, aim to achieve a significant improvement in the 

field of credit risk management at the CA Group, not only through the enhanced quality of the supporting 

information, but also due to the dynamism and robustness they foster, contributing to the efficient monitoring of the 

credit portfolio.  

The internal rating models based on statistics adopted by Crédito Agrícola, as the tool underlying the decision-

making and monitoring of the portfolio of loans and advances to customers, seek to standardise and summarise 

the risk rating of those customers. 

In order to quantify the risk at the time when the loans are accepted for the segment of individual customers, 

applicational scoring models are used for the main loan portfolios, which enable estimating the probability of 

default. 

In line with these, the performance scoring models enable the regular and automatic updating of the risk rating, 

the permanent assessment of the customers and contracts, and the periodic monitoring of the loans granted to 

individual customers, especially by weighting the internal performance information, complemented by information 

obtained externally (such as garnishments, Credit Responsibilities Central, among others). 

Since its implementation (2022), the Model Validation Office (GVM) has started a programme of regular validation 

of the different rating and scoring models in force in the Crédito Agrícola universe, which is a key element in the 

process of maintaining these risk models, since it complements the continuous evaluation of the predictive power 

and functioning of the models that is carried out by the first line of defence (in this case, the development unit, 

DRG), with periodic evaluation, now ensured independently by a second line of defence (GVM). This change has 

simultaneously aligned the CA Group with best practices concerning the internal governance of risk models and 

complies with the determinations of the prudential supervisory body. Of no lesser importance, it also enables 

enhancing the robustness of the internal process supporting decision-making on the adoption, maintenance in 

force, review or reconstruction of the risk models, according to the evolution of their predictive power and suitability 

to the risk and business policies enforced at the Institution. 

Assessment of Exposure  

According to IFRS 9, institutions must classify operations/customers into levels, according to the level (stage) of 
credit risk, considering certain criteria:  

Å Stage 1 ï From the moment a financial instrument is originated or acquired, 12-month expected credit 

losses should be recognised through profit or loss, resulting from the constitution of the appropriate 

impairment provisions; 

Å Stage 2 ï When there is a significant increase in credit risk (or a deterioration in its quality), lifetime expected 
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credit losses should be recognised; 

Å Stage 3 ï A financial asset is placed in Stage 3 when credit losses occur or there is objective evidence of 

loss (the asset is impaired); 

i. Evolution and break-down of exposure, by type of customer (risk class) 

 

 

 

ii. Stratification of the mortgage loan portfolio which was moved to Stage 3 over the course of the year:         

 

a. Vintage analysis  

 

  

Values in millions of euros, except %

Stage 1Stage 2Stage 3 Total % Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total %

Corporate 6,379   973    448    7,800   33% 6,958               821             487    8,265               35% 6%

   Business 1,600   320    146    2,067   9% 1,602               257             163    2,023               8% -2%

   Large and SME 3,264   452    184    3,900   17% 3,542               357             211    4,110               17% 5%

   Construction and Real Estate Activities 1,515   201    118    1,834   8% 1,813               207             112    2,132               9% 16%

Individuals, of which: 4,338   913    171    5,422   23% 3,985               928             277    5,190               22% -4%

   Mortgage Loans 3,149   596    56      3,801   16% 2,837               638             169    3,644               15% -4%

   Consumer Credit 565      152    75      792      3% 544                  138             68      750                  3% -5%

Other 731      9        -     740      3% 727                  9.7              0.2     736                  3% 0%

Sub-total 11,448 1,896 619    13,962 59% 11,669              1,758           764    14,192              59% 2%

Investments in securities 9,664   -     -     9,664   41% 9,723               -              -     9,723               41% 1%

Total 21,112 1,896 619    23,626 100% 21,392              1,758           764    23,914              100% 1%

æ Dec-23/ 

Dec-22
Segment

Dec-22

Exposure

Dec-23

Exposure

In millions of euros, except %

Year of OriginationTotal Exposure %

< 2015 23 17%

2015 7 5%

2016 9 7%

2017 14 11%

2018 16 12%

2019 14 11%

2020 15 11%

2021 20 15%

2022 15 11%

2023 1 0%

Total 133 100%
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b. LTV bucket: 

Minimum denominator between valuation amount and guaranteed initial amount approach 

 

 

 

Minimum denominator between valuation amount approach 

 

 

 

  

In millions of euros, except %

LTV Total Exposure %

<= 50% 4 3%

51% to 70% 8 6%

71% to 80% 9 7%

81% to 90% 28 21%

91% to 100% 78 58%

> 100% 6 5%

Total 133 100%

In millions of euros, except %

LTV Total Exposure %

<= 50% 31 24%

51% to 70% 41 31%

71% to 80% 29 22%

81% to 90% 23 18%

91% to 100% 4 3%

> 100% 4 3%

Total 133 100%
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c. Portfolio distribution by DSTI12 interval 

 

 

 

iii. Evolution of the gross loans granted to companies by activity sector: 

 

 

Note: The information in this table (source: FINREP reporting) refers to the volume of loans granted by the Group 

to companies and sole proprietorships (loans to companies), excluding the sectors of financial activities and public 

administration. Gross loans exclude Customer debt instruments (commercial paper operations). 

 
12 The formula for calculating DSTI corresponds to the ratio between the total amount of monthly payments associated to all loans held by 
the borrower and their monthly income net of taxes and mandatory contributions to Social Security 

In millions of euros, except %

DSTI Total Exposure %

<= 36% 21 16%

> 36% to 50% 40 30%

> 50% to 60% 22 17%

> 60% to 70% 13 10%

> 70% to 90% 16 12%

> 90% to 100% 3 2%

> 100% 18 14%

Total 133 100%

Values in millions of euros, except %

Economic activity Loans (Gross) Weight % Loans (Gross) Weight %
æ Dec-23/ 

Dec-22

Agriculture and fisheries 1,065 16.3% 819 14.5% -23.1%

Mining industries 23 0.3% 23 0.4% 0.2%

Manufacturing industries 807 12.3% 799 14.1% -1.0%

Production and distribution of electricity, gas, steam and air 

conditioning
28 0.4% 48 0.9% 75.9%

Water supply 101 1.5% 114 2.0% 12.6%

Construction 487 7.4% 482 8.5% -1.0%

Wholesale and retail trade 1,050 16.1% 889 15.7% -15.4%

Transport and storage 118 1.8% 138 2.4% 17.4%

Accommodation and food service activities 673 10.3% 547 9.7% -18.6%

Information and communication 17 0.3% 18 0.3% 3.2%

Financial and insurance activities 157 2.4% 157 2.8% 0.1%

Real estate activities 993 15.2% 1,002 17.7% 0.9%

Professional, scientific and technical activities 176 2.7% 188 3.3% 6.4%

Administrative and support service activities 119 1.8% 97 1.7% -18.6%

Public administration and defence, mandatory social security 1 0.0% 0 0.0% -99.2%

Education 79 1.2% 76 1.3% -3.2%

Human health services and social work activities 188 2.9% 175 3.1% -6.9%

Arts, entertainment and recreation 66 1.0% 52 0.9% -20.6%

Other 389 6.0% 25 0.4% -93.7%

Total 6,536 100.0% 5,649 100.0% -13.6%

Dec-23Dec-22
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iv. Evolution of NPL 

The evolution of the stock of NPL and main sources of reduction/increase in 2023 are presented below: 

 

Non-performing loans (NPL13) to customers reached 729 million euros in December 2023. The growth was mainly 

due to the increase in mortgage loans between September 2023 and December 2023, caused by restructuring due 

to financial difficulties (DF) of customers covered by Decree-Law 80-A and, to a lesser extent, contracts with loans 

more than 90 days past due. It should be noted that this increase in the volume of non-performing loans is also the 

result of the prudence of the classification criteria implemented in GCA for situations in which, although there has 

been no breach of contract by the borrowers, the probability of such an event is considered to be significant. 

Despite the aforementioned growth, in which the NPL ratio increased from 5.1% in December 2022 to 6.2% in 

December 2023, it is worth highlighting the ongoing process of writing off loans considered uncollectible (write-off 

from assets) under GCA's strategic plan for managing non-performing loans. The NPL ratio net of impairment 

stood at 4%, the NPL coverage ratio for impairment of non-performing loans reached 38% ï with a decrease of 2 

p.p. having been observed in relation to the same period of 2022 linked to write-off of loans ï and the NPL coverage 

ratio for NPL impairments and collateral (applying haircuts and recovery costs and limiting the value of collaterals 

to the value of the exposure, as per the FINREP taxonomy) stood at 89%14. 

The analysis of the portfolio of loans and advances to customers, according to its relative distribution over the 

different risk categories, enables identifying a strong concentration in the medium and low risk profile. 

 
13 Operations are classified as NPE if they fulfil, at least, one of the following conditions: 

i. Operations in default; 
ii. Operations subject to individual analysis from which resulted the attribution of an individual impairment of zero, due to the existence 

of collateral (through a going concern valuation) and which were allocated to the collective model; 
iii. Contagion to the array of credit obligations (on-balance and off-balance) of a borrower, that has an amount in debt (on balance) of 

credit operations in default for longer than 90 days, above 20% of the on-balance total. 
14 The ratio of NPL coverage by NPL impairments and collaterals (not considering the limit of the value of the exposure) was 140%, as at 
December 2023. 
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The distribution of ratings by volume of exposure indicates that 99% of the operations are concentrated in the low-

risk and medium-risk profiles, concerning 43% and 56% of the loan value, respectively.  
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In the segment of individual customers, the graphic analysis of relative frequency indicates a downward trend of 

the volume with increased risk level, where the mortgage loan operations are concentrated in the low-risk and 

medium-risk profiles, accounting for 55% and 35% of the value of loans granted in the origination of the operation, 

respectively. The high-risk profile primarily refers to contracts granted before 2019.  

Consumer credit showed a strong incidence in the low-risk and medium-risk profiles, accounting for 44% and 48% 

of the value granted in the origination of the operation, respectively. The high-risk profile primarily refers to contracts 

granted before 2019. 

Credit concentration risk 

The indicators of loans granted by economic group and risk enable estimating the 10 largest exposures of the 

Crédito Agrícola Group, except for customers classified as Financial Institutions and Central, Regional or Local 

Administrations.  

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

1 2 3

CONSUMER CREDIT 
RELATIVE FREQUENCY OF THE INITIAL EXPOSURE AMOUNT

LOW RISK MEDIUM RISK HIGH RISK

44% 48% 8%

Dec/23 Dec/22

Customer / Group of 

customers

Weight of exposure in 

total portfolio (%)

Weight of exposure in 

total portfolio (%)

Group A 0.8% 0.8%

Group B 0.7% 0.8%

Group C 0.5% 0.7%

Group D 0.4% 0.5%

Group E 0.4% 0.4%

Total 5 largest 2.8% 3.2%

Group F 0.4% 0.4%

Group G 0.4% 0.3%

Group H 0.4% 0.3%

Group I 0.3% 0.3%

Group J 0.3% 0.3%

Total 6-10 largest 1.9% 1.7%

Total 10 largest 4.7% 4.8%

Total 50 largest 11.2% 10.8%
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In brief, it its concluded that no relevant concentrations are identified in terms of the loan portfolio which cannot be 

explained by the particularities of the CA Group and its business. Nevertheless, there is a noteworthy material 

presence of exposure to the segment of óconstruction and real estate activitiesô, as presented in the table with the 

ñEvolution of gross loans granted to companies by activity sectorò (26.3% of gross loans).  

In the liquidity context, the portfolio of customer funds shows a low to moderate level of concentration. 

As at 31 December 2023, concentration risk represented 0.3% of the total economic capital requirements (Internal 

Capital Adequacy Assessment Process or ICAAP). 

The composition of the portfolio of guarantees received to cover loans and advances to customers continues to 

show its usual structure, with predominance of real estate and financial collateral representing approximately 

73.6% of the volume of credit in 31 December 2023, as shown in the graph below. 

 

 

Portfolio of Debt Securities  

The securities portfolio (financial investments) held reveals a high concentration, considering the type of issuer, 

with particular incidence on instruments issued by eurozone states or backed by eurozone States, observing the 

investment policy established at the CA Group, which prioritises investments of high credit quality convertible into 

liquidity in a manner tending to be immediate, in particular public debt bonds in euros of eurozone countries. 

 

73.6%

8.1%

18.3%

Real Estate and/or Financial Collateral

Other collateral

No Collateral (personal guarantees,
institutional guarantees, ...)



 

 

115 

 

The distribution of exposure by country of origin shows the following structure: 

 

 

 

The analysis of the degree of concentration of the portfolio based on counterparty rating presents the following 

distribution. 
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The analysis of credit risk associated with debt securities considers the ratings of independent external credit 

assessment institutions (ECAI), such as, for example, Moodyôs, Standard & Poorôs and Fitch. The identification of 

the external rating to be considered when ratings have been assigned by more than one independent external 

credit assessment institution arises from the following rules: i. when only one credit assessment is available, 

relative to a particular position at risk, that assessment is used to determine the risk parameter; ii. when there are 

two credit assessments, with different ratings, the lowest rating is applied; and iii. When there are more than two 

credit assessments, the two highest ratings serve as reference, which, if they are different, then the lowest is 

applied, and if identical, then that rating is applied. 

b) Interest rate risk  

Interest rate risk arises from changes of value in financial instruments induced by interest rate changes, in other 

words, it reflects the probability of occurrence of negative impacts on net income or capital, due to adverse 

movements in interest rates, as a result of mismatches of maturities or interest rate refixing periods (repricing risk), 

alterations of the slope of interest rate curves (yield curve risk), the lack of a perfect correlation between the rates 

received and paid in the different instruments of the balance sheet (basis risk), or the existence of embedded 

options in financial instruments of the balance sheet or off-balance sheet items (option risk). Alterations of interest 

rate constrain net income by affecting not only net interest income, but also other items of operating income that 

are sensitive to interest rates. The latter includes, for example, the value of public debt securities subject to 

revaluation at market value. The underlying value of the assets, liabilities, off-balance sheet items, and 

consequently, equity, are likewise affected in view of the necessary revision of the present value of the future cash 

flow generated by these components (and in many cases the revision of the actual cash flow).  

Strategy and Guiding Principles  

Interest rate risk is an important risk in the activity developed by the Group, the second greatest risk, and, in that 

regard, is identified, measured, monitored and controlled, particularly on a consolidated basis. The interest rate 

risk management policy for the banking book is established in accordance with the guidelines approved by the 

Executive Board of Directors within the scope of the RAF, and the results of the assessment of exposure to interest 

rate risk and any risk hedging strategies are, likewise, monitored by the Asset, Liability and Capital Committee 

Issuer rating
Relative weight 

(%)

Accumulated 

weight

Aaa 9.3% 9.3%

Aa2 0.1% 9.5%

Aa3 0.8% 10.2%

A1 1.9% 12.2%

A2 51.1% 63.2%

A3 23.7% 86.9%

Baa1 7.2% 94.1%

Baa2 5.4% 99.6%

Baa3 0.3% 99.9%

Ba2 0.1% 100.0%

B1 0.0% 100.0%
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(ALCCO) (prioritising the vision of the first line of defence) and by the Risk Committee (focused on the vision of 

the second line of defence).  

Assessment of Exposure 

The CA Group uses a set of measurements to determine its exposure to interest rate risk, as well as the definition 

of a supplementary series of limits that seek to minimise the risk of losses associated to interest rate changes both 

in the medium and long-term. The monthly assessment of its exposure to interest rate risk uses a methodology 

based on the treatment of the different sensitive assets and liabilities according to their maturities or rate review 

dates, with the cash flows of the assets and liabilities being calculated as well as the corresponding gap sensitive 

to interest rate risk. An assessment is also made of the impact of various scenarios of evolution of interest rates 

on net interest income at one year and on the institutionôs economic value, including the prudential scenarios 

defined. 

As at 31 December 2023, the exposure of the balance sheet to interest rate risk according to its maturity or refixing 

date is as follows: 

 

 

The sensitivity analysis for the interest rate risk to which the CA Group is exposed as at 31 December 2023, based 

on a simulation of the impact on assets and liabilities sensitive to changes in references rates of -200 basis points 

up to +200 basis points shows the following results: 

 

Amounts in thousands of euros

On demand Up to 3 months 3 months to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Assets 34,269 6,510,721 7,629,087 1,707,609 1,461,274 5,970,324 23,313,284

Debt Securities 20 894,609 1,209,700 1,132,961 1,277,966 5,676,044 10,191,299

Loans and Advances 34,250 4,219,893 6,418,326 574,649 183,308 294,280 11,724,705

Other assets 0 1,396,219 1,061 0 0 0 1,397,279

Liabilities 3,933,530 4,258,702 7,477,992 2,705,364 1,475,996 1,392,846 21,244,430

Debt Securities Issued 0 0 8,126 315,159 258,115 0 581,400

Deposits 3,933,530 4,258,702 7,469,624 2,390,205 1,217,881 1,392,846 20,662,788

Other Liabilities 0 0 242 0 0 0 242

Derivatives 0 1,789,610 3,176,153 -631,646 -1,062,426 -3,442,017 -170,326

Net Exposure -3,899,260 4,041,629 3,441,462 -1,576,283 -1,077,149 1,135,461 2,065,861

Repricing Dates / Maturity Dates
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The sensitivity analysis map shows us the change in the theoretical market value of the different items of assets 

and liabilities and off-balance sheet items in various scenarios of variation in market interest rates (i.e. 200 bp, -

200 bp), by updating the cash flows associated with each operation in the different scenarios considered. The 

variation in absolute terms (assets less liabilities) can be interpreted as the Impact on the Economic Value of the 

Groupôs Equity. The impact on Net Interest Income arises from the difference between the net interest income in 

the various scenarios assessed and the base scenario.  

Following the implementation of methodological changes in comparison to previous years, 2023 was a year of 

stabilisation of interest rate risk control. The year was marked by the significant rise of interest rates and the 

continued implementation of mitigation measures to bring interest rate risk exposure levels within the risk appetite 

framework, namely reducing the maturity limit of new positions in the securities portfolio and contracting new 

hedging instruments, namely interest rate swaps and options. 

 

c) Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk reflects the probability of occurrence of negative impacts on profit or loss or equity, derived from the 

Institution's inability to draw on the cash balances required, at any given time, to comply with its financial 

obligations, as they fall due, taking into consideration the existing capacity to manage a settlement of assets under 

reasonable conditions in terms of price and time horizon. Hence, the aim is to finance the assets and meet the 

required liabilities on their due dates without incurring exaggerated losses and, for such, limiting the existence of 

potential difficulties of liquidation of positions in portfolio. 

  

In thousands of euros

-200 b.p.(1)
+200 b.p.

Assets 641,678 -1,068,759

Debt securities 559,682 -913,451

Loans and advances 81,607 -154,534

Other assets 389 -774

Liabilities 257,898 -344,458

Debt securities issued 14,311 -26,530

Deposits 243,586 -317,925

Other liabilities 1 -3

Derivatives -359,673 572,779

Off-balance 3 26

Impact on economic value 24,109 -151,497

Impact oneconomic value

(% Own Funds) 1.2% -7.4%

Impact on the sensitivity of the economic value resulting from the 

variation of the reference interest rate

(1) 50% weightingappliedto economicvaluesensitivityin scenarioswithpositive

changes,accordingto Instructionnr. 34/2018fromBancode Portugal(Art.4-B,

subparagraph t)

In thousands of euros

-200 b.p. +200 b.p.

Assets -146,206 139,824

Debt securities -10,147 5,918

Loans and advances -136,590 134,897

Other assets 530 -991

Liabilities -74,314 129,259

Debt securities issued -14 14

Deposits -74,298 129,243

Other liabilities -2 2

Derivatives -42,473 73,618

Off-balance -1,740 3,835

Impact on economic value -116,106 88,019

Impact oneconomic value

(% Own Funds) -18.1% 13.7%

Impact on the sensitivity of the economic value resulting from the 

variation of the reference interest rate
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Strategy and guiding principles  

The CA Groupôs liquidity management policy is defined and monitored according to the guidelines approved within 

the scope of the RAF, while its daily management is the responsibility of the Financial Department (DF), within the 

limits set by the Executive Board of Directors. Surplus funds of the Group are, as foreseen in RJCAM, channelled 

to Caixa Central, where they are centrally invested in assets of high credit and liquidity quality, namely public debt 

of eurozone countries and debt securities from corporates and credit institutions, both domestic and international, 

with high credit quality. The Group and Caixa Central monitor the liquidity ratios from a prudential perspective, 

calculated according to the rules issued by Banco de Portugal.  

Concerning liquidity management, Caixa Central seeks to maintain financing lines, guaranteed or not by securities, 

at national and international credit institutions, regularly tested, and launch debt products which contribute to 

maintaining the standards of permanence of funds. 

Furthermore, the CA Group has a liquidity contingency plan at all times, identifying the actions to be developed 

and updating responsibilities in the event of materialisation of stress scenarios. The CA Group also uses 

mechanisms that consider the liquidity costs in the process of definition of pricing of the commercial offer and 

performance assessment. 

Assessment of exposure  

The Group uses a broad set of measurements to determine its exposure to liquidity risk as well as the definition of 

a supplementary series of limits that seek to minimise the risk of losses associated to situations of illiquidity both 

in the medium and long-term. 

The analysis of exposure to liquidity risk is based on various methodologies aimed at assessing, on the one hand, 

the immediate liquidity, through the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR), the minimum ratios of liquidity at one month, 

considering the degree of coverage of an abrupt reduction of customer demand deposits and term deposits 

(currently, SICAM's sole source of structural liquidity) without relevant impediments to early mobilisation, by high-

quality liquid assets (convertible into cash, due to maturity, sale or use in financing operations backed by securities, 

in a practically immediate form and without relevant loss of value. On the other hand, the assessment of structural 

liquidity involves calculation of the static and dynamic liquidity gaps (incorporating the budgeted evolution of the 

activity), with the aggregation of all the cash flows (payment of interest and repayment of principal) generated by 

the contracted operations, both lending and borrowing (on and off the balance sheet) considered in a series of time 

intervals, as well as the Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR). 

The CA Group is currently developing other mechanisms to calculate additional metric for liquidity monitoring, 

specifically: maturity time profile (contractual and performance) of assets and liabilities, concentration of funding 

by type of liability and counterpart, concentration of the portfolio of liquid asset with potential liquidation, costing of 

various types of available funding, profile of renewal of the different types of funding used. 

The Group presents a comfortable liquidity position, reflected in a solid customer fund base (the main source of 

funding) and a loan-to-deposit ratio at levels below those observed, as a rule, in the financial system. The liquidity 

coverage ratio and the net stable funding ratio stood at 644% and 172%, respectively, in December 2023. 
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With the early settlement of the Targeted Long-Term Refinancing Operation III (TLTRO III) in November 2022, the 

use of ECB funding decreased substantially, with only one line remaining of a minor value, about 20 million euros. 

It is important to note that the value associated with the eligible assets (unused) for this type of operation amounted 

to approximately 6.3 billion euros (December 2023), showing an increase of around 130 million euros in relation 

to the same period of the previous year. 

Considering that the liquidity ratios are significantly above the regulatory limits, with the liquidity coverage ratio 

(LCR) ratio standing at 644% and the net stable funding ratio (NSFR) at 172%, the loan-to-deposit ratio at 58% 

(compared to the banking sector average of 79 %), and a low encumbrance of the portfolio of eligible collateral for 

the Eurosystem, this clearly demonstrates a robust liquidity position with capacity to support the growth of the CA 

Groupôs activity. It is also important to note the high level of diversification of the CA Groupôs deposit base, 

underpinned by deposits of Individuals, small and medium-sized enterprises and micro-enterprises. This high level 

of diversification of the deposit base is evidenced by the strong percentage of deposits covered by the Deposit 

Guarantee Fund (FGD), which represented approximately 80% of the total deposits of the CA Group at the end of 

2023. 
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In the analysis of the exposure to liquidity risk, several methodologies complementary to the regulatory ratios are 

used, seeking to evaluate, on the one hand, the liquidity immediately available and, on the other, the structural 

liquidity of SICAM. So as to monitor the level of coverage of Customer Assets by Liquid Assets, the GCAôs risk 

profile includes the following monitoring indicator: 

ü Liquidity Buffer as % of Customer Deposits: expresses the level of coverage of Customer Deposits by 

High Quality Liquid Assets; 

In comparison to 2022, this indicator shows an increase of around 2 p.p., reaching 37%. The growth of the HQLA 

in around 307 million euros contributed to this evolution, as well as a slight reduction in customer deposits. Over 

the past 3 years this indicator has remained above the reference level defined in the risk profile (on average, 20 

p.p. above). 

 

d) Market risk and exchange rate risk  

Market risk reflects any losses derived from an adverse change in the market value of a financial instrument as a 

consequence of changes in interest rates, exchange rates, share prices, commodity prices, credit spreads or other 

equivalent variables. 

In the context of the strategy and activity developed by the Crédito Agrícola Group, in 2023, we highlight the 

existence, under treasury management, of a trading book of limited material value, considering that the maximum 

limit of exposure in net terms reaches 100 million euros, consisting of financial assets whose cash flows could or 

could not be considered exclusively principal and interest, including derivative instruments, for the purpose of 

ensuring the profitability of the actual treasury positions. In order to mitigate the risks incurred, a policy has been 

implemented of separation of duties, at all times, between the execution of market transactions and risk control. 

In order to limit the risk associated with potential negative impacts on profit or loss or capital, arising from adverse 

price movements of assets in the portfolio, a value at risk (VaR) limit of 3 million euros was defined for Caixa 

Centralôs trading portfolios, calculated according to the Monte Carlo methodology (99% confidence interval) 

considering a time horizon of 15 days. In the portfolios recognised for accounting purposes at fair value through 

other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) (only in the context of the trading book), a value at risk limit of 20 million 

euros was defined, also calculated according to the Monte Carlo methodology (99% confidence interval), 

considering a time horizon of 22 days. 

 

Available Liquidity (under normal business conditions)2021 2022 2023

Eligible assets 6.677.723 6.662.920 6.947.546

Eligible unencumbered assets 3.146.834 6.157.999 6.295.106

High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) 7.236.532 7.033.324 7.340.661

Liquidity buffer (in % of customer deposits) 37% 35% 37%
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Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of changes in exchange rates for currencies whenever there are open 

positions in these currencies and, similarly to market risk, this is not considered a material risk for Crédito Agrícola. 

The profile defined for foreign exchange risk is conservative, embodied in the coverage policy. The traded 

operations have underlying commercial transactions, with foreign exchange activity being directed at their 

coverage within very low limits of exposure. Control and assessment of foreign exchange risk are carried out on a 

daily basis in consolidated terms. At the Group, foreign exchange risk management is centralised and subject to 

an approved limit of 8 million euros for the net foreign exchange rate exposure. This limit was met throughout 2023 

due to prudent market positioning. 
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Market risk has no capital requirements and CVA (Credit Valuation Adjustment) risk has capital requirements of 

2.0 million euros, in accordance with Regulation (EU) 575/2013, with reference to 31 December 2023. 

 

5.2.6 Other Risks 

a) Operational risk  

Operational risk reflects the occurrence of events derived from the inadequate or negligent application of in-house 

procedures, personal conduct, inadequacy or flaws of information systems or external causes, where these events 

can give rise to a negative impact on profit or loss and equity.  

In this sphere, the Group established, as its goal for 2023, the promotion of a significant evolution in operational 

risk management matters by expanding its catalogue of processes, including the respective risks and controls 

associated with the Governance, Risk and Compliance (GRC) tool, and in the overall process of collection of loss 

events.  

Complementing this process, the Group applies a series of measures to mitigate operational risk, where we 

highlight the existence and permanent updating of a business continuity plan, internal rules on security of 

information, the automation of accounting processes, in particular those related to the loan portfolio, the separation 

of duties in the accomplishment and accounting of transactions, the existence of internal rules on the physical 

security of the premises and insurance (e.g. buildings, theft). 

The regulatory capital requirements to cover operational risk, calculated in accordance with the basic indicator 

established by Basel, stood at 103 million euros as at 31 December 2023. 
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b) Real estate risk  

Real estate risk strictly consists of loss derived from an unfavourable change of the price of real estate assets 

stated in the balance sheet, in particular relative to properties acquired as repayment of own credit. Real estate 

risk represents a in intrinsic risk of credit risk. 

The methodology to assess real estate risk at the Group is based on the quantification of the potential loss resulting 

from a variation of the price of the real estate assets recorded on the balance sheet, considering the entire value 

of the real estate properties in portfolio on the reporting date, in previously established scenarios, taking into 

consideration the specificities of the different segments (residential, commercial and agricultural/agricultural land). 

Real estate risk naturally presupposes an expectation of devaluation of the price of properties recorded on the 

balance sheet (non-current assets held for sale) and in real estate funds. 

The CA Group exposure to real estate risk, in the component of real estate properties in portfolio amounts to 237.9 

million euros in December 2023 (118.7 million euros of direct exposure and 119.2 million euros of indirect 

exposure), a position that has shown a significant downward trend over the last years (decrease of 78 million euros 

in relation to December 2022 and 69 million euros compared to December 2021). 

Furthermore, it should be noted that the goals established for 2023 were surpassed.  

 

 

c) Environmental sustainability, social and governance (ESG) risk 

 

ESG risks refer to situations of potential negative impacts arising from the current or future effects of ESG risk 

factors present in customers and counterparts or in the assets and liabilities. 

Climate change and environmental deterioration are sources of structural changes that affect economic activity 

and, consequently, the financial system. The physical risks arising from external events, such as droughts, floods 

and storms and the transition risks related to the adjustment process towards a low carbon and more sustainable 

TOTAL REAL ESTATE EXPOSURE

2022 2023
CA 2023 

Objective

Direct Exposure

Book Value 

CCAM 159,553,087 105,901,575 126,928,952

Caixa Central 9,639,278 8,403,711 8,066,202

CA Imóveis 7,483,554 4,409,075 4,812,992

Total direct exposure 176,675,919 118,714,361 139,808,146

Indirect Exposure

CA Imobiliário 112,733,600 97,907,180 99,509,623

Imovalor CA 16,919,609 10,895,738 10,756,011

Discovery 10,433,632 10,353,138 10,888,831

Total indirect exposure 140,086,842 119,156,057 121,154,465

% Objective (Dec.2023 = Base 100) 121.4%

Total real estate exposure 316,762,761 237,870,418 260,962,610
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economy in environmental terms, are priorities for the Crédito Agrícola Group and are included in its risk 

management strategy. 

Over the last few years, an enormous series of regulations have been issued related to climate change and 

environmental issues directed at the financial sector, among which, special reference is made to the European 

Banking Authority (EBA) Guidelines on loan origination and monitoring (EBA/GL/2020/06), Guide on climate-

related and environmental risks of the European Central Bank, and Banco de Portugal Circular Letter 10/2021 

which defines the expectations of supervision on climate and environmental risks for less significant institutions 

subject to its direct supervision, which is the case of the Group. 

In 2023, GCA defined an Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Sustainability Risk Management Policy 

which establishes the guiding principles for managing ESG risks, the strategy for managing these risks and the 

governance model for the respective management system. 

The CA Group has identified the following priorities in this matter: adoption of the EU environmental and social 

taxonomy and consequent incorporation of ESG risks in the risk profile and analysis of credit operations, 

development of climate and social stress tests (in line with the ECB directives) and inclusion of climate and social 

information in the financial planning exercise; early adoption of European regulations, with periodic follow-up of 

new directives through participation in working and research groups; and calculation of the Green Asset Ratio 

(GAR) and within the scope of pillar 3, BTAR (Banking Book Taxonomy Alignment Ratio).  

The European Taxonomy for Environmentally Sustainable Activities ï Regulation (EU) 2020/852 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2020 ï is a system for classifying economic activities, which makes it 

possible to identify those that can be considered "green" or environmentally sustainable. This classification is 

intended to promote the mobilisation of financial flows (e.g. investment and financing) for projects, assets and 

companies that best promote the transition of the European economy to a more sustainable model (e.g. less 

carbon-intensive, more circular and with less impact on the use and preservation of natural resources). 

The Crédito Agrícola Group discloses, for the first time, in chapter 6.3 ï European taxonomy for sustainable 

activities, information on the legal context, main assumptions and limitations and an executive summary under 

mandatory and voluntary reporting. In addition, chapter 6.3 of this report also presents the information disclosed 

in accordance with the information models defined in the European Taxonomy. 
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6. NON-FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

6.1. BUILDING A SUSTAINABLE LEGACY: THE CA GROUPõS SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY 

 

6.1.1. Our Vision and Mission for a more sustainable future 

 

The Groupôs vision is to ñbecome a reference for inclusion, sustainability and innovation, maintaining its 

recognition as the Financial Group trusted by the Portugueseò. In order to achieve this recognition, its mission 

is to ñcontribute to the economic and social progress of the regions, practising proximity banking, with 

purpose and sustainabilityò. 

This relationship is established on the basis of the Group's four cooperative values:  

¶ Solidity: We are a highly financially sound Group 

¶ Proximity: We foster a close relationship with customers and local communities 

¶ Trust: We guarantee a professional and personalised service based on trust and transparency, with 

high ethical standards 

¶ Simplicity: We value simplicity and efficiency in our processes in order to continuously improve the 

customer experience 

 

Figure 1 ï Cooperative values of the Cr®dito Agr²cola Group. 

 

Crédito Agrícola's approach to materiality plays a fundamental role in the organisation's strategic direction. By 

identifying and prioritising the most relevant issues for its business, the Group ensures that its efforts are directed 

towards the most pertinent areas. In order to materialise its vision and mission, the Crédito Agrícola Group 

identified 5 priority Sustainable Development Goals (SDG), which comprise the strategic pillars of its Sustainability 

Policy, namely: SDG 8 ï Decent Work and Economic Growth; SDG 10 ï Reduced Inequalities; SDG 11 ï 

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/sustentabilidade/compromisso/metas-e-ods
https://ods.pt/objectivos/8-trabalho-e-crescimento-economico/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/10-reduzir-as-desigualdades/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/11-cidades-e-comunidades-sustentaveis/
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Sustainable Cities and Communities; SDG 12 ï Responsible Consumption and Production; and, last but not least, 

SDG 13 ï Climate Action.  

Figure 2 ï Priority SDGs of the Cr®dito Agr²cola Group. 

 

 

In addition, it defined 13 material themes in 2020, which have guided its approach to sustainability ever since: Anti-

corruption; Anti-competitive behaviour; Economic performance; Economic impacts; Labor market; Consumer 

privacy; Labour relations; Procurement practices; Non-discrimination; Education and training; Local communities; 

Emissions; and Energy. 

Dual Materiality Analysis 2023 

The concept of dual materiality, reinforced by the European Commission (Corporate Sustainability Reporting 

Directive (CSRD) ï European Union Directive 2022/2464 of 14 December 2022), establishes that companies must 

consider as material topics those that affect (or may affect) the company's business (financial materiality) and/or 

whose business impacts (or may impact) society and the environment (impact materiality). 

To this end, and in anticipation of the CSRD coming into force, in the second half of 2023 Cr®dito Agr²cola carried 

out a dual materiality analysis, with the aim of updating its material topics and obtaining a strategic approach 

more in line with the economic context and its business reality. 

This review exercise involved an initial survey of a set of potentially material topics, specific to Cr®dito Agr²cola, 

which took into account the Group's internal and external information in the context of sustainability (internal 

policies, SDGs, national and international legislation and standards, sustainability trends, sector trends, sector 

benchmarks). Next, in order to obtain a cross-sectional contribution from Cr®dito Agr²cola's Employees, a first 

analysis of the initial list of potentially material topics was carried out through an internal online questionnaire, 

which, with a participation rate of 30%, made it possible to select a more restricted set of topics to evaluate in 

greater detail. 

Following the dual materiality approach defined, we moved on to a consultarion exercise, via interviews and focus 

groups. This stage involved the participation of the Group's most knowledgeable internal stakeholders (Caixa 

Central employees and the different CCAMs ï companies with the greatest representation within the Group) and 

external stakeholders (Academy, Associations and Customers) who, based on the main impacts, risks and 

opportunities, assessed the different ESG issues in terms of their impact materiality and financial materiality.  

https://ods.pt/objectivos/12-producao-e-consumo-sustentaveis/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/13-combater-as-alteracoes-climatericas/
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This quantitative analysis made it possible to draw up a matrix of Cr®dito Agr²cola's dual materiality, and to identify 

13 material themes: 

3 environmental issues: Energy and climate change; Biodiversity, water and ecosystems; and Responsible use 

of resources and waste management. 

6 social issues: Cybersecurity; Data protection and security; Staff conditions; Community support; Financial 

literacy; Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI). 

4 governance issues: Responsible offer and customer-centrality; Innovation and digitalisation; Business ethics; 

Fighting corruption and preventing conflicts of interest. 

These themes reflect Cr®dito Agr²cola's main impacts, risks and opportunities, and will form the basis of the Group's 

strategic approach to sustainability from 202415. 

 

The exercise also made it possible to redefine the main SDGs to which Cr®dito Agr²cola will contribute more 

proactively: 

- SDG 4: Quality Education 

- SDG 8: Decent Work and Economic Growth 

- SDG 10: Reducing Inequalities 

- SDG 11: Sustainable Cities and Communities 

- SDG 12: Sustainable Production and Consumption 

- SDG 13: Climate Action 

- SDG 15: Protecting Life on Land 

- SDG 16: Peace, Justice and Effective Institutions 

 

6.1.2. Anticipating and Mitigating: our ESG risk management approach 

The perception of the impact of environmental, social and governance (ESG) risks on the business viability of 

companies, and consequently on the performance and robustness of the financial sector, has been growing, 

particularly due to pressure from regulators, legislators and other institutional players (e.g. Investors, rating 

agencies, global forums, among others).  

  

 
15 In this regard, it should be noted that the Group's reporting of non-financial information from 2024 onwards will focus on these issues. 

https://ods.pt/objectivos/4-educacao-de-qualidade/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/4-educacao-de-qualidade/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/8-trabalho-e-crescimento-economico/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/8-trabalho-e-crescimento-economico/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/10-reduzir-as-desigualdades/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/10-reduzir-as-desigualdades/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/11-cidades-e-comunidades-sustentaveis/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/11-cidades-e-comunidades-sustentaveis/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/12-producao-e-consumo-sustentaveis/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/12-producao-e-consumo-sustentaveis/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/13-combater-as-alteracoes-climatericas/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/13-combater-as-alteracoes-climatericas/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/15-ecosistemas-terrestres-biodiversidade/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/15-ecosistemas-terrestres-biodiversidade/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/16-paz-e-justica/
https://ods.pt/objectivos/16-paz-e-justica/
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Aware that effective ESG risk management is crucial to the Group's business, its approach is based on:  

i. Existence of a Sustainability Office, reporting directly to the Executive Board of Directors; 

ii. Existence of a Sustainability Board involving the participation of the Executive Board of Directors and 

representatives of the relevant Caixa Central structures for the execution of the Strategy; 

iii. Implementation of a Sustainability Policy laying down the main guidelines to be followed by the 

Groupôs different institutions; 

iv. Inclusion of a set of ESG risks in the risk matrix; 

v. Collection and processing of environmental and social information from corporate and sole 

proprietorship customers when opening credit operations, in accordance with the guidelines of the 

European Banking Authority; 

vi. Anticipation, even if in a preliminary manner, of regulatory exercises, such as climate stress tests 

and/or the inclusion of ESG risks in the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) 

report. 

The Cr®dito Agr²cola Group stands out in the national banking sector with an ESG Risk Rating of 20.0 

In 2023, the Cr®dito Agr²cola Group received an ESG Risk Rating of 20.0 from Sustainalytics, positioning it 

favourably in the national banking market. The rating indicates a medium ESG risk, close to the low risk level, 

which shows that the Group is doing a good job in managing the environmental, social and governance risks to 

which it is exposed, namely those related to data protection and security; human capital; supply and its governance 

model; integration of ESG factors in financial decisions; ethics and conduct; and the institution's governance model. 

It should be noted that prudent and responsible internal management of these ESG risks has a positive impact on 

society and the environment and strengthens the Group's resilience in the long term, leveraging the Group's 

ambition to become a benchmark in Sustainability in the national market. 

Further information in "CA stands out in the national banking sector with an ESG Risk Rating of 20.0 awarded 

by Sustainalytics". 

  

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/44e67a6a141940db93f24ec4d9c23719.pdf
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/institucional/comunicacao/comunicados-de-imprensa/2023/ca-destaca-se-com-um-rating-de-risco-esg-de-20-atribuido-pela-sustainalytics
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/institucional/comunicacao/comunicados-de-imprensa/2023/ca-destaca-se-com-um-rating-de-risco-esg-de-20-atribuido-pela-sustainalytics
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6.1.3. ESG opportunities: Unblocking of value for the Group and Stakeholders 

In the current panorama under rapid evolution, environmental, social and governance considerations are no longer 

merely a question of reputation, but have become drivers of financial performance and shared value creation in 

the long-term. The Crédito Agrícola Group recognises the opportunities that sustainability presents for both the 

business and its stakeholders, adopting a proactive approach to identifying and capturing opportunities that 

leverage value for all. 

Social bond issuance 

Following its first issue, in 2021, of a social bond of the value of 300 million euros, in July 2023 the Crédito Agrícola 

Group concluded its second issue of senior preferred debt, amounting to 200 million euros, which was later 

reinforced with a fungible continuous tap issue of 50 million euros with the previous one, launched in August. The 

Group has once again opted to issue a social bond (PTCCCMOM0006) in accordance with the principles 

associated with issuing social bonds, in line with its Green, Social and Sustainability Bond Framework.  

This bond has a maturity of 4 years, with an early repayment option at the end of the 3rd year, with an annual 

coupon rate of 8.375% for the first 3 years and subsequently remunerated at the 3M Euribor rate plus a margin of 

4.974%.  Moody's Investor Services gave the issue a "Ba1" rating.  

The Crédito Agrícola Group believes that the successful conclusion of these debt issues reflects the market's 

recognition of CA's profitability, robustness, liquidity and financial resilience, as well as its commitment to 

supporting the development of the Portuguese economy, fostering the social dynamics of local communities and 

promoting sustainable development throughout the entire country. 

 

CRÉDITO AGRÍCOLA | SOCIAL BONDS 

Instrument Date of issue Maturity date Value 

PTCCCAOM0000 November 2021 November 2026 mû300 

PTCCCMOM0006 July 2023 July 2027 mû250 

  TOTAL mû550 

 

Between November 2021 and September 2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group financed projects aimed at contributing 

to "Micro and SMEs in disadvantaged regions" and "Socio-economic promotion and empowerment through 

non-profit institutions", as shown below:  

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/cabullet/new-bullet/ir/press-releases/2023/20230628_ca_emissao_divida_eng.pdf
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/cabullet/new-bullet/ir/press-releases/2023/20230801_ca_tap_issuance_eng.pdf
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/cabullet/new-bullet/ir/press-releases/2023/20230801_ca_tap_issuance_eng.pdf
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/a43be7c337d1440ca51a1e3051b3de69.pdf
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Category Subcategory 
Amount 

financed16 

Balance 

amount17 

Weighted average 

maturity18 

Socio-economic 

development of the 

territory 

Micro and SMEs in disadvantaged 

regions 
mú995.8 mú611.2 6.3 years 

Socioeconomic promotion and 

empowerment through non-profit 

institutions 

mú25.1 mú12.8 11.2 years 

 TOTAL mû1,020.9 mû624.0 6.4 years 

 

For further information, see Social Bond Allocation and Impact Report Set 2023. 

Sustainable supply and demand 

As a result of its sustainability strategy and policy, the Group is committed to offering financial products that support 

its customers in reducing their negative environmental and social impacts. 

Loans 

Individuals 

Social Environmental 

Health Consumer Credit 

 

Credit for Education 

Eco credit 

 

Loans for Renewable Energy 

 

Mortgage Loans ð òCA Casa Energia 

Eficienteó (CA Efficient Energy House) 

Companies 

òLinha de Cr®dito de Apoio ¨ Economia 

Social ð Social Investeó (Social Economy 

Support ð Social Invest Credit Line) 

 

Social Sector Financing Line 

òLinha de Cr®dito para a 

Descarboniza­«o e Economia Circularó 

(Decarbonisation and Circular Economy 

Credit Line) 

 

òLinha de Cr®dito Energias Renov§veisó 

(Renewable Energy Credit Line) 

 

CA Car Leasing 

 

 
16 Corresponds to the total of the amounts contracted to open credit operations classified in the above categories. 
17 Corresponds to the amount owed on 30 September 2023. 
18 Calculated on the basis of the amount financed. 

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/75cbde97d4924635a14443810a7cdf10.pdf
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/financiar/credito-ao-consumo-saude
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/financiar/credito-ao-consumo-ensino
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/ajuda/para-mim/financiar/ecocredito
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/financiar/credito-ao-consumo-ecocredito
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/financiar/credito-habitacao-casa-energia-eficiente
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/financiar/credito-habitacao-casa-energia-eficiente
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-de-apoio-a-economia-social-social-investe
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-de-apoio-a-economia-social-social-investe
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-de-apoio-a-economia-social-social-investe
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-financiamento-sector-social
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-para-a-descarbonizacao-e-economia-circular
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-para-a-descarbonizacao-e-economia-circular
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-para-a-descarbonizacao-e-economia-circular
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-para-a-descarbonizacao-e-economia-circular
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-energias-renovaveis
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-energias-renovaveis
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/ca-leasing-automovel
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Investment products 

Amundi Funds Multi-Asset Sustainable Future 

IMGA Iberia Equities ESG 

 

Partnerships and Protocols 

CA & ENERGIE 

CA & DSTSOLAR 

CA & WISECROP 

 

Insurance 

òSeguro CA Vida Educa­«oó (CA Vida insurance for education) 

Seguro CA Saúde (CA health insurance) 

òSeguro CA Clinicardó (CA insurance for clinics) 

òSeguro CA Protec­«o Hospitaló (CA insurance for hospital protection) 

Seguro CA Mulher (CA women's insurance) 

CA Renewable Energy 

òSeguro CA Ciclistaó (CA insurance for cyclists) 

 

Other ESG Products 

Minimum Banking Services Account 

 

Further information in "Sustainable Offer ï for me" and "Sustainable Offer ï for my company". 

 

  

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/investir/amundi-funds
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/investir/acoes-iberia-equities
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/ajuda/para-a-minha-empresa/parcerias-e-protocolos/energie
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/ajuda/para-a-minha-empresa/parcerias-e-protocolos/dstsolar
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/proteger/ca-vida-educacao
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/proteger/ca-saude
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/proteger/ca-clinicard
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/proteger/ca-proteccao-hospitalar
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/proteger/ca-mulher
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-a-minha-empresa/financiar/linha-de-credito-energias-renovaveis
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/proteger/ca-ciclista
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/para-mim/dia-a-dia/conta-servicos-minimos-bancarios
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/sustentabilidade/oferta/oferta-sustentavel-para-mim
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/sustentabilidade/oferta/oferta-sustentavel-para-a-minha-empresa
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Impact of the sustainable banking offer 

Offer for Individual Customers 2021 2022 2023 
Variation 

2023/2022 

Total loans granted (mú) 760 672 505 -24.9% 

Mortgage loans granted (mú) 546 490 329 -32.9% 

Financial inclusion | No. of Minimum Banking Services Accounts 1,126 3,736 2,200 -41.1% 

Loans granted in most underprivileged areas19 (mú) 100 81 58 -28.4% 

Eco-credit (kú) 342 302 342 +13.2% 

Support for Education (Kú)  1,231 844 911 + 7.94% 

 

In the Individual Customer segment, the Crédito Agrícola Group continues to promote financial inclusion, 

although demand for minimum banking service accounts was lower than in the same period of the previous year 

(-41.1%). Mortgage lending and lending in poorer areas, while remaining solid and a priority, fell by 32.9% and 

28.4% respectively. In turn, Eco-credit increased by 13.2%, and Support for Education increased by 7.94%. 

 

 
19 The Portuguese municipalities with the lowest per capita purchasing power were considered; Source: INE, 2021. 

https://www.pordata.pt/municipios/poder+de+compra+per+capita-118
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Offer for Corporate Customers 2021 2022 2023 
Variation 

2023/2022 

Total loans granted (mú) 1,847 2,006 2,513 +25.3% 

Loans granted to micro and small companies (mú) 1,031 1,134 1,247 +9.9% 

Loans granted to sole proprietorships (mú) 116 114 110 -3.8% 

Loans granted in most underprivileged areas (mú)20 154 167 183 +9.8% 

Loans granted to the health and social support sector (mú) 64 50 65 +29.8% 

Loans granted in the renewable energy sector (mú) 5 7 51 +628.1% 

Loans for waste treatment and recovery (mú) 10 4 8 +110.0% 

Loans for water and effluent treatment (mú) 30 10 20 +96.7% 

Microcredit (kú) 15 0 0 -- 

 

In the Corporate Customers segment, in 2023 the Group increased its support for micro and small companies by 

around 10%, with total loans of 1,247 million euros. In addition, the Group continued to promote the financing of 

sole proprietorships (ENI) (albeit with a slight reduction compared to 2022), of companies in deprived areas (i.e. in 

the 25 Portuguese municipalities with the lowest per capita purchasing power; Source: INE, 2021), and companies 

and institutions in the health and social support sector. There was also a significant increase in loans granted for 

renewable energy projects, waste treatment and recovery, and water and effluent treatment. 

 

6.1.4. Building a sustainable future together: initiatives, external commitments and partnerships 

Recognising the importance of collaboration, the Crédito Agrícola Group continues to engage with its stakeholders 

to accelerate change and contribute to solving different challenges facing society. Through partnerships and 

concrete commitments, the Group wants to contribute to a more sustainable future for all. 

Main initiatives and partnerships 

In a world increasingly challenged by sustainability issues, it is crucial to create synergies between different 

institutions in order to co-create effective solutions. The development of initiatives and partnerships in the field of 

 
20 The Portuguese municipalities with the lowest per capita purchasing power were considered; Source: INE, 2021. 

https://www.pordata.pt/municipios/poder+de+compra+per+capita-118
https://www.pordata.pt/municipios/poder+de+compra+per+capita-118
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sustainability allows for the sharing of resources, knowledge and experience, boosting the capacity for action and 

the achievement of more significant results. The Crédito Agrícola Group recognises the importance of collaboration 

and networking as fundamental pillars for building a more sustainable future, developing various initiatives and 

partnerships with different stakeholders throughout the year. 

Among the many initiatives supported by the Group in 2023, we would highlight the following: 

¶ Home renovation with Just a Change: a social project developed in partnership with the Just a Change 

Association, to fight against energy poverty; with philanthropic support to the value of ú50,000, which 

helped to restore and improve the energy efficiency of 20 homes in Portugal and to start a corporate 

empowerment and volunteering programme in which 26 of the Group's employees in Lisbon, Porto and 

Guimarães took part; 

¶ Christmas Campaign AGRI.DOAR 2023: participation in the AGRI.DOAR initiative, which, with the 

participation of 51 other institutions in the agricultural sector, raised around ú30,000, which was donated 

to the Association for the Education and Rehabilitation of Disabled Citizens of Mafra (APERCIM); the CA 

Group contributed ú2,000; 

¶ CA Solidarity Tour (2nd edition): an initiative organised by the Group, with the support of CA's Culture 

and Sports Centre, in partnership with the Lisbon Transplantation Centre. Dedicated to the Group's 

Employees, their families and other partners, it included awareness-raising sessions on blood diseases 

and bone marrow donation, and a donation of ú5,000 to the Portuguese Association Against Leukaemia; 

¶ CA Day ð Always Sustainable: celebration of the anniversary of the Crédito Agrícola Group, with 2 

competitions linked to sustainable initiatives: 

o Competition for Social Economy Institutions, with 4 prizes of ú10,000 each to be awarded to 

customers wishing to implement projects in the area of decarbonisation, circular economy or 

ecosystem services; 

o Competition for Individual Customers, with the award of 3 electric bicycles to Customers of CA 

sustainable products. 

¶ CA Vida ð Corrida Sempre Mulher: sponsorship of the "Corrida Sempre Mulherò (Always Woman Race), 

which had more than 12,000 participants and raised ú133,000 for the Portuguese Association for the 

Support of Women with Breast Cancer; 

¶ Support for the Portuguese League Against Cancer: donation of ú15,000 to the Portuguese League 

Against Cancer for the purchase of a mobile mammography machine; 

  

https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7146110178453626880/
https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7146110178453626880/
https://justachange.pt/
https://justachange.pt/
https://www.agridoar.com/
https://www.agridoar.com/
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/institucional/comunicacao/comunicados-de-imprensa/2023/2-edicao-da-volta-solidaria-ca
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/sustentabilidade/envolvimento/iniciativas/dia-ca-sempre-sustentavel-2023_vencedores
https://www.diacamaissustentavel.pt/
https://www.diacamaissustentavel.pt/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/credito-agricola_cavida-creditoagricola-lifeinsurance-activity-7122271957789609984-u0CC?utm_source=share&utm_medium=member_desktop
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/credito-agricola_outubro-rosa-activity-7119366318545379328-BRZ2?utm_source=share&utm_medium=member_desktop
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¶ Association Plantar uma Árvore: corporate volunteering action promoted by CA Seguros with a 

donation of ú5,000 to support the rehabilitation of the Sintra-Cascais Natural Park by planting trees, which 

was attended by 9 volunteers from the Group; 

¶ Welectric Talks: awareness-raising project on topics related to sustainable development (smart cities, 

energy transition, agri-food, blue economy, combating energy poverty, human rights, diversity, equity and 

inclusion, mobility, green finance, among others), in the form of videocasts and podcasts, involving 14 

experts on each of the topics highlighted; 

¶ Healthy Hour moments: CA Vida's initiative is characterised by several online sessions that encourage 

and promote the physical and psychological well-being of its Employees; 

¶ CA Life at KidZania: insurance literacy initiative for children, through a dedicated space at KidZania; 

¶ Banking Open Day: financial literacy initiative, organised in conjunction with the Portuguese Banking 

Association, where young people from Pombal had the opportunity to learn more about digital banking 

and new trends in the sector; 

¶ On My School Bench: the Group took part in this initiative, in collaboration with the Portuguese Banking 

Association (APB), on financial literacy, which included several financial literacy sessions for around 230 

students from the 3rd cycle and secondary schools who had the opportunity to learn more about Family 

Budget Planning and Management; 

¶ òDoar Amoró action an initiative to support the young people of the Entre Mundos Specialised Children's 

Home, which involved collecting letters with Christmas wishes from the children at the Home, and the 

subsequent materialisation of the gifts requested; 

¶ Reforestation Action: The action was promoted by the ñZeroò Association and was attended by around 

40 participants, 12 of whom are part of Cr®dito Agr²colaôs motorcyclist club N¼cleo Motard, in an action 

to cut back trees and native shrubs from planting actions carried out in previous years. This is a forestry 

project by the "Zero" environmental organisation in the Leiria National Forest, which the Núcleo Motard 

has supported and participated in voluntarily since 2019 as a way of offsetting the emissions from its trips 

throughout the year. According to data from the Institute for Nature Conservation and Forests (ICNF), 

there are currently 1,234 hectares that have been reforested in the Leiria National Forest in the context 

of volunteer actions such as this one; 

¶ Núcleo Motard Volunteering Action: For the 11th consecutive year, the motorcyclist club Núcleo Motard 

of the Crédito Agrícola Cultural and Sports Centre (CCDCAM) has carried out its social solidarity action, 

supporting 4 Associations from the north to the south of the country:  

o APPACDM ï Portuguese Association of Parents and Friends of Mentally Handicapped Citizens 

(Esposende); 

o Animal Support Association ï "O Cantinho da Milu " (Setúbal); 

o Integrar Association (Coimbra); 

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/creditoagricolaseguros_caseguros-plantarumaárvore-árvore-activity-7112027972420681729-42Vy/?originalSubdomain=pt
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lHkA_enOC6k&list=PLL2Ug4390c_pbgLTI3ineC4zSBecga0DD
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lHkA_enOC6k&list=PLL2Ug4390c_pbgLTI3ineC4zSBecga0DD
https://www.facebook.com/KidZaniaLisboa/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/credito-agricola_o-crédito-agrícola-associou-se-à7ª-edição-activity-7117903350779543552-tZKY/?originalSubdomain=pt
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/credito-agricola_no-banco-da-minha-escola-activity-7138950367261757440-3Kfk/?originalSubdomain=pt
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o Centro Social e Jardim Infantil de São Cristóvão (São Cristovão Social Centre and Kindergarten) 

(Portalegre). 

This campaign raised more than ú6,000 in donations from members of the N¼cleo Motard, Associated 

Caixas, Caixa Central, CA Vida, CA Serviços, Crédito Agrícola Cultural and Sports Centre (CCDCAM), 

employees and family members, converted into equipment and goods that were delivered to the various 

beneficiary institutions; 

 

In addition, the Núcleo Motard also collaborated in a campaign linking the Crédito Agrícola Group to the 

private institution for social solidarity (IPSS) Just a Change, to which it contributed a bicycle and its 

protective equipment for a child; 

 

¶ Other support granted regularly to social institutions: 

o Comunidade Vida e Paz; 

o Fundação António Luís de Oliveira (António Luís de Oliveira Foundation);  

o Crescer Ser;  

o Casa do Infantado; 

o Centro Juvenil Padre Amadeu Pinto (Father Amadeu Pinto Youth Centre); 

o Orquestra Geração (Generation Orchestra); 

o Associação Integrar (Integrate Association); 

o Associação Portuguesa de Pais e Amigos do Cidadão Deficiente Mental (Portuguese 

Association of Parents and Friends of Mentally Handicapped Citizens); 

o Centro Social e Jardim Infantil de São Cristóvão (São Cristovão Social Centre and 

Kindergarten). 

 

Further information in "CA initiatives". 

In addition to these initiatives, the Group subscribes to and participates in a number of national and international 

programmes aimed at fostering collaborative sustainable development. 

Subscriptions and active participation in the Crédito Agrícola Group's sustainability programmes 

and working groups 

Å Letter of Commitment for Sustainable Financing in Portugal developed in 2019 by the Government 

of Portugal in collaboration with Banco de Portugal, the Portuguese Securities Market 

Commission and the Portuguese Banking Association 

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/sustentabilidade/envolvimento/iniciativas
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/-/media/8e73fd4e86a74beb954c6cc1ec5afcf0.pdf
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Å Letter of Principles of BCSD Portugal 

Å Net-Zero Banking Alliance of the Finance Initiative of the United Nations Environmental Programme 

(UNEP) 

Å Principles for Responsible Banking from the Finance Initiative of the United Nations Environmental 

Programme (UNEP) 

Å Working Group of the APB ï Associação Portuguesa de Bancos (Portuguese Banking Association) 

(APB) 

Å Working Group on Reporting and Sustainable Finance, of BCSD Portugal 

Å Working Group on Diversity, Equity and Inclusion of BCSD Portugal 

Å Working Group on Biodiversity of BCSD Portugal 

Å Working Group for financial sustainability of the European Association for Co-operative Banks 

(EACB) 

Å Working Group of the Partnership for Carbon Accounting Financials (PCAF) 

Å Technical Reflection Group for Sustainable Financing, under the aegis of the Ministry of the 

Environment and Climate Action 

 

  

https://bcsdportugal.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/Carta_Principios_BCSDPortugal.pdf
https://www.unepfi.org/net-zero-banking/
https://www.unepfi.org/
https://www.unepfi.org/banking/bankingprinciples/
https://www.unepfi.org/
https://www.apb.pt/
https://bcsdportugal.org/reporte-financas-sustentaveis/
https://www.eacb.coop/en/home.html
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwizrfKE0eyEAxXGaqQEHRvqDzUQFnoECAYQAQ&url=https://carbonaccountingfinancials.com/&usg=AOvVaw00xmuK_kvcNQe8ZQfRBACb&opi=89978449
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6.2. VALUE AND IMPACT CREATION: A SUSTAINABILITY APPROACH FOCUSED ON OUR 

STAKEHOLDERS 

 

The economic value generated by the Crédito Agrícola Group enables wealth to be created and distributed among 

the different stakeholder groups along its value chain. Compared to 2022, the economic value distributed in 2023 

increased by 47% to 711.6 million euros 

(û) 2021 2022 2022R21 2023 
Variation 

2023/2022 

ECONOMIC VALUE GENERATED 570.507.347 652.593.982 573.371.102 1.008.826.044 76% 

Operating Income 569.861.741 652.024.664 572.801.783 1.008.272.821 76% 

Results from shareholdings 

in associates 
645.607 569.318 569.318 553.233 -3% 

ECONOMIC VALUE DISTRIBUTED 411.731.041 508.298.480 485.599.026 711.601.607 47% 

Employee salaries 

and benefits 
223.271.404 236.439.970 236.439.970 249.483.532 6% 

General administrative expenses 115.731.777 129.650.984 129.650.984 135.443.014 4% 

Depreciation22 33.713.412 34.821.459 34.821.459 36.281.641 4% 

Gains / Losses in modifications 1.146.860 -5.855.318 -5.855.318 2.139.432 137% 

Provisions and impairmentyy -2.151.618 57.376.044 57.385.233 129.110.552 125% 

Results from non-current assets held for sale -629.130 -3.195.663 -3.195.663 43.725.059 1468% 

Payments to the State 40.489.455 58.756.637 36.108.689 115.189.155 219% 

Minority interests 158.880 304.367 243.671 229.222 -6% 

ECONOMIC VALUE HELD 158.776.306 144.295.502 87.772.077 297.224.436 239% 

Net Income 158.776.306 144.295.502 87.772.077 297.224.436 239% 

 
21 For comparability purposes, a restatement of figures relative to the period ended in 31 December 2022 took place, on an unaudited 

basis, marked where appropriate. The restatement is related to the application of the accounting standards IFRS 17 and 9, as from 1 January 
2022, impacting only the individual accounts of the Groupôs insurance companies and, consequently, the consolidated accounts. All 
comparisons refer to the restated 2022 figures. 

 
22 The Income Statements presente the item ñProvisions and Impairmentsò as defined in the Alternative Performance Measures in the 2023 

Annual Report. 
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Increase in % 2021 2022 2022R 2023 
Variation 
2023/2022 

Economic value generated -7% 14% 1% 76% 75,4 

Economic value distributed 32% 23% 18% 47% 28,6 

Economic value held -48% -9% -45% 239% 283,4 

      

Weight in value generated 2021 2022 2022R 2023 
Variation 
2023/2022 

Economic value distributed 72% 78% 85% 71% -14,2 

Economic value held 28% 22% 15% 29% 14,2 

      

Capitalization (û) 2021 2022 2022R 2023 
Variation 
2023/2022 

Assets 26.001.520.190 24.894.754.257 24.980.600.006 25.302.040.861 1% 

Liabilities 23.982.967.901 22.853.089.851 22.873.383.100 22.864.508.768 0% 

Equity 2.018.552.289 2.041.664.407 2.107.216.907 2.437.532.093 16% 

 

6.2.1. Our Employees: the agents of change in the Crédito Agrícola Group 

The Crédito Agrícola Group recognises that its Employees are its main asset. It believes that an organisational 

culture that welcomes, integrates and values every Employee is crucial to the Group's success, investing in 

providing a positive and stimulating work environment that promotes well-being, values talent and experience, 

fosters communication and collaboration, and celebrates success. By valuing its Employees, the Crédito Agrícola 

Group guarantees that it will continue to prosper in the future. 

Professional capacity-building and development 

Faced with the constant evolution of the national and global business environment, it is crucial that its Employees 

have the skills and knowledge they need to keep up with the changes and respond appropriately to the challenges. 

To this end, the Group continues to invest in the training and qualification of its Employees. 
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During 2023, each Employee of the Crédito Agrícola Group had, on average, around 40 hours of training, which is 

lower than the figure recorded in the previous year (-38%). This reduction, in line with that observed in 2022, was 

due to the fact that some training courses were only aimed at new Employees. The Crédito Agrícola Group 

continues to favour e-learning training for its Employees, based on the flexibility and wider range of opportunities 

offered by this type of training. 
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Benefits and support for our Employees 

The Group provides its Employees with a range of support and benefits, both in terms of financial benefits and 

access to sports, cultural and recreational activities. In addition to the benefits referred to above, the Group pays 

for an extra series of social protection charges. 

 

Fostering a culture of diversity, equality and inclusion 

The Group recognises the added value provided by the wealth and diversity of experiences and perspectives of 

its Employees. It therefore prioritizes a work culture where everyone feels valued, listened to and respected, 

believing that diversity enriches and contributes to the success of the business. 

 

 

13.6%

32.0%

54.1%

0.3%

Social protection costs borne

Supplementary allowance due to sickness and occupational disease
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6.2.2. Our Customers: The driving engine behind our ambition 

The Crédito Agrícola Group places the Customer at the heart of its strategy and actions, focusing on understanding 

their needs and expectations, offering personalised and innovative solutions, and fostering solid relationships 

based on trust, transparency and proximity. 

It believes that building solid, long-lasting relationships with its Customers is essential to the Group's long-term 

success. To this end, the Crédito Agrícola Group is committed to excellence in customer service and the quality of 

its products and services, and to promoting attentive listening and transparent communication, which will enable it 

to retain its Customers and guarantee their long-term satisfaction. 

In 2023, the Group had approximately 1,600,000 Customers and 400,000 Members, as well as 618 Branches 

spread across the different geographies of mainland Portugal, the Azores and Madeira. 

 

Removing barriers and promoting accessibility 

It is one of the Group's priorities to ensure that its services and agencies are accessible and equipped with the 

necessary features to serve all its customers in the best possible way, from the north to the south of Portugal.  

To this end, it has been continuously improving the conditions of its automated teller machine (ATM) points and 

branches, in a constant quest to improve their accessibility and inclusion. In 2023, the Group increased the number 

of ATMs and branches adapted for people with reduced mobility, amounting to 1,226 ATMs and 551 branches 

respectively, despite being aware that the mission of ensuring accessibility in its various forms is unfinished.  
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Because it believes that territorial cohesion and access to banking services are a critical success factor for a 

developed economy and a universal right, the Crédito Agrícola Group has more than 760 ATMs and 250 branches 

in places where there are no other banking institutions. These values reflect the essence of a proximity service 

that is in tune with the principles and goals of sustainable development, and the cooperative genesis of the Group. 

 

Satisfaction of our Customers 

 

For the second year running, the Crédito Agrícola Group has been elected "Consumer Choice 2023" as Best Bank 

in the "Small and Medium-sized Banks" category. This distinction results from the preference of national consumers 

with an overall satisfaction rating of 82.8%, a satisfaction score of 83.0% and a recommendation score of 82.0%. 

It should be noted that in 2023 the Group came first in 8 of the 10 categories under evaluation. 

Award of an environmental and social rating to our customers 

The Crédito Agrícola Group, aware of its impacts and with the aim of fostering a culture of sustainability throughout 

its value chain, launched ESG questionnaires in 2021 for its corporate customers applying for new loans. Inspired 

by the European Taxonomy, the Group has defined a process for assigning an Environmental and Social Rating, 

which classifies customers and financing operations according to a set of ESG principles. 
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https://www.creditoagricola.pt/institucional/comunicacao/comunicados-de-imprensa/2023/credito-agricola-distinguido-pelo-segundo-ano-consecutivo-escolha-do-consumidor
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Based on the answers to the questionnaires, each company and/or loan will be graded A, B, C or D in terms of its 

alignment with the principles of sustainability: 

A ð Very Good | B ð Good | C ð Low | D ð Very Low. 

This initiative allows Crédito Agrícola to deepen its knowledge of the ESG impacts of its Customers, improve risk 

management in this area and prepare its Customers for the regulatory changes already approved and to be 

implemented in the short term. In 2023, a total of 26,100 questionnaires were carried out ï company questionnaires 

(48%) and credit operations questionnaires (52%). 

 

Type of Questionnaire  
and Rating  

No. of 
questionnaires 

% 

Company Questionnaire  12,575 48% 

          A 187 1% 

          B 444 4% 

          C 712 6% 

          D 11,232 89% 

Credit Operations 
Questionnaire  

13,525 52% 

          A 1,058 8% 

          B 3,390 25% 

          C 7,884 58% 

          D 1,193 9% 

Grand Total 26,100  

 

Although 89% of the companies that responded to the questionnaire showed very low alignment with sustainability 

principles (D rating), in the case of credit operations this figure corresponds to just 9%, which indicates that 

companies are already starting to invest in activities aligned with the transition to more sustainable development. 

Based on the responses obtained, it can be seen that 1/3 of the credit operations obtained a rating of "good" or 

"very good" with regard to their alignment with sustainability principles.  

With regard to the company questionnaires, it can be seen that the vast majority correspond to micro-enterprises 

and sole proprietorships (88%), in line with the large representation of these companies in the Portuguese business 

structure. 
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COMPANY QUESTIONNAIRES    

Type of company  
and Rating 

No. of 
questionnaires 

% 

 Micro and sole 
proprietorships 

11,037 88% 

          A 153 1% 

          B 397 4% 

          C 623 6% 

          D 9,864 89% 

 SMEs and Large Companies 1,538 12% 

          A 34 2% 

          B 47 3% 

          C 89 6% 

          D 1,368 89% 

Grand Total 12,575  

 

As for the credit operations questionnaires, 30% correspond to loans granted to six main sectors: Agriculture and 

Livestock; Property Acquisition; Construction and Renovation; Restaurants; Tourism. In these sectors, 40% of the 

questionnaires obtained an environmental and social rating of "good" or "very good". 
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CREDIT OPERATIONS QUESTIONNAIRES  

Sector and Rating  
No. of 
questionnaires 

% 

 Agriculture and Livestock 2,367 18% 

          A 176 7% 

          B 826 35% 

          C 914 39% 

          D 451 19% 

 Acquisition of property (rural 
and urban) 

470 3% 

          B 17 4% 

          C 252 54% 

          D 201 43% 

 Construction and Renovation 567 4% 

          A 12 2% 

          B 111 20% 

          C 435 77% 

          D 9 2% 

 General 9,533 70% 

          A 792 8% 

          B 2,103 22% 

          C 6,120 64% 

          D 518 5% 

 Restaurants 401 3% 

          A 57 14% 

          B 225 56% 

          C 105 26% 

          D 14 3% 

 Tourism 187 1% 

          A 21 11% 

          B 108 58% 

          C 58 31% 

Grand Total 13,525  
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European taxonomy for sustainable activities 

The European Taxonomy for Environmentally Sustainable Activities ï Regulation (EU) 2020/852 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2020 ï is a system for classifying economic activities, which makes it 

possible to identify those that can be considered "green" or environmentally sustainable. This classification is 

intended to promote the mobilisation of financial flows (e.g. investment and financing) for projects, assets and 

companies that best promote the transition of the European economy to a more sustainable model (e.g. less 

carbon-intensive, more circular and with less impact on the use and preservation of natural resources).  

In chapter 4.8 ï European taxonomy for sustainable activities, the Crédito Agrícola Group discloses information 

on the legal context, the main assumptions and limitations and an executive summary under mandatory and 

voluntary reporting. In addition, chapter 7.3 of this report presents the information disclosed in accordance with the 

information models defined in the European Taxonomy. 

 

6.2.3. Focus on Suppliers: promoting the desired change in the value chain 

The commitment to local suppliers plays a crucial role in the development and sustainability of communities. By 

seeking to prioritize local companies, the Crédito Agrícola Group contributes to boosting the regional economy, 

generating employment, income and strengthening the social fabric. Furthermore, the focus on proximity supply 

makes it possible to reduce the carbon footprint by reducing the need for logistical transportation.  

In 2023, the Group contributed 128.2 million euros to the local economy by paying suppliers for goods and services. 

Corresponding to 45% of the total amount paid to suppliers, this figure was down around 7% on the previous year. 

With regard to the number of suppliers, the Group used 4,064 local suppliers, which corresponds to 52% of the 

total and translates into a slight reduction of around 4% compared to 2022. 

Crédito Agrícola Group 2021 2022 2023 
Var. Annual 

(%) 

% value of local purchases 52% 48% 45% -6.7% 

% number of local suppliers 57% 55% 52% -4.3% 

 

6.2.4. Community Support: creating long-term value in the community 

Proximity and support for the community are central to the activity of the Crédito Agrícola Group. The Group 

believes that by collaborating and investing in local initiatives, it can strengthen its relationship with community 

members, promote joint problem-solving and promote the well-being of the communities in which it operates, 

creating a more positive, prosperous and resilient future for all. 
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In the Group, the initiatives of support to the community go beyond the traditional model, and are aimed at the 

construction of solid and close relationships with the communities, ultimately seeking to foster their development 

and resilience. In 2023, between donations and financial sponsorships, the Crédito Agrícola Group supported the 

community to the tune of more than 3 million euros, representing an increase of 21% compared to 2022. 

 

 

In 2023 the Group increased by 31.7% the number of entitities supported in comparison to the previous year, to a 

total of 2,838. This support is given essentially to entities related to sports, culture and social solidarity. 
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Supporting the comunity continues to be a differentiating factor of the Group which, fostering a role of proximity 

with several institutions, significantly contributes to local social and economic development. In 2023, the Crédito 

Agrícola Group supported, directly or through its companies, a set of initiatives supporting the Community. We 

highlight the following: 
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Å Recovering homes with Just a Change: a social project developed in partnership with the Just a Change 

Association, to fight energetic poverty, with a philanthropic support of 50 thousand euros, which contributed to 

recover and improve the energy efficiency of 20 homes in Portugal and enabled the start of an empowerment and 

corporate volunteering programme which included 26 employees of the Group in Lisbon, Porto and Guimarães. 

Å CA Vida - Corrida Sempre Mulher (running): sponsorship of the ñCorrida Sempre Mulherò race, which had 

over 12,000 participants and raised 133,000ú for the Portuguese Association of Support to Women with Breast 

Cancer. 

Å Volta Solidária CA (CA Solidarity Bike Ride, 2nd edition): an initiative organized by the Crédito Agrícola Group, 

with the support of the Crédito Agrícola Centre for Culture and Sports and in partnership with the Lisbon 

Transplantation Centre, including awareness sessions on blood diseases and the donation of bone marrow. Also, 

5,000ú were donated to the Portuguese Association Against Leukemia. 

 

6.2.5. Environmental sustainability: our impact on the climate 

In line with our Sustainability Policy, the Crédito Agrícola Group's ambition goes beyond merely minimising its 

environmental impact. Through continuous carbon footprint mitigation measures and the implementation of other 

environmental footprint reduction practices, we are committed to making a positive contribution to a more balanced 

planet and are actively working towards creating a more sustainable future for everyone. 

  

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/credito-agricola_creditoagricola-sustentabilidadeca-justachange-activity-7146110178453626880-2p2o/?utm_source=share&utm_medium=member_desktop
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/credito-agricola_cavida-creditoagricola-lifeinsurance-activity-7122271957789609984-u0CC/?utm_source=share&utm_medium=member_desktop
https://www.creditoagricola.pt/institucional/comunicacao/comunicados-de-imprensa/2023/2-edicao-da-volta-solidaria-ca
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Our carbon footprint 

Scope 1 and 2 emissions 

 

 

 

In 2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group continued to measure and monitor its carbon footprint, based on the 

methodology of the Greenhouse Gas Protocol. With regard to its direct activity (scopes 1 and 2), in 2023 the 

Group's total greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions were 2,317 tons CO2e, which represents a 24% reduction 

compared to 2022. In line with its strategy, the Group continued to contract the supply of electricity from renewable 

sources, which is why the carbon footprint of scope 2 in 2023 was only 74 ton CO2e. Scope 1 GHG emissions fell 

by around 8%, due to various sustainable mobility measures implemented in the company's own fleet (namely an 

increase in hybrid and electric vehicles). 

Scope 3 emissions  

In 2023, in line with its Net Zero Transition Plan, the CA Group began to measure GHG emissions from more 

categories in scope 3 (indirect emissions along the value chain), namely categories 1 ï goods and services 

purchased23 (upstream), 3 ï activities related to fuel and energy (not included in scopes 1 and 2) and 5 ï waste 

generated by the operation24, in addition to 7 ï employee travel which it was already reporting. Total GHG 

 
23 This category only accounted for the GHG emissions associated with the Group's water services. 
24 This category only accounted for GHG emissions associated with the Group's wastewater treatment. 
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emissions in scope 3 amount to 5,200 tons CO2e. Categories 1, 3, 5 and 7 corresponded to emissions of 8 tons 

CO2e, 608 tons CO2e, 9 tons CO2e and 4,576 tons CO2e, respectively. 

 

 

Considering the 3 scopes calculated, it can be seen that the Group is responsible for the direct and indirect 

emission of at least 7,517 tons of CO2e. Although scope 1 has been slightly reduced and scope 2 has an only 74 

tons of CO2e carbon footprint, the fact that 3 additional categories of scope 3 were considered in 2023 explains 

the observed increase. 
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Cr®dito Agr²cola Net Zero Transition Plan 

At the end of 2023, following the COP28 climate negotiations, the Cr®dito Agr²cola Group announced its Net Zero 

Transition Plan, reinforcing its contribution and that of the banking sector to the fight against climate change, in 

line with the Paris Agreement. 

In line with its unique cooperative values in the Portuguese market and its responsibility towards sectors of activity 

with high exposure to climate risks, the Cr®dito Agr²cola Group is committed to becoming Net Zero by 2050, and 

to reducing GHG emissions associated with its internal management by 60% by 2030. 

In addition, the Group has set emission reduction targets for 8 business sectors represented in its loan portfolio: 

Residential Real Estate, Commercial Real Estate, Agriculture, Hotels and Restaurants, Energy, Aviation, Waste 

and Wastewater, and Automotive.  

The Cr®dito Agr²cola Group thus becomes the Portuguese bank with the highest (public) ambition in terms 

of the number of business sectors in its loan portfolio covered by Net Zero targets by 2030. 

In line with the Roadmap to Carbon Neutrality 2050 and international benchmarks such as the Science-Based 

Targets Initiative, the Group is committed to implementing a number of initiatives, such as: 

1_ The transformation of the financing offer to include incentive mechanisms for the climate transition of business 

and individual customers 
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2_ Adapting the way banking is done in order to support customers more closely and pedagogically in the transition 

process 

3_ Changing the policies for granting and accepting credit operations so that they reflect good climate risk 

management 

4_ The implementation and/or reinforcement of internal decarbonisation initiatives in terms of mobility, energy 

efficiency, the reduction and reuse of resources and materials and responsible waste management, in order to 

mobilise and lead by example 

5_ The creation of a culture of ESG data, essential for measuring impacts and monitoring compliance with this 

Recognising that its success will also depend on the involvement and commitment of the various 

stakeholders involved, Cr®dito Agr²cola's Net Zero Plan represents a strong commitment to sustainable 

development and building a more resilient future. Its implementation will be a challenge, but also an 

opportunity for Cr®dito Agr²cola to assert itself as a leader in sustainable banking. 

Further information in "Our Net Zero commitment". 

 

By working in close collaboration with all the stakeholders, the Crédito Agrícola Group is committed to 

continuously improve its sustainability performance. The Group acknowledges that there is still much to 

do in order to achieve its long-term sustainability goals, but is confident that it is firmly on the right path. 

 

  

https://www.creditoagricola.pt/sustentabilidade/compromisso/plano-transicao-net-zero
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6.3. EUROPEAN TAXONOMY FOR SUSTAINABLE ACTIVITIES 

The European Taxonomy for Environmentally Sustainable Activities ï Regulation (EU) 2020/852 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2020 ï is a system for classifying economic activities, which makes it 

possible to identify those that can be considered "green" or environmentally sustainable. This classification is 

intended to promote the mobilisation of financial flows (e.g. investment and financing) for projects, assets and 

companies that best promote the transition of the European economy to a more sustainable model (e.g. less 

carbon-intensive, more circular and with less impact on the use and preservation of natural resources). 

In order to support the implementation of the European Taxonomy, the European Commission endorsed, on 6 July 

2021, the Delegated Act for Disclosure of Information (Disclosures Delegated Act) ï Commission Delegated 

Regulation (EU) 2021/2178 ï which establishes the information, structure, methodologies and form of data 

presentation to be followed by financial institutions and non-financial institutions, regarding the proportion of 

sustainable activities in their business, investment or granting of credit, in the form of performance indicators (KPIs) 

and templates to be adopted by the different entities. 

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/2139 of 4 June 2021 (Climate Delegated Act) complements the 

Taxonomy Regulation by establishing the criteria under which an economic activity can be considered 

environmentally sustainable by contributing to climate change mitigation or adaptation (the two initial environmental 

objectives). 

The Disclosures Delegated Act and the Climate Delegated Act were subsequently amended to incorporate the 

disclosure requirements arising from the Supplementary Climate Delegated Act (Commission Delegated 

Regulation (EU) 2022/1214 of 9 March 2022), which defines the criteria for the treatment, in the European 

Taxonomy, of activities in the energy sector, namely those associated with the production and distribution of natural 

gas and nuclear energy. 

Finally, the Environmental Delegated Act ï Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2023/2486 of 27 June 2023 ï 

complemented the existing requirements by establishing the criteria that address the remaining (four) 

environmental objectives on which the European Taxonomy was designed. 

Based on this framework, the Crédito Agrícola Group discloses the applicable indicators and information under the 

terms of Article 10 of the Disclosures Delegated Act, in compliance with the obligations established in Article 8 of 

the Taxonomy Regulation. 

The ñGAR Tablesò section of this chapter presents the information disclosed according to the information models 

defined in the European Taxonomy. In the Sustainability Report, the Group presents additional information, 

prepared on a voluntary basis, on the application of the European Taxonomy to its assets. 

Legal basis for European Taxonomy disclosures 

Under the terms of Article 10(5) of the Disclosures Delegated Act, as of 1 January 2024, financial institutions must 

disclose the main indicators set out in the regulations (namely the Green Asset Ratio ï GAR) and present all the 

relevant information that accompanies them in compliance with Annexes V, VI, XI and XII of the Disclosures 

Delegated Act regulation (points 1.2.3 and 1.2.4). Annex V shall only apply from 1 January 2026). Likewise, the 



 

 

157 

disclosures related to the activities of the energy sector ï as per the Complementary Climate Delegated Act ï are 

also applicable as of 1 January 2024. 

In addition, and pursuant to Article 10(7) of the Disclosures Delegated Act, for the period from 1 January 2024 to 

31 December 2025, financial institutions must only disclose indicators, on a relative basis, on the eligibility of 

activities regulated by the Environmental Delegated Act. 

Also noteworthy is the publication by the European Commission of the guidelines (FAQ) on reporting the 

environmental performance of financial institutions' activities in accordance with the European Taxonomy, on 21 

December 2023. 

Based on this framework, the Crédito Agrícola Group discloses the mandatory qualitative and quantitative 

information in accordance with the methodologies described in the following sections. Thus, with this disclosure, 

the Group complies with the following requirements: 

¶ Qualitative information referred to in Annex XI of the Disclosures Delegated Act; 

¶ Quantitative information referred to in Annexes V and VI of the Delegated Act for the Disclosure of 

Information, including Annex XII on natural gas and nuclear energy, introduced by the Complementary 

Climate Delegated Act. 

For the third year running, the Group is reporting on its progress in applying the European Taxonomy for 

sustainable activities. In order to highlight the developments that the Group has made in terms of adopting the 

Taxonomy ï for the purposes of classifying and monitoring the business and characterising the risks on the balance 

sheet ï disclosures are also presented, on a voluntary basis, but which allow for greater transparency on the 

sustainability of the Group's business. 

Scope of the European Taxonomy 

In accordance with the European Taxonomy Regulation, the information presented refers to the period ending 31 

December 2023 and concerns the universe of relevant assets, as described below, for the prudential consolidation 

perimeter of the Crédito Agrícola Group. Therefore, the following legal entities are included in this disclosure: 

CA Capital SCR SA 
CA Gest SA 
CA Imobiliário ï FEIIA 
CA Imóveis Unipessoal Lda 
CA Informática SA 
CA Seguros e Pensões SGPS SA 
CA Seguros, SA 
CA Serviços ACE 
CA Vida, SA 
Caixa Central de Crédito Agrícola Mútuo CRL 
CCAM Açores CRL 
CCAM Albufeira CRL 
CCAM Alcácer do Sal e Montemor-o-Novo CRL 

CCAM Alcobaça Cartaxo Nazaré Rio Maior e Santarém 
CRL 
CCAM Alenquer CRL 
CCAM Alentejo Central CRL 
CCAM Alentejo Sul CRL 
CCAM Algarve CRL 
CCAM Aljustrel e Almodôvar CRL 
CCAM Alto Cávado e Basto CRL 
CCAM Alto Douro CRL 
CCAM Área Metropolitana do Porto CRL 
CCAM Azambuja CRL 
CCAM Bairrada e Aguieira CRL 
CCAM Baixo Mondego CRL 
CCAM Baixo Vouga CRL 
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CCAM Batalha CRL 
CCAM Beira Baixa (Sul) CRL 
CCAM Beira Centro CRL 
CCAM Beira Douro e Lafões CRL 
CCAM Cadaval CRL 
CCAM Caldas Rainha Óbidos e Peniche CRL 
CCAM Cantanhede e Mira CRL 
CCAM Coimbra CRL 
CCAM Coruche CRL 
CCAM Costa Azul CRL 
CCAM Costa Verde CRL 
CCAM Douro e Côa CRL 
CCAM Douro e Sabor CRL 
CCAM Elvas Campo Maior e Borba CRL 
CCAM Entre Tejo e Sado CRL 
CCAM Estremoz Monforte e Arronches CRL 
CCAM Guadiana Interior CRL 
CCAM Loures Sintra e Litoral CRL 
CCAM Lourinhã CRL 
CCAM Médio Ave CRL 
CCAM Moravis CRL 
CCAM Nordeste Alentejano CRL 
CCAM Noroeste CRL 
CCAM Norte Alentejano CRL 
CCAM Oliveira Azeméis e Estarreja CRL 
CCAM Oliveira do Bairro Albergaria e Sever CRL 
CCAM Paredes CRL 
CCAM Pernes e Alcanhões CRL 
CCAM Centro Litoral CRL 
CCAM Porto de Mós CRL 
CCAM Póvoa Varzim Vila Conde e Esposende CRL 
CCAM Região do Fundão e Sabugal CRL 
CCAM Ribatejo Norte e Tramagal CRL 
CCAM Ribatejo Sul CRL 
CCAM Salvaterra de Magos CRL 
CCAM São Teotónio CRL 
CCAM Serra da Estrela CRL 
CCAM Sobral de Monte Agraço CRL 
CCAM Sotavento Algarvio CRL 
CCAM Terra Quente CRL 
CCAM Terras de Santa Maria CRL 
CCAM Terras de Viriato CRL 
CCAM Terras do Arade CRL 
CCAM Terras do Sousa Ave Basto e Tâmega CRL 
CCAM Trás-os-Montes e Alto Douro CRL 
CCAM Vagos CRL 
CCAM Vale do Dão e Alto Vouga CRL 
CCAM Vale do Sousa e Baixo Tâmega CRL 
CCAM Vale do Távora e Douro CRL 
Vila Franca de Xira and Arruda dos Vinhos 
CCAM Vila Verde e Terras do Bouro CRL 
CCAM Zona do Pinhal CRL 
CCCAM Gestão Investimentos e Consultoria Unipessoal 
Lda 
Crédito Agrícola SGPS SA 

Fenacam FCRL 
Imovalor CA ï FEIIF 
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All the relevant assets of each of the above-mentioned institutions were assessed against the Taxonomy criteria. 

The environmental objectives that support the valuation of the assets comprise the first two environmental 

objectives ï climate change mitigation (CCM) and climate change adaptation (CCA) ï defined by the Climate 

Delegated Act, and the additional objectives, whose criteria are defined in the Environmental Delegated Act, 

amounting to the following six environmental objectives: 

¶ Climate Change Mitigation (CCM); 

¶ Climate Change Adaptation (CCA); 

¶ Sustainable use and protection of water and marine resources (RHM); 

¶ Transition to a circular economy (EC); 

¶ Pollution prevention and control (PPC); 

¶ Protection and restoration of biodiversity and ecosystems (BIO). 

Given that the Environmental Delegated Act is of recent application, it was noted that most of the Group's 

counterparties/customers do not yet report their eligibility or alignment with the four additional environmental 

objectives ï for this reason, the Credit Group is not disclosing information on the eligibility of exposure to these 

same objectives. Considering the eligibility defined by the six environmental objectives, all exposure to economic 

activities not qualifying by the European Taxonomy is also excluded. 

Nevertheless, using internal estimates based on the Portuguese Economic Activity Classification (CAE), the Group 

calculated a potential eligibility of 28% of its total exposure to companies subject and not subject to non-financial 

reporting obligations (NFRD). 

Data as at 31 December 2023, consolidated information M Euros % Exposure 

Total exposure to non-financial companies 6,255 100% 

Of which, companies with eligible main economic activity classification25 for the European 
Taxonomy 

4,293 69% 

CCM + CCA objectives 2,559 41% 

Additional objectives (four environmental) 1,734 28% 

Of which, companies covered by non-financial reporting obligations (NFRD) 177 3% 

Of which, companies not covered by non-financial reporting obligations (NFRD) 6,078 97% 

 

 
25 According to internal estimates. 
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In order to apply the European Taxonomy criteria, the following assets/portfolios on the Group's balance sheet 

(including off-balance sheet positions) and belonging to its banking portfolio are assessed: 

Á Loans and advances to non-financial corporations: these are financing activities consisting of funds made 

directly available to the Group's customer companies. The loans are still outstanding at the date of application 

of the Taxonomy and are valued on the basis of their gross book value. Regardless of the contractual 

definitions or the characteristics of any guarantees associated with the operations, the entire portfolio was 

subjected to the Taxonomy application process. 

Á Loans and advances to households: these are financing activities consisting of funds made available to 

individuals. The loans are still outstanding at the date of application of the Taxonomy and are valued on the 

basis of their gross book value. Only loans associated with residential mortgages and the financing of motor 

vehicles were subject to the Taxonomy application process. Loans granted for the purpose of renovating 

buildings are partly classified as mortgages ï in the remaining cases, the operations were not assessed by 

Taxonomy as a result of the need to better characterize and assess the use of the funds associated with 

these operations. 

Á Investments in financial securities: these are debt (e.g. bonds, commercial paper) or equity (e.g. funds, 

shares) instruments represented by financial securities held in the Group's banking book. The relevant 

amounts for the application of the Taxonomy correspond to the gross book value of these instruments. 

Á Loans to local governments: loans disbursed to government institutions of a local or regional nature (e.g. 

municipalities). The loans are still outstanding at the date of application of the Taxonomy and are valued on 

the basis of their gross book value. Regardless of the contractual definitions or the characteristics of any 

guarantees associated with the operations, the entire portfolio was subjected to the Taxonomy application 

process. In general, the institutions included here are not obliged to disclose non-financial information and 

the financing provided is of a general nature (i.e. not associated with any specific project) ï for this reason, 

the results resulting from the application of the Taxonomy are not reported. 

Á Non-current assets held for sale: real estate assets received in lieu of payment or recovered as part of 

credit litigation (residential and commercial properties) and classified under this heading of the Group's 

balance sheet were subject to the Taxonomy application process, at their gross book value. 

Á Other assets in the banking book: guarantees provided and assets under management (AuM) have been 

assessed for the purposes of the Taxonomy disclosures. The respective sorting was carried out according to 

the nature of each item, in accordance with the definitions presented above. 

Under the terms of the European Taxonomy Regulation, the information presented refers to the period ending on 

31 December 2023, concerning the universe of relevant assets, as described below, for the prudential 

consolidation perimeter of the Crédito Agrícola Group. 

 

Process of applying the European Taxonomy 

The analysis process to determine the extent to which the portfolios and assets defined above are environmentally 

sustainable, from the Taxonomy's point of view, follows a four-stage approach: 
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Á Stage 1 ð eligibility: the asset must be associated with an activity that potentially has a substantial 

contribution to one or more of the (six) environmental objectives defined in the European Taxonomy 

Regulation. These assets are thus called "eligible" ï in other words, they correspond to an activity covered 

by the Delegated Acts on climate and the environment. 

If the asset corresponds to an eligible activity, further analysis will be required to assess whether or not it is in line 

with the technical criteria of the Taxonomy. To do this, the following steps must be followed: 

Á Stage 2 ð alignment: the asset must make a substantial contribution to any of the six environmental 

objectives currently covered by the EU Taxonomy; 

Á Stage 3 ð alignment: the asset must not cause significant harm to any of the other environmental objectives 

(Do No Significant Harm ï DNSH); and 

Á Stage 4 ð alignment: minimum social safeguards must be complied with. 

In strict accordance with the provisions established by the Disclosures Delegated Act (and with the complementary 

guidance provided by the European Commission's FAQ of December 2023) the Taxonomy application process is 

based exclusively on information disclosed by counterparties (i.e. the Taxonomy KPIs applicable to non-financial 

corporations) ï in cases where this information is not available, and even if it can be estimated, it has not been 

taken into account for the purposes of disclosing the mandatory information for the Taxonomy. 

In addition, the way in which the process is applied depends on the type and purpose of the asset: 

Á General purpose loans or investments: the process is based on companies' disclosures regarding their 

Turnover and Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), resulting from or related to environmentally sustainable 

activities. Thus, for this type of operation, the process is carried out twice ï both for the valuation of CAPEX 

and Turnover data. 

Á Loans or investments with a specific purpose (use of proceeds): the process is based on the assessment 

of eligibility and alignment by the Crédito Agrícola Group itself, based on the analysis carried out on the 

financed activities in accordance with the respective technical criteria described in the delegated acts of the 

Taxonomy. 

The external data used (i.e. disclosed by companies) is captured through a platform shared by the Portuguese 

banking system. For counterparties whose exposure relates to financial securities (investments), the relevant data 

was obtained from Bloomberg and Refinitiv ï Reuters. 

In recent years, the Crédito Agrícola Group has been working on implementing Taxonomy as a tool for classifying 

commercial operations as green or sustainable. During 2024, these efforts will continue to progress, promoting the 

effective integration of Taxonomy criteria into business decision-making and monitoring processes. 

 

Main assumptions and sources of uncertainty 

The regulatory framework supporting the European Taxonomy has been evolving rapidly, which has an impact on 

the interpretation of the applicable requirements. This view is also demonstrated by the European Commission's 

recent publications, namely the FAQ of 21 December 2023, which aims to clarify some requirements for the 

preparation of Taxonomy disclosures by financial institutions. 
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Despite all the efforts that the Crédito Agrícola Group has made to collect the information needed to disseminate 

the Taxonomy, the availability of data continues to be an operational challenge.  

 

In accordance with Article 8 of the Delegated Act for the Disclosure of Information, the Group uses the most recent 

information published by counterparties ï however, for the most part, the information that is available has a 

reference date of December 2022, which may cause fluctuations in the 2023 update. 

 

In addition, the number of counterparties disclosing the required data is still limited (limited to NFRD companies), 

especially in the main sectors financed by the Group. In this context, the Crédito Agrícola Group considers the 

KPIs resulting from the application of the European Taxonomy to be of limited comparability between Portuguese 

and European banking institutions. 

 

In view of the different interpretations and well-founded doubts regarding the application of the Taxonomy 

classification process for loans to households (and non-current assets held for sale), particularly with regard to 

compliance with the DNSH criteria, the Crédito Agrícola Group opted not to include these assets in the scope of 

the reporting carried out (e.g. KPI disclosures and Taxonomy information models). 

 

Without prejudice to the paragraph above, for the sake of transparency of information and on a voluntary basis, 

the impacts on the main KPIs (e.g. GAR) of the potential inclusion of these assets are presented. Therefore, and 

in the section below, more detail on these results is presented, based on the following criteria for determining 

voluntary alignment with the European Taxonomy for loans to households and non-current assets: 

 

Á For compliance with the substantial contribution criteria ï the assets are associated with financing the 

acquisition or renovation of properties that were built before 31 December 2020, have a minimum real energy 

performance certificate of A or higher. 

Á For compliance with the DNSH criteria ï the properties referred to in the previous point have a low or 

negligible level of physical risk, according to the Group's internal model (for floods, forest fires and landslides), 

in a climate scenario aligned with the Current Policies narrative of the Network for Greening the Financial 

System (reference year, 2080), thus exempting the presentation of plans or other evidence of response to 

these risk factors. 

Properties built after 31 December 2020 were not considered within the scope of the voluntary disclosure, as a 

result of the absence of detailed information to support not only the validation of the substantial contribution ï 

specifically, the classification of their energy efficiency in the context of the energy performance of the national real 

estate stock ï but also of the DNSH criteria, namely the water efficiency of the property and waste management 

practices including the reuse of waste. 
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Summary of the main results of applying the Taxonomy 

 

With reference to 31 December 2023, the Crédito Agrícola Group reports a mandatory eligibility ratio of 26.7%, 

based on the Turnover information disclosed by its corporate customers (27.0% based on CAPEX).  

 

The breakdown of the above information is presented below, showing how the Crédito Agrícola Group assessed 

its balance sheet in terms of the European Taxonomy criteria. 

 

Assets that meet the criteria of the Taxonomy application process, described in the previous sections, are 

considered aligned and form part of the Group's Green Asset Ratio (GAR) ï as at 31 December 2023, the Group's 

GAR is 0.50%, valuing the Turnover information of corporate customers (0.71%, based on CAPEX). 

 

In a transparent approach and considering the information prepared on a voluntary basis (e.g. alignment of loans 

to households and non-current assets held for sale), the ratios presented above could potentially be revised to 

0.51% based on Turnover (0.72% in terms of CAPEX). 

 

The summary of the Taxonomy metrics, using the information presented on a mandatory basis, is as follows: 

 

Taxonomy metrics ð Turnover basis 
Eligible Exposure Eligible (%) Aligned Aligned% 

M Euros 

Loans and investments      

Financial companies [a] 1 855 32 0.2% 32 0.2% 

Non-financial companies 6 470 50 29% 50 0.3% 

Subject to NFRD [b] 177 50 0.3% 50 0.3% 

Not subject to NFRD 6,293 0 0% 0 0% 

Loans to households [c] 5 178 4 066 24.8% 0 0% 

Local and regional governments [d] 407 0.2 0.0% 0 0% 

Non-current assets [e] 223 223 1.4% 0 0% 

Total assets of numerator and denominator 26  16 347 4 372 26.7% 82 0.50% 

Exposure to companies not subject to the NFRD 6 293 --- --- --- --- 

Financial derivatives 686 --- --- --- --- 

Interbank financing 67 --- --- --- --- 

Cash and other assets 1 461 --- --- --- --- 

Total denominator assets 8 507 --- --- --- --- 

Green Assets Ratio (GAR%)     0.50% 

 
26 Adding a + b + c+ d +e  
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The summary of the Taxonomy metrics, using the information presented on a voluntary basis, is as follows: 

 

Taxonomy metrics ð Turnover basis Eligible Exposure Eligible% Aligned Aligned% 

Loans and investments      

Financial companies [a] 1 855 32 0.2% 32 0.2% 

Non-financial companies 6 470 50 29% 50 0.3% 

Subject to NFRD [b] 177 50 0.3% 50 0.3% 

Not subject to NFRD 6 293 0 0% 0 0% 

Loans to households [c] 5 178 4 066 24.8% 0.10 0.0% 

Local and regional governments [d] 407 0.2 0% 0 0% 

Non-current assets [e] 223 223 1.4% 1.7 0.01% 

Total assets of numerator and denominator 27  16 347 4 372 26.7% 84 0.51% 

Exposure to companies not subject to the NFRD 6 293 --- --- --- --- 

Financial derivatives 686 --- --- --- --- 

Interbank financing 67 --- --- --- --- 

Cash and other assets 1 461 --- --- --- --- 

Total denominator assets 8 507 --- --- --- --- 

Green Assets Ratio (GAR%)     0.51% 

 

  

 
27 Adding a + b + c+ d +e 
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GAR tables 

The Crédito Agrícola Group discloses the mandatory quantitative information under Regulation (EU) 2020/852 of 

the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2020. Thus, with this disclosure, the Group complies with 

the requirement "Quantitative information referred to in Annexes V and VI of the Delegated Act for the Disclosure 

of Information (Disclosures Delegated Act) ï Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/2178, including Annex 

XII on natural gas and nuclear energy, introduced by the Complementary Climate Delegated Act." 

 
0. Summary of KPIs to be disclosed by credit institutions under Article 8 Taxonomy Regulation 
 

 
 
1. Assets for calculating GAR based on Turnover 
 

 
 
 

Total environmentally 

sustainable assets

KPI 

Turnover 

(4)

KPI CAPEX 

(5)

% coverage (over 

total assets) (3)

% of assets excluded from 

the numerator of the GAR 

(Article 7(2) and (3) and 

Section 1.1.2. of Annex V)

% of assets excluded 

from the denominator of 

the GAR (Article 7(1) and 

Section 1.2.4 of Annex V)

Main KPI Green asset ratio (GAR) stock 82.0                                    0.5% 0.7% 30.89% 33.52% 35.59%

Total environmentally 

sustainable activities

KPI

Turnover
KPI CAPEX

% coverage (over 

total assets)

% of assets excluded from 

the numerator of the GAR 

(Article 7(2) and (3) and 

Section 1.1.2. of Annex V)

% of assets excluded 

from the denominator of 

the GAR (Article 7(1) and 

Section 1.2.4 of Annex V)

Additional KPIs GAR (flow) -                                      0.0% 0.0% 46.9% 53.1% 0.0%

Trading book (1)

Financial guarantees 0 0.00% 0.00%

Assets under management 2 0.42% 0.48%

Fee and commission income (2)

(1) For credit institutions that do not meet the conditions of Article 94(1) of the CRR or the conditions set out in Article 325a(1) of the CRR.

(2) Fees and commissions income from services other than lending and AuM.

Institutions shall disclose forward looking information for this KPIs, including information in terms of targets, together with relevant explanations on the methodology applied.

(3) Per cent of assets covered by the KPI over banksô total assets.

(4) Based on the Turnover KPI of the counterparty.

(5) Based on the CapEx KPI of the counterparty, except for lending activities where for general lending Turnover KPI is used.

Year 2023 (million euros, except %)

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which 

Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which 

Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which 

Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
7,840 4,372 82 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,372 82 32 0 0

            2  Financial companies 1,855 32 32 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 32 0 0

            3  Credit institutions 1,362 32 32 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 32 0 0

            4  Loans and advances 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 1,324 32 32 32 32 32 32 0 0

            6  Capital instruments 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

            7  Other financial corporations 493 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            8  of which investment firms 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            9      Loans and advances 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 206 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          11       Capital instruments 47 0 0 0 0 0 0

          12  of which management companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          13      Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          15       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          16  of which insurance undertakings 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          17      Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          19       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          20  Non-financial corporations 177 50 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 50 0 0 0

          21  Loans and advances 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 173 51 50 0 51 50 0 0 0

          23  Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total 

carrying 

amount 

[gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

   

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors 

(Taxonomy-eligible) 
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1. Assets for calculating GAR based on Turnover (Flow) 
 

 
 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which 

Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which 

Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which 

Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

          24  Households 5,178 4,066 4,066 0 0 0 0

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 3,847 3,847 3,847 0 0 0 0

          26  of which building renovation loans 169 169 169 0 0 0 0

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 50 50 50 0 0 0 0

          28  Local government financing 407 0 0 0 0 0 0

          29  House financing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          30  Other local government financing 407 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 
223 223 223 0 0 0 0

          32 
 Assets excluded from the numerator for GAR calculation (covered in the 

denominator) 
8,507 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          33  Financial and non-financial corporations 6,293

          34  SMEs and NFCs (other than SMEs) not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 6,069

          35  Loans and advances 5,645

          36  of which loans collateralised by commercial immovable property 3,794

          37  of which building renovation loans 0

          38  Debt securities, including units of participation 282

          39  Equity instruments 142

          40  Non-EU country counterparties not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 224

          41  Loans and advances 0

          42  Debt securities, including units of participation 224

          43  Equity instruments 0

          44  Derivatives 686

          45  On demand interbank loans 67

          46  Cash and cash-related assets 154

          47  Other categories of assets (e.g. Goodwill, commodities etc.) 1,307

          48  Total GAR assets 16,347 4,372 82 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,372 82 32 0 0

          49  Assets not covered for GAR calculation 9,033

          50  Central governments and Supranational issuers  7,514

          51  Central banks exposure 1,395

          52  Trading book 124

          53  Total assets 25,380 4,372 82 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,372 82 32 0 0

Off-balance sheet exposures - undertakings subject to NFRD disclosure obligations

          54  Financial guarantees 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          55  Assets under management 555 17 2 2 17 2 2 0 0

          56  Of which debt securities  463 16 2 2 16 2 2 0 0

          57  Of which equity instruments  2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

   

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors 

(Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total 

carrying 

amount 

[gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
1,199 440 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 440 0 0 0 0

            2  Financial companies 107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            3  Credit institutions 107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            4  Loans and advances 50 0 0 0 0 0

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 57 0 0 0 0 0

            6  Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

            7  Other financial corporations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            8  of which investment firms 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            9      Loans and advances 59 0 0 0 0 0

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          11       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

          12  of which management companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          13      Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          15       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

          16  of which insurance undertakings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          17      Loans and advances 20 0 0 0 0 0

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          19       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

   

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total carrying 

amount [gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 
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1. Assets for the calculation of GAR based on Capex 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
1,199 440 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 440 0 0 0 0

          20  Non-financial companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          21  Loans and advances 3 0 0 0 0 0

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          23  Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0

          24  Households 949 331 331 0 0 0 0

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 305 305 305 0 0 0 0

          26  of which building renovation loans 9 9 9 0 0 0 0

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 17 17 17 0 0 0 0

          28  Local government financing 34 0 0 0 0 0 0

          29  House financing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          30  Other local government financing 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 
109 109 0 109 0 0 0 0

          32 
 Assets excluded from the numerator for GAR calculation (covered in the 

denominator) 
1,355 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          33  Financial and non-financial corporations 1,329

          34  SMEs and NFCs (other than SMEs) not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 1,310

          35  Loans and advances 1,310

          36  of which loans collateralised by commercial immovable property 616

          37  of which building renovation loans 293

          38  Debt securities, including units of participation 

          39  Equity instruments 

          40  Non-EU country counterparties not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 19

          41  Loans and advances 0

          42  Debt securities, including units of participation 19

          43  Equity instruments 0

          44  Derivatives 0

          45  On demand interbank loans 2

          46  Cash and cash-related assets 24

          47  Other categories of assets (e.g. Goodwill, commodities etc.) 0

          48  Total GAR assets 2,554 440 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 440 0 0 0 0

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total carrying 

amount [gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

   

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 7,840 4,409 115 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,409 115 32 0 0

            2  Financial companies 1,855 32 32 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 32 0 0

            3  Credit institutions 1,362 32 32 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 32 32 0 0

            4  Loans and advances 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 1,324 32 32 32 32 32 32 0 0

            6  Capital instruments 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

            7  Other financial corporations 493 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            8  of which investment firms 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            9      Loans and advances 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 206 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          11       Capital instruments 47 0 0 0 0

          12  of which management companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          13      Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          15       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          16  of which insurance undertakings 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          17      Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          19       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          20  Non-financial corporations 177 87 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 83 0 0 0

          21  Loans and advances 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 173 87 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 87 83 0 0 0

          23  Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          24  Households 5,178 4,066 4,066 0 0 0 0

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 3,847 3,847 3,847 0 0 0 0

          26  of which building renovation loans 169 169 169 0 0 0 0

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 50 50 50 0 0 0 0

          28  Local government financing 407 0 0 0 0 0 0

          29  House financing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          30  Other local government financing 407 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 223 223 223 0 0 0 0

    Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 

 TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total carrying 

amount [gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) 
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1. Assets for calculating GAR based on Turnover (Flow) 
 

 
 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

          32 
 Assets excluded from the numerator for GAR calculation (covered in the 

denominator) 
8,507 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          33  Financial and non-financial corporations 6,293

          34  SMEs and NFCs (other than SMEs) not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 6,069

          35  Loans and advances 5,645

          36  of which loans collateralised by commercial immovable property 3,794

          37  of which building renovation loans 0

          38  Debt securities, including units of participation 282

          39  Equity instruments 142

          40  Non-EU country counterparties not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 224

          41  Loans and advances 0

          42  Debt securities, including units of participation 224

          43  Equity instruments 0

          44  Derivatives 686

          45  On demand interbank loans 67

          46  Cash and cash-related assets 154

          47  Other categories of assets (e.g. Goodwill, commodities etc.) 1,307

          48  Total GAR assets 16,347 4,409 115 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,409 115 32 0 0

          49  Assets not covered for GAR calculation 9,033

          50  Central governments and Supranational issuers  7,514

          51  Central banks exposure 1,395

          52  Trading book 124

          53  Total assets 25,380 4,409 115 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,409 115 32 0 0

          54  Financial guarantees 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          55  Assets under management 555 17 3 2 17 3 2 0 0

          56  Of which debt securities 463 16 2 2 16 2 2 0 0

          57  Of which equity instruments 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Off-balance sheet exposures - undertakings subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 

 TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total carrying 

amount [gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 
   

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
1,199 440 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 440 0 0 0 0

            2  Financial companies 107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            3  Credit institutions 107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            4  Loans and advances 50 0 0 0 0 0

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 57 0 0 0 0 0

            6  Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

            7  Other financial corporations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            8  of which investment firms 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

            9      Loans and advances 59 0 0 0 0 0

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          11       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

          12  of which management companies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          13      Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          15       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

          16  of which insurance undertakings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          17      Loans and advances 20 0 0 0 0 0

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0 0

          19       Capital instruments 0 0 0 0 0

          20  Non-financial corporations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          21  Loans and advances 3 0 0 0 0 0

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 0 0 0 0 0

          23  Capital instruments 0 0 0 0

          24  Households 949 331 331 0 0 0 0

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 305 305 305 0 0 0 0

          26  of which building renovation loans 9 9 9 0 0 0 0

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 17 17 17 0 0 0 0

          28  Local government financing 34 0 0 0 0 0 0

          29  House financing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          30  Other local government financing 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 
109 109 0 109 0 0 0 0

   

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible)  Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total carrying 

amount [gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 
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2. GAR sector information based on Turnover 
 

 
 
 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

          32 
 Assets excluded from the numerator for GAR calculation (covered in the 

denominator) 
1,355 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

          33  Financial and non-financial corporations 1,329

          34  SMEs and NFCs (other than SMEs) not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 1,310

          35  Loans and advances 1,310

          36  of which loans collateralised by commercial immovable property 616

          37  of which building renovation loans 293

          38  Debt securities, including units of participation 

          39  Equity instruments 

          40  Non-EU country counterparties not subject to NFRD disclosure obligations 19

          41  Loans and advances 0

          42  Debt securities, including units of participation 19

          43  Equity instruments 

          44  Derivatives 0

          45  On demand interbank loans 2

          46  Cash and cash-related assets 24

          47  Other categories of assets (e.g. Goodwill, commodities etc.) 0

          48  Total GAR assets 2,554 440 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 440 0 0 0 0

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Year 2023 (million euros) 

 31 December 2023 

 Total carrying 

amount [gross] 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

   

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible)  Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

1             02.10 Silviculture and other forestry activities 0 0

2             02.20 Logging 0 0

3             02.30 Gathering of wild growing non-wood products 0 0

4             02.40 Support services to forestry 0 0

5             09.10 Support activities for petroleum and natural gas extraction 0 0

6             16.10 Sawmilling and planing of wood 0 0

7             16.21 Manufacture of veneer sheets and wood-based panels 0 0

8             16.22 Manufacture of assembled parquet floors 0 0

9             16.23 Manufacture of other buildersô carpentry and joinery 0 0

10           16.24 Manufacture of wooden containers 0 0

11           16.29 Manufacture of other products of wood; manufacture of articles of cork, straw and plaiting materials 0 0

12           17.11 Manufacture of pulp 0 0

13           17.12 Manufacture of paper and paperboard 0 0

14           17.21 Manufacture of corrugated paper and paperboard and of containers of paper and paperboard 0 0

15           17.22 Manufacture of household and sanitary goods and of toilet requisites 0 0

16           17.23 Manufacture of paper stationery 0 0

17           17.24 Manufacture of wallpaper 0 0

18           17.29 Manufacture of other articles of paper and paperboard 0 0

19           20.11 Manufacture of industrial gases 0 0

20           20.13 Manufacture of other inorganic basic chemicals 0 0

21           20.14 Manufacture of other organic basic chemicals 0 0

22           20.15 Manufacture of fertilisers and nitrogen compounds 0 0

23           20.16 Manufacture of plastics in primary forms 0 0

24           22.11 Manufacture of rubber tyres and tubes; retreading and rebuilding of rubber tyres 0 0

25           22.19 Manufacture of other rubber products 0 0

26           22.21 Manufacture of plastic plates, sheets, tubes and profiles 0 0

27           22.22 Manufacture of plastic packing goods 0 0

28           22.23 Manufacture of buildersô ware of plastic 0 0

29           22.29 Manufacture of other plastic products 0 0

30           23.11 Manufacture of flat glass 0 0

31           23.12 Shaping and processing of flat glass 0 0

32           23.13 Manufacture of hollow glass 0 0

33           23.14 Manufacture of glass fibres 0 0

34           23.19 Manufacture and processing of other glass, including technical glassware 0 0

35           23.20 Manufacture of refractory products 0 0

36           23.31 Manufacture of ceramic tiles and flags 0 0

37           23.32 Manufacture of bricks, tiles and construction products, in baked clay 0 0

38           23.41 Manufacture of ceramic household and ornamental articles 0 0

39           23.42 Manufacture of ceramic sanitary fixtures 0 0

40           23.43 Manufacture of ceramic insulators and insulating fittings 0 0

41           23.44 Manufacture of other technical ceramic products 0 0

42           23.49 Manufacture of other ceramic products 0 0

43           23.51 Manufacture of cement 0 0

44           23.52 Manufacture of lime and plaster 0 0

45           23.61 Manufacture of concrete products for construction purposes 0 0

46           23.62 Manufacture of plaster products for construction purposes 0 0

47           23.63 Manufacture of ready-mixed concrete 0 0

48           23.64 Manufacture of mortars 0 0

49           23.65 Manufacture of fibre cement 0 0

50           23.69 Manufacture of other articles of concrete, plaster and cement 0 0

 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject to 

NFRD) 
 SMEs and other NFC not subject to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
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a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

51           23.70 Cutting, shaping and finishing of stone 0 0

52           23.91 Production of abrasive products 0 0

53           23.99 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. 0 0

54           24.10 Manufacture of basic iron and steel and of ferro-alloys 0 0

55           24.20 Manufacture of tubes, pipes, hollow profiles and related fittings, of steel 0 0

56           24.31 Cold drawing of bars 0 0

57           24.32 Cold rolling of narrow strip 0 0

58           24.33 Cold forming or folding 0 0

59           24.34 Cold drawing of wire 0 0

60           24.42 Aluminium production 0 0

61           24.51 Casting of iron 0 0

62           24.52 Casting of steel 0 0

63           24.53 Casting of light metals 0 0

64           25.11 Manufacture of metal structures and parts of structures 0 0

65           25.12 Manufacture of doors and windows of metal 0 0

66           25.21 Manufacture of central heating radiators and boilers 0 0

67           25.29 Manufacture of other tanks, reservoirs and containers of metal 0 0

68           25.30 Manufacture of steam generators, except central heating hot water boilers 0 0

69           25.40 Manufacture of weapons and ammunition 0 0

70           25.50 Forging, pressing, stamping and roll-forming of metal; powder metallurgy 0 0

71           25.61 Treatment and coating of metals 0 0

72           25.62 Machining 0 0

73           25.71 Manufacture of cutlery 0 0

74           25.72 Manufacture of locks and hinges 0 0

75           25.73 Manufacture of tools 0 0

76           25.91 Manufacture of steel drums and similar containers 0 0

77           25.92 Manufacture of light metal packaging 0 0

78           25.93 Manufacture of wire products, chain and springs 0 0

79           25.94 Manufacture of fasteners and screw machine products 0 0

80           25.99 Manufacture of other fabricated metal products n.e.c. 0 0

81           26.11 Manufacture of electronic components 0 0

82           26.12 Manufacture of loaded electronic boards 0 0

83           26.20 Manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment 0 0

84           26.30 Manufacture of communication equipment 0 0

85           26.40 Manufacture of consumer electronics 0 0

86           26.51 Manufacture of instruments and appliances for measuring, testing and navigation 0 0

87           26.52 Manufacture of watches and clocks 0 0

88           26.60 Manufacture of irradiation, electromedical and electrotherapeutic equipment 0 0

89           26.70 Manufacture of optical instruments and photographic equipment 0 0

90           26.80 Manufacture of magnetic and optical media 0 0

91           27.11 Manufacture of electric motors, generators and transformers 0 0

92           27.12 Manufacture of electricity distribution and control apparatus 0 0

93           27.20 Manufacture of batteries and accumulators 0 0

94           27.31 Manufacture of fibre optic cables 0 0

95           27.32 Manufacture of other electronic and electric wires and cables 0 0

96           27.33 Manufacture of wiring devices 0 0

97           27.40 Manufacture of electric lighting equipment 0 0

98           27.51 Manufacture of electric domestic appliances 0 0

99           27.52 Manufacture of non-electric domestic appliances 0 0

100         27.90 Manufacture of other electrical equipment 0 0

101         28.11 Manufacture of engines and turbines, except aircraft, vehicle and cycle engines 0 0

102         28.12 Manufacture of fluid power equipment 0 0

103         28.13 Manufacture of other pumps and compressors 0 0

104         28.14 Manufacture of other taps and valves 0 0

105         28.15 Manufacture of bearings, gears, gearing and driving elements 0 0

106         28.21 Manufacture of ovens, furnaces and furnace burners 0 0

107         28.22 Manufacture of lifting and handling equipment 0 0

108         28.23 Manufacture of office machinery and equipment (except computers and peripheral equipment) 0 0

109         28.24 Manufacture of power-driven hand tools 0 0

110         28.25 Manufacture of non-domestic cooling and ventilation equipment 0 0

111         28.29 Manufacture of other general-purpose machinery n.e.c. 0 0

112         28.30 Manufacture of agricultural and forestry machinery 0 0

113         28.41 Manufacture of metal forming machinery 0 0

114         28.49 Manufacture of other machine tools 0 0

115         28.91 Manufacture of machinery for metallurgy 0 0

116         28.92 Manufacture of machinery for mining, quarrying and construction 0 0

117         28.93 Manufacture of machinery for food, beverage and tobacco processing 0 0

118         28.94 Manufacture of machinery for textile, apparel and leather production 0 0

119         28.95 Manufacture of machinery for paper and paperboard production 0 0

120         28.96 Manufacture of plastic and rubber machinery 0 0

121         28.99 Manufacture of other special-purpose machinery n.e.c. 0 0

122         29.10 Manufacture of motor vehicles 0 0

123         29.20 Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers 0 0

124         29.31 Manufacture of electrical and electronic equipment for motor vehicles 0 0

125         29.32 Manufacture of other parts and accessories for motor vehicles 0 0

126         30.11 Building of ships and floating structures 0 0

127         30.12 Building of pleasure and sporting boats 0 0

128         30.20 Manufacture of railway locomotives and rolling stock 0 0

129         30.30 Manufacture of air and spacecraft and related machinery 0 0

130         30.91 Manufacture of motorcycles 0 0

131         30.92 Manufacture of bicycles and invalid carriages 0 0

132         30.99 Manufacture of other transport equipment n.e.c. 0 0

133         33.12 Repair of machinery 0 0

134         33.13 Repair of electronic and optical equipment 0 0

135         33.14 Repair of electrical equipment 0 0

136         33.15 Repair and maintenance of ships and boats 0 0

137         33.16 Repair and maintenance of aircraft and spacecraft 0 0

138         33.17 Repair and maintenance of other transport equipment 0 0

139         33.20 Installation of industrial machinery and equipment 0 0

140         35.11 Production of electricity 49 49 0 0 49 49

141         35.12 Transmission of electricity 0 0

142         35.13 Distribution of electricity 0 0

143         35.21 Manufacture of gas 0 0

144         35.22 Distribution of gaseous fuels through mains 0 0

145         35.30 Steam and air conditioning supply 0 0

146         36.00 Water collection, treatment and supply 0 0

147         37.00 Sewerage 0 0

148         38.11 Collection of non-hazardous waste 0 0

149         38.21 Treatment and disposal of non-hazardous waste 0 0

150         38.32 Recovery of sorted materials 0 0

 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject to 

NFRD) 
 SMEs and other NFC not subject to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
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a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

151         39.00 Remediation activities and other waste management services 0 0

152         41.10 Development of building projects 0 0

153         41.20 Construction of residential and non-residential buildings 0 0

154         42.11 Construction of roads and motorways 0 0

155         42.12 Construction of railways and underground railways 0 0

156         42.13 Construction of bridges and tunnels 0 0

157         42.21 Construction of utility projects for fluids 0 0

158         42.22 Construction of utility projects for electricity and telecommunications 0 0

159         42.91 Construction of water projects 0 0

160         42.99 Construction of other civil engineering projects n.e.c. 0 0

161         43.11 Demolition 0 0

162         43.12 Site preparation 0 0

163         43.13 Test drilling and boring 0 0

164         43.21 Electrical installation 0 0

165         43.22 Plumbing, heat and air conditioning installation 0 0

166         43.29 Other construction installation 0 0

167         43.31 Plastering 0 0

168         43.32 Joinery installation 0 0

169         43.33 Floor and wall covering 0 0

170         43.34 Painting and glazing 0 0

171         43.39 Other building completion and finishing 0 0

172         43.91 Roofing activities 0 0

173         43.99 Other specialised construction activities n.e.c. 0 0

174         49.10 Passenger rail transport, interurban 0 0

175         49.20 Freight rail transport 0 0

176         49.31 Urban and suburban passenger land transport 0 0

177         49.32 Taxi operation 0 0

178         49.39 Other passenger land transport n.e.c. 0 0

179         49.41 Freight transport by road 0 0

180         49.50 Transport via pipeline 0 0

181         50.10 Sea and coastal passenger water transport 0 0

182         50.20 Sea and coastal freight water transport 0 0

183         50.30 Inland passenger water transport 0 0

184         50.40 Inland freight water transport 0 0

185         51.10 Passenger air transport 0 0

186         51.21 Freight air transport 0 0

187         52.21 Service activities incidental to land transportation 0 0

188         52.22 Service activities incidental to water transportation 0 0

189         52.23 Service activities incidental to air transportation 0 0

190         52.24 Cargo handling 0 0

191         52.29 Other transportation support activities 0 0

192         53.10 Postal activities under universal service obligation 0 0

193         53.20 Other postal and courier activities 0 0

194         59.11 Motion picture, video and television programme production activities 0 0

195         59.12 Motion picture, video and television programme post-production activities 0 0

196         59.13 Motion picture, video and television programme distribution activities 0 0

197         59.14 Motion picture projection activities 0 0

198         59.20 Sound recording and music publishing activities 0 0

199         60.10 Radio broadcasting 0 0

200         60.20 Television programming and broadcasting activities 0 0

201         61.10 Wired telecommunications activities 0 0

202         61.20 Wireless telecommunications activities 0 0

203         61.30 Satellite telecommunications activities 0 0

204         61.90 Other telecommunications activities 0 0

205         62.01 Computer programming activities 0 0

206         62.02 Computer consultancy activities 0 0

207         62.03 Computer facilities management activities 0 0

208         62.09 Other information technology and computer service activities 0 0

209         63.11 Data processing, hosting and related activities 0 0

210         65.12 Non-life insurance 0 0

211         65.20 Reinsurance 0 0

212         68.10 Buying and selling of own real estate 0 0

213         68.20 Renting and operating of own or leased real estate 0 0

214         68.31 Real estate agencies 0 0

215         68.32 Management of real estate on a fee or contract basis 0 0

216         71.11 Architectural activities 0 0

217         71.12 Engineering activities and related technical consultancy 0 0

218         71.20 Technical testing and analysis 0 0

219         72.11 Research and experimental development on biotechnology 0 0

220         72.19 Other research and experimental development on natural sciences and engineering 0 0

221         74.90 Other professional, scientific and technical activities n.e.c. 0 0

222         77.11 Renting and leasing of cars and light motor vehicles 0 0

223         77.12 Renting and leasing of trucks 0 0

224         77.21 Renting and leasing of recreational and sports goods 0 0

225         77.34 Renting and leasing of water transport equipment 0 0

226         77.35 Renting and leasing of air transport equipment 0 0

227         77.39 Renting and leasing of other machinery, equipment and tangible goods n.e.c. 0 0 0 0 0 0

228         80.20 Security systems service activities 0 0

229         84.11 General public administration activities 0 0

230         84.12 Regulation of the activities of providing health care, education, cultural services and other social services, excluding social security 0 0

231         84.13 Regulation of and contribution to more efficient operation of businesses 0 0

232         84.21 Foreign affairs 0 0

233         84.22 Defence activities 0 0

234         84.23 Justice and judicial activities 0 0

235         84.24 Public order and safety activities 0 0

236         84.25 Fire service activities 0 0

237         84.30 Compulsory social security activities 0 0

238         85.10 Pre-primary education 0 0

239         85.20 Primary education 0 0

240         85.31 General secondary education 0 0

241         85.32 Technical and vocational secondary education 0 0

242         85.41 Post-secondary non-tertiary education 0 0

243         85.42 Tertiary education 0 0

244         85.51 Sports and recreation education 0 0

245         85.52 Cultural education 0 0

246         85.53 Driving school activities 0 0

247         85.59 Other education n.e.c. 0 0

248         85.60 Educational support activities 0 0

249         86.10 Hospital activities 0 0

250         86.90 Other human health activities 0 0

 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject to 

NFRD) 
 SMEs and other NFC not subject to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
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2. GAR sector information based on CapEx 
 

 
 

a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + CCA + 

RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

251         87.10 Residential nursing care activities 0 0

252         87.20 Residential care activities for learning disabilities, mental health and substance abuse 0 0

253         87.30 Residential care activities for the elderly and disabled 0 0

254         87.90 Other residential care activities 0 0

255         88.99 Other social work activities without accommodation n.e.c. 0 0

256         90.01 Performing arts 0 0

257         90.02 Support activities to performing arts 0 0

258         90.03 Artistic creation 0 0

259         90.04 Operation of arts facilities 0 0

260         91.01 Library and archives activities 0 0

261         91.02 Museums activities 0 0

262         91.03 Operation of historical sites and buildings and similar visitor attractions 0 0

263         91.04 Botanical and zoological gardens and nature reserves activities 0 0

264         95.21 Repair of consumer electronics 0 0

265         95.22 Repair of household appliances and home and garden equipment 0 0

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject to 

NFRD) 
 SMEs and other NFC not subject to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross] 

Note: the total amounts of eligible and aligned gross carrying amounts, 49 million euros (for both), reported in columns (y) and (z), do not correspond to the totals reported in Template 1 row 20 columns (ab) and (ac), 50 million euros (for both), due to the exclusion of eligible amounts measured for 

counterparties with NACE activity code M70 (Activities of head offices; management consultancy activities). These operations were classified as general financing, so the overall eligibility and alignment ratios reported by the counterparties were used.

 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

1             02.10 Silviculture and other forestry activities -          -                           

2             02.20 Logging -          -                           

3             02.30 Gathering of wild growing non-wood products -          -                           

4             02.40 Support services to forestry -          -                           

5             09.10 Support activities for petroleum and natural gas extraction -          -                           

6             16.10 Sawmilling and planing of wood -          -                           

7             16.21 Manufacture of veneer sheets and wood-based panels -          -                           

8             16.22 Manufacture of assembled parquet floors -          -                           

9             16.23 Manufacture of other buildersô carpentry and joinery -          -                           

10           16.24 Manufacture of wooden containers -          -                           

11           16.29 Manufacture of other products of wood; manufacture of articles of cork, straw and plaiting materials -          -                           

12           17.11 Manufacture of pulp -          -                           

13           17.12 Manufacture of paper and paperboard -          -                           

14           17.21 Manufacture of corrugated paper and paperboard and of containers of paper and paperboard -          -                           

15           17.22 Manufacture of household and sanitary goods and of toilet requisites -          -                           

16           17.23 Manufacture of paper stationery -          -                           

17           17.24 Manufacture of wallpaper -          -                           

18           17.29 Manufacture of other articles of paper and paperboard -          -                           

19           20.11 Manufacture of industrial gases -          -                           

20           20.13 Manufacture of other inorganic basic chemicals -          -                           

21           20.14 Manufacture of other organic basic chemicals -          -                           

22           20.15 Manufacture of fertilisers and nitrogen compounds -          -                           

23           20.16 Manufacture of plastics in primary forms -          -                           

24           22.11 Manufacture of rubber tyres and tubes; retreading and rebuilding of rubber tyres -          -                           

25           22.19 Manufacture of other rubber products -          -                           

26           22.21 Manufacture of plastic plates, sheets, tubes and profiles -          -                           

27           22.22 Manufacture of plastic packing goods -          -                           

28           22.23 Manufacture of buildersô ware of plastic -          -                           

29           22.29 Manufacture of other plastic products -          -                           

30           23.11 Manufacture of flat glass -          -                           

31           23.12 Shaping and processing of flat glass -          -                           

32           23.13 Manufacture of hollow glass -          -                           

33           23.14 Manufacture of glass fibres -          -                           

34           23.19 Manufacture and processing of other glass, including technical glassware -          -                           

35           23.20 Manufacture of refractory products -          -                           

36           23.31 Manufacture of ceramic tiles and flags -          -                           

37           23.32 Manufacture of bricks, tiles and construction products, in baked clay -          -                           

38           23.41 Manufacture of ceramic household and ornamental articles -          -                           

39           23.42 Manufacture of ceramic sanitary fixtures -          -                           

40           23.43 Manufacture of ceramic insulators and insulating fittings -          -                           

41           23.44 Manufacture of other technical ceramic products -          -                           

42           23.49 Manufacture of other ceramic products -          -                           

43           23.51 Manufacture of cement -          -                           

44           23.52 Manufacture of lime and plaster -          -                           

45           23.61 Manufacture of concrete products for construction purposes -          -                           

46           23.62 Manufacture of plaster products for construction purposes -          -                           

47           23.63 Manufacture of ready-mixed concrete -          -                           

48           23.64 Manufacture of mortars -          -                           

49           23.65 Manufacture of fibre cement -          -                           

50           23.69 Manufacture of other articles of concrete, plaster and cement -          -                           

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
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a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

51           23.70 Cutting, shaping and finishing of stone -          -                           

52           23.91 Production of abrasive products -          -                           

53           23.99 Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products n.e.c. -          -                           

54           24.10 Manufacture of basic iron and steel and of ferro-alloys -          -                           

55           24.20 Manufacture of tubes, pipes, hollow profiles and related fittings, of steel -          -                           

56           24.31 Cold drawing of bars -          -                           

57           24.32 Cold rolling of narrow strip -          -                           

58           24.33 Cold forming or folding -          -                           

59           24.34 Cold drawing of wire -          -                           

60           24.42 Aluminium production -          -                           

61           24.51 Casting of iron -          -                           

62           24.52 Casting of steel -          -                           

63           24.53 Casting of light metals -          -                           

64           25.11 Manufacture of metal structures and parts of structures -          -                           

65           25.12 Manufacture of doors and windows of metal -          -                           

66           25.21 Manufacture of central heating radiators and boilers -          -                           

67           25.29 Manufacture of other tanks, reservoirs and containers of metal -          -                           

68           25.30 Manufacture of steam generators, except central heating hot water boilers -          -                           

69           25.40 Manufacture of weapons and ammunition -          -                           

70           25.50 Forging, pressing, stamping and roll-forming of metal; powder metallurgy -          -                           

71           25.61 Treatment and coating of metals -          -                           

72           25.62 Machining -          -                           

73           25.71 Manufacture of cutlery -          -                           

74           25.72 Manufacture of locks and hinges -          -                           

75           25.73 Manufacture of tools -          -                           

76           25.91 Manufacture of steel drums and similar containers -          -                           

77           25.92 Manufacture of light metal packaging -          -                           

78           25.93 Manufacture of wire products, chain and springs -          -                           

79           25.94 Manufacture of fasteners and screw machine products -          -                           

80           25.99 Manufacture of other fabricated metal products n.e.c. -          -                           

81           26.11 Manufacture of electronic components -          -                           

82           26.12 Manufacture of loaded electronic boards -          -                           

83           26.20 Manufacture of computers and peripheral equipment -          -                           

84           26.30 Manufacture of communication equipment -          -                           

85           26.40 Manufacture of consumer electronics -          -                           

86           26.51 Manufacture of instruments and appliances for measuring, testing and navigation -          -                           

87           26.52 Manufacture of watches and clocks -          -                           

88           26.60 Manufacture of irradiation, electromedical and electrotherapeutic equipment -          -                           

89           26.70 Manufacture of optical instruments and photographic equipment -          -                           

90           26.80 Manufacture of magnetic and optical media -          -                           

91           27.11 Manufacture of electric motors, generators and transformers -          -                           

92           27.12 Manufacture of electricity distribution and control apparatus -          -                           

93           27.20 Manufacture of batteries and accumulators -          -                           

94           27.31 Manufacture of fibre optic cables -          -                           

95           27.32 Manufacture of other electronic and electric wires and cables -          -                           

96           27.33 Manufacture of wiring devices -          -                           

97           27.40 Manufacture of electric lighting equipment -          -                           

98           27.51 Manufacture of electric domestic appliances -          -                           

99           27.52 Manufacture of non-electric domestic appliances -          -                           

100         27.90 Manufacture of other electrical equipment -          -                           

101         28.11 Manufacture of engines and turbines, except aircraft, vehicle and cycle engines -          -                           

102         28.12 Manufacture of fluid power equipment -          -                           

103         28.13 Manufacture of other pumps and compressors -          -                           

104         28.14 Manufacture of other taps and valves -          -                           

105         28.15 Manufacture of bearings, gears, gearing and driving elements -          -                           

106         28.21 Manufacture of ovens, furnaces and furnace burners -          -                           

107         28.22 Manufacture of lifting and handling equipment -          -                           

108         28.23 Manufacture of office machinery and equipment (except computers and peripheral equipment) -          -                           

109         28.24 Manufacture of power-driven hand tools -          -                           

110         28.25 Manufacture of non-domestic cooling and ventilation equipment -          -                           

111         28.29 Manufacture of other general-purpose machinery n.e.c. -          -                           

112         28.30 Manufacture of agricultural and forestry machinery -          -                           

113         28.41 Manufacture of metal forming machinery -          -                           

114         28.49 Manufacture of other machine tools -          -                           

115         28.91 Manufacture of machinery for metallurgy -          -                           

116         28.92 Manufacture of machinery for mining, quarrying and construction -          -                           

117         28.93 Manufacture of machinery for food, beverage and tobacco processing -          -                           

118         28.94 Manufacture of machinery for textile, apparel and leather production -          -                           

119         28.95 Manufacture of machinery for paper and paperboard production -          -                           

120         28.96 Manufacture of plastic and rubber machinery -          -                           

121         28.99 Manufacture of other special-purpose machinery n.e.c. -          -                           

122         29.10 Manufacture of motor vehicles -          -                           

123         29.20 Manufacture of bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles; manufacture of trailers and semi-trailers -          -                           

124         29.31 Manufacture of electrical and electronic equipment for motor vehicles -          -                           

125         29.32 Manufacture of other parts and accessories for motor vehicles -          -                           

126         30.11 Building of ships and floating structures -          -                           

127         30.12 Building of pleasure and sporting boats -          -                           

128         30.20 Manufacture of railway locomotives and rolling stock -          -                           

129         30.30 Manufacture of air and spacecraft and related machinery -          -                           

130         30.91 Manufacture of motorcycles -          -                           

131         30.92 Manufacture of bicycles and invalid carriages -          -                           

132         30.99 Manufacture of other transport equipment n.e.c. -          -                           

133         33.12 Repair of machinery -          -                           

134         33.13 Repair of electronic and optical equipment -          -                           

135         33.14 Repair of electrical equipment -          -                           

136         33.15 Repair and maintenance of ships and boats -          -                           

137         33.16 Repair and maintenance of aircraft and spacecraft -          -                           

138         33.17 Repair and maintenance of other transport equipment -          -                           

139         33.20 Installation of industrial machinery and equipment -          -                           

140         35.11 Production of electricity 48 48                            48           48                            

141         35.12 Transmission of electricity -          -                           

142         35.13 Distribution of electricity -          -                           

143         35.21 Manufacture of gas -          -                           

144         35.22 Distribution of gaseous fuels through mains -          -                           

145         35.30 Steam and air conditioning supply -          -                           

146         36.00 Water collection, treatment and supply -          -                           

147         37.00 Sewerage -          -                           

148         38.11 Collection of non-hazardous waste -          -                           

149         38.21 Treatment and disposal of non-hazardous waste -          -                           

150         38.32 Recovery of sorted materials -          -                           

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
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a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

151         39.00 Remediation activities and other waste management services -          -                           

152         41.10 Development of building projects -          -                           

153         41.20 Construction of residential and non-residential buildings -          -                           

154         42.11 Construction of roads and motorways -          -                           

155         42.12 Construction of railways and underground railways -          -                           

156         42.13 Construction of bridges and tunnels -          -                           

157         42.21 Construction of utility projects for fluids -          -                           

158         42.22 Construction of utility projects for electricity and telecommunications -          -                           

159         42.91 Construction of water projects -          -                           

160         42.99 Construction of other civil engineering projects n.e.c. -          -                           

161         43.11 Demolition -          -                           

162         43.12 Site preparation -          -                           

163         43.13 Test drilling and boring -          -                           

164         43.21 Electrical installation -          -                           

165         43.22 Plumbing, heat and air conditioning installation -          -                           

166         43.29 Other construction installation -          -                           

167         43.31 Plastering -          -                           

168         43.32 Joinery installation -          -                           

169         43.33 Floor and wall covering -          -                           

170         43.34 Painting and glazing -          -                           

171         43.39 Other building completion and finishing -          -                           

172         43.91 Roofing activities -          -                           

173         43.99 Other specialised construction activities n.e.c. -          -                           

174         49.10 Passenger rail transport, interurban -          -                           

175         49.20 Freight rail transport -          -                           

176         49.31 Urban and suburban passenger land transport -          -                           

177         49.32 Taxi operation -          -                           

178         49.39 Other passenger land transport n.e.c. -          -                           

179         49.41 Freight transport by road -          -                           

180         49.50 Transport via pipeline -          -                           

181         50.10 Sea and coastal passenger water transport -          -                           

182         50.20 Sea and coastal freight water transport -          -                           

183         50.30 Inland passenger water transport -          -                           

184         50.40 Inland freight water transport -          -                           

185         51.10 Passenger air transport -          -                           

186         51.21 Freight air transport -          -                           

187         52.21 Service activities incidental to land transportation -          -                           

188         52.22 Service activities incidental to water transportation -          -                           

189         52.23 Service activities incidental to air transportation -          -                           

190         52.24 Cargo handling -          -                           

191         52.29 Other transportation support activities -          -                           

192         53.10 Postal activities under universal service obligation -          -                           

193         53.20 Other postal and courier activities -          -                           

194         59.11 Motion picture, video and television programme production activities -          -                           

195         59.12 Motion picture, video and television programme post-production activities -          -                           

196         59.13 Motion picture, video and television programme distribution activities -          -                           

197         59.14 Motion picture projection activities -          -                           

198         59.20 Sound recording and music publishing activities -          -                           

199         60.10 Radio broadcasting -          -                           

200         60.20 Television programming and broadcasting activities -          -                           

201         61.10 Wired telecommunications activities -          -                           

202         61.20 Wireless telecommunications activities -          -                           

203         61.30 Satellite telecommunications activities -          -                           

204         61.90 Other telecommunications activities -          -                           

205         62.01 Computer programming activities -          -                           

206         62.02 Computer consultancy activities -          -                           

207         62.03 Computer facilities management activities -          -                           

208         62.09 Other information technology and computer service activities -          -                           

209         63.11 Data processing, hosting and related activities -          -                           

210         65.12 Non-life insurance -          -                           

211         65.20 Reinsurance -          -                           

212         68.10 Buying and selling of own real estate -          -                           

213         68.20 Renting and operating of own or leased real estate -          -                           

214         68.31 Real estate agencies -          -                           

215         68.32 Management of real estate on a fee or contract basis -          -                           

216         71.11 Architectural activities -          -                           

217         71.12 Engineering activities and related technical consultancy -          -                           

218         71.20 Technical testing and analysis -          -                           

219         72.11 Research and experimental development on biotechnology -          -                           

220         72.19 Other research and experimental development on natural sciences and engineering -          -                           

221         74.90 Other professional, scientific and technical activities n.e.c. -          -                           

222         77.11 Renting and leasing of cars and light motor vehicles -          -                           

223         77.12 Renting and leasing of trucks -          -                           

224         77.21 Renting and leasing of recreational and sports goods -          -                           

225         77.34 Renting and leasing of water transport equipment -          -                           

226         77.35 Renting and leasing of air transport equipment -          -                           

227         77.39 Renting and leasing of other machinery, equipment and tangible goods n.e.c. 0.052       0.052                        0.001       0.001                        0.05        0.05                          

228         80.20 Security systems service activities -          -                           

229         84.11 General public administration activities -          -                           

230         84.12 Regulation of the activities of providing health care, education, cultural services and other social services, excluding social security -          -                           

231         84.13 Regulation of and contribution to more efficient operation of businesses -          -                           

232         84.21 Foreign affairs -          -                           

233         84.22 Defence activities -          -                           

234         84.23 Justice and judicial activities -          -                           

235         84.24 Public order and safety activities -          -                           

236         84.25 Fire service activities -          -                           

237         84.30 Compulsory social security activities -          -                           

238         85.10 Pre-primary education -          -                           

239         85.20 Primary education -          -                           

240         85.31 General secondary education -          -                           

241         85.32 Technical and vocational secondary education -          -                           

242         85.41 Post-secondary non-tertiary education -          -                           

243         85.42 Tertiary education -          -                           

244         85.51 Sports and recreation education -          -                           

245         85.52 Cultural education -          -                           

246         85.53 Driving school activities -          -                           

247         85.59 Other education n.e.c. -          -                           

248         85.60 Educational support activities -          -                           

249         86.10 Hospital activities -          -                           

250         86.90 Other human health activities -          -                           

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 
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3. GAR KPI stock based on Turnover  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3. GAR KPI stock based on CapEx 
 

a b c  d  e  f  g  h  y  z  aa  ab 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (AAC) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

 Million 

EUR 

 Of which 

environmentally 

sustainable (CCM + 

CCA + RHM + EC + 

PCP + BIO) 

251         87.10 Residential nursing care activities -          -                           

252         87.20 Residential care activities for learning disabilities, mental health and substance abuse -          -                           

253         87.30 Residential care activities for the elderly and disabled -          -                           

254         87.90 Other residential care activities -          -                           

255         88.99 Other social work activities without accommodation n.e.c. -          -                           

256         90.01 Performing arts -          -                           

257         90.02 Support activities to performing arts -          -                           

258         90.03 Artistic creation -          -                           

259         90.04 Operation of arts facilities -          -                           

260         91.01 Library and archives activities -          -                           

261         91.02 Museums activities -          -                           

262         91.03 Operation of historical sites and buildings and similar visitor attractions -          -                           

263         91.04 Botanical and zoological gardens and nature reserves activities -          -                           

264         95.21 Repair of consumer electronics -          -                           

265         95.22 Repair of household appliances and home and garden equipment -          -                           

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Breakdown by sector - NACE 4 digits level (code and label) 

Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross]  Carrying amount [gross] 

Note: the total amounts of eligible and aligned gross carrying amounts, 48 million euros (for both), reported in columns (y) and (z), do not correspond to the totals reported in Template 1 row 20 columns (ab) and (ac), 87 million euros and 83 million euros (respectively), due to the exclusion of 

eligible amounts measured for counterparties with NACE activity code M70 (Activities of head offices; management consultancy activities). These operations were classified as general financing, so the overall eligibility and alignment ratios reported by the counterparties were used.

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

 Non-Financial corporates (Subject 

to NFRD) 

 SMEs and other NFC not subject 

to NFRD 

TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO)

 Carrying amount [gross] 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  aa  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use of 

Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
55.76% 1.05% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 55.76% 1.05% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00% 30.89%

            2  Financial companies 1.72% 1.72% 1.72% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.72% 1.72% 1.72% 0.00% 0.00% 7.31%

            3  Credit Institutions 2.34% 2.34% 2.34% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.34% 2.34% 2.34% 0.00% 0.00% 5.37%

            4  Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.13%

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 0.00% 0.00% 5.21%

            6  Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02%

            7  Other financial corporations 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.94%

            8  of which investment firms 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.77%

            9      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.78%

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.81%

          11       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.19%

          12  of which management companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          13      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          15       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          16  of which insurance undertakings 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17%

          17      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17%

          19       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          20  Non-financial companies 28.46% 28.34% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 28.46% 28.34% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.70%

          21  Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02%

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 29.49% 28.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 29.49% 28.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.68%

          23  Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          24  Households 78.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 78.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.40%

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 15.16%

          26  of which building renovation loans 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.67%

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          28  Local government financing 0.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.61%

          29  House financing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          30  Other local government financing 0.06% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.61%

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 
100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.88%

          32  Total GAR assets 26.74% 0.50% 0.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 26.74% 0.50% 0.20% 0.00% 0.00% 30.89%

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Proportion of total 

assets covered 

 % (compared to total covered assets in the denominator) 

 31 December 2023 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 
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4. GAR KPI flow based on Turnover (Flow) 
 

  

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  aa  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
56.2% 1.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 56.2% 1.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 30.89%

            2  Financial companies 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 7.31%

            3  Credit Institutions 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 5.37%

            4  Loans and advances 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.13%

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 5.21%

            6  Equity instruments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.02%

            7  Other financial corporations 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.94%

            8  of which investment firms 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.77%

            9      Loans and advances 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.78%

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.81%

          11       Equity instruments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.19%

          12  of which management companies 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          13      Loans and advances 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          15       Equity instruments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          16  of which insurance undertakings 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.17%

          17      Loans and advances 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.17%

          19       Equity instruments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          20  Non-financial companies 49.5% 47.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 49.5% 47.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.70%

          21  Loans and advances 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.02%

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 50.6% 48.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.6% 48.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.68%

          23  Equity instruments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          24  Households 78.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 78.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.40%

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.16%

          26  of which building renovation loans 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.67%

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

          28  Local government financing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.61%

          29  House financing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.00%

          30  Other local government financing 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.61%

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 
100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.88%

          32  Total GAR assets 27.0% 0.7% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 27.0% 0.7% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 30.9%

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Proportion of total 

assets covered 

 % (compared to total covered assets in the denominator) 

 31 December 2023 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible)  Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors 

(Taxonomy-eligible) 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  aa  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 
36.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 46.94%

            2  Financial companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.21%

            3  Credit Institutions 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.21%

            4  Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.96%

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.25%

            6  Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            7  Other financial undertakings 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            8  of which investment firms 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            9      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.31%

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          11       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          12  of which management companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          13      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          15       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          16  of which insurance undertakings 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          17      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.78%

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          19       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          20  Non-financial companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          21  Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.11%

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          23  Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          24  Households 34.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 34.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 37.16%

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 11.92%

          26  of which building renovation loans 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.37%

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          28  Local government financing 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.32%

          29  House financing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          30  Other local government financing 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.32%

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 
100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.25%

          32  Total GAR assets 17.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 17.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 46.94%

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 % (compared to flow of total eligible assets) 

 31 December 2023 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 
 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Proportion of total 

assets covered  Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-

eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
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4. GAR KPI flow based on CapEx (Flow) 
 

  
 
5. KPI off-balance sheet exposures based on Turnover  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  aa  ab  ac  ad  ae  af 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 GAR - Covered assets in both numerator and denominator 

            1 
 Loans and advances, debt securities and equity instruments not HfT eligible for GAR 

calculation 36.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 46.94%

            2  Financial companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.21%

            3  Credit Institutions 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.21%

            4  Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.96%

            5  Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.25%

            6  Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            7  Other financial undertakings 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            8  of which investment firms 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            9      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.31%

          10       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          11       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          12  of which management companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          13      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          14       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          15       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          16  of which insurance undertakings 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          17      Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.78%

          18       Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          19       Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          20  Non-financial companies 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          21  Loans and advances 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.11%

          22  Debt securities, including units of participation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          23  Equity instruments 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          24  Households 34.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 34.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 37.16%

          25  of which loans collateralised by residential immovable property 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 11.92%

          26  of which building renovation loans 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.37%

          27  of which motor vehicle loans 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          28  Local government financing 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.32%

          29  House financing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

          30  Other local government financing 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.32%

          31 
 Collateral obtained by taking possession: residential and commercial 

immovable properties 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.25%

          32  Total GAR assets 17.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 17.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 46.94%

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors 

(Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Proportion of total 

assets covered 

 % (compared to flow of total eligible assets) 

 31 December 2023 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  aa  ab  ac  ad  ae 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

            1 Financial guarantees (FinGuar KPI) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            2 Assets under management (AuM KPI) 2.98% 0.42% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.98% 0.42% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 % (compared to total eligible off-balance sheet assets) 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors 

(Taxonomy-eligible) 

 31 December 2023 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 
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5. KPI off-balance sheet exposures based on CapEx  
 

 
 
Disclosures in accordance with Annex XII ð Nuclear and fossil gas related activities 
Template 1 Nuclear and fossil gas related activities 
 

  

 a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  aa  ab  ac  ad  ae 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

enabling 

 of which Use 

of Proceeds 

 Of which 

transitional 

 Of which 

enabling 

            1 Financial guarantees (FinGuar KPI) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

            2 Assets under management (AuM KPI) 3.07% 0.48% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.07% 0.48% 0.41% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL = Climate Change Mitigation (CCM) + Climate Change Adaptation (CCA) + WTR (Water and marine resources) + CE (Circular economy) + PPC (Pollution) + BIO (Biodiversity and Ecosystems)

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable (Taxonomy-

aligned) 

 Of which environmentally sustainable 

(Taxonomy-aligned) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 

 % (compared to total eligible off-balance sheet assets) 

 31 December 2023 

 Climate Change Mitigation (CCM)  Climate Change Adaptation (CCA)  TOTAL (CCM + CCA + RHM + EC + PCP + BIO) 

 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors (Taxonomy-eligible) 
 Of which towards taxonomy relevant sectors 

(Taxonomy-eligible) 

Nuclear energy related activities

1
The undertaking carries out, funds or has exposures to research, development, demonstration and deployment of innovative electricity generation facilities that 

produce energy from nuclear processes with minimal waste from the fuel cycle.
No

2
The undertaking carries out, funds or has exposures to construction and safe operation of new nuclear installations to produce electricity or process heat, including 

for the purposes of district heating or industrial processes such as hydrogen production, as well as their safety upgrades, using best available technologies.
No

3
The undertaking carries out, funds or has exposures to safe operation of existing nuclear installations that produce electricity or process heat, including for the 

purposes of district heating or industrial processes such as hydrogen production from nuclear energy, as well as their safety upgrades.
No

Fossil gas related activities

4 The undertaking carries out, funds or has exposures to construction or operation of electricity generation facilities that produce electricity using fossil gaseous fuels.No

5
The undertaking carries out, funds or has exposures to construction, refurbishment, and operation of combined heat/cool and power generation facilities using fossil 

gaseous fuels.
No

6
The undertaking carries out, funds or has exposures to construction, refurbishment and operation of heat generation facilities that produce heat/cool using fossil 

gaseous fuels.
No
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6.4. TABLE OF CORRESPONDENCE WITH DECREE-LAW 89/ 2017 OF 28 JULY 

 

In accordance with Article 66B of Decree-Law 89/2017, the non-financial statement must contain sufficient 

information for an understanding of the evolution, performance, position and impact of the Group's activities 

relating, at a minimum, to environmental, social and employee issues, equality between women and men, non-

discrimination, respect for human rights, combating corruption and attempts at bribery, including: 

Information Source Section / Chapter 

Chapter / 

Subschapter 

Nos. 

1- a) Brief description of the companyôs business 

model 

Annual 

Report 

(AR) 

Presentation of the Crédito Agrícola Group (CA 

Group) 
3 

SR Material topics and Priority SDG 4.4 

1- b) and c) Description of the policies followed (é) 

and results of those policies 

SR Social bond issuance 4.7 

SR What will happen in 2024 6.1 

SR Annex ï Table on Core GRI Standards 7.3 

1 ï d) Main risks associated with these issues, 

linked to the companyôs activities (é) and how they 

are managed (é) 

SR Our ESG risk management 4.5 

1 ï e) Relevant key performance indicators for its 

specific activity 
SR 

Value creation in the Crédito Agrícola Group: 

Acting today to benefit tomorrow ï Grupo Crédito 

Agrícola (GCA) and Caixa Central (CCCAM) 

indicators 

5 

4 ï If appropriate, reference to the values stated in 

the annual financial statements and explanations 

(é) 

SR Our economic value 5.1 

SR Our social value 5.2 

SR Our environmental value 5.3 

Caption: SR ï Sustainability Report of the Crédito Agrícola Group 2023; AR ï Crédito Agrícola Group Annual Report 2023. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CA GROUP 
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